ROCKY FLATS STEWARDSHIP COUNCIL

P.O. Box 17670 (303) 412-1200
Boulder, CO 80308-0670
www.rockyflatssc.org

Jefferson County ~ Boulder County ~ City and County of Broomfield ~ City of Arvada ~ City of Boulder
City of Golden ~ City of Northglenn ~ City of Thornton ~ City of Westminster ~ Town of Superior
League of Women Voters ~ Rocky Flats Cold War Museum ~ Rocky Flats Homesteaders
Kim Griffiths

Special COVID-19 Announcement

Board of Directors Meeting
Monday, November 1, 2021, 8:30 - 11:00 AM

Due to COVID-19 social distancing requirements, the Rocky Flats Stewardship Council Board of Directors
will meet via WebEx, with an internet/phone link provided by separate notice. The meeting is open to
the public. Following the direction of local governments and other public entities throughout Colorado,
public engagement is being modified for this virtual meeting.

To ensure the meeting participants are able to hear the information being presented and the members
of the Board of Directors are able to engage in conversation, the following meeting-specific protocols
have been developed:

1. Public comments during the 8:40 am (approximate time) public comment period are limited to
three minutes. Participants must sign up in advance by emailing a request to speak to
info@rockyflatssc.org. Requests must be made no later than 5:00 pm (MDT), Thursday, October
28, 2021. Persons submitting requests after this deadline will not be allowed to speak during the
public comment period.

2. Budget Hearing: The public is allowed to offer comments on the 2022 budget prior to its
adoption by the Board of Directors. Comments are limited to three minutes and must focus on
the budget. Advanced registration is not required.

3. Public comments on the DOE Quarterly Report presentation are limited to written comments.
Comments must be sent to info@rockyflatssc.org. All comments sent by 5:00 pm (MDT),
Thursday, October 28, 2021, will be forwarded to the Board of Directors prior to the meeting.
Comments sent during or following the meeting are also accepted.

4. All written comments, including those sent during or following the meeting, will be posted on
the Stewardship Council website.

5. DOE has agreed to respond in writing to comments offered on that agency’s report. Those
responses will be posted on the Stewardship Council website.

Please direct any questions to dabelson@rockyflatssc.org
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Kim Griffiths

Board of Directors Meeting — Agenda
Monday, November 1, 2021, 8:30 - 11:00 AM

VIA WEBEX
Email info@rockyflatssc.org for WebEx details

Convene/Introductions/Agenda Review

Public Comment: Comments are limited to the Consent Agenda and non-agenda
items. See the “Special COVID-19 Announcement” for details.

Business ltems

1. Consent Agenda (briefing memo attached)
o Approval of checks and contract amendment

2. Executive Director’s Report

Board Approval of 2022 Work Plan (briefing memo attached)
o The Board reviewed the draft 2022 Work Plan at the September meeting. No
changes were offered.

Action Item: Approve 2022 Work Plan

Board Approval of 2022 Budget (briefing memo attached)

o The Board reviewed the draft budget at the September meeting.

o Prior to finalizing the budget, the Board must hold a budget hearing and
allow time for public comment.

o Following the public hearing, the Board must approve the budget resolution.

Action Item: Hold fiscal year 2022 budget hearing and approve resolution
adopting the budget

New Member Selection (briefing memo attached)
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9:50 AM

10:50 AM

Adjourn

o Three entities applied for membership to the Rocky Flats Stewardship
Council.
o The governments will vote to approve two for Board membership.

Action Item: Interview the applicants and make the appointments

Host DOE Quarterly Meeting (briefing memo attached)

o DOE will brief on site activities for the second quarter of 2021 (April —June).

o DOE has posted the report on its website and will provide a summary of its
activities to the Stewardship Council.

o Activities included surface water monitoring, groundwater monitoring,
ecological monitoring, and site operations (inspections, maintenance, etc.).

Public Comment on DOE Briefing: As explained in the “Special COVID-19
Announcement,” all comments must be submitted in writing.

Board Roundtable — Big Picture/Additional Questions/Issue Identification

Upcoming Meetings:

February 7, 2022

April 4, 2022



Business Items

e Cover memo
e Stewardship Council checks
e Management contract
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Kim Griffiths
MEMORANDUM
TO: Board of Directors
FROM: David Abelson
SUBIJECT: Business Items — Consent Agenda
DATE: October 13, 2021

In addition to the approval of checks, the Consent Agenda includes approval of the contract
amendment. The draft contract is attached. The sole change to the contract is the monthly fee. A brief
explanation is warranted.

Since | signed the first contract in 2007, | have raised the fee two times. The monthly fee for the
Technical Advisor position was increased by $300 in 2015 to retain Rik Getty in lieu of him retiring. |
then increased my monthly fee in 2016 by $600, effective January 2017. This fee increase of
$775/month covers both my position and the Technical Advisor position, bringing the monthly total to
$8,525 (roughly a 1.8% annual increase since 2007).

In reviewing the contract, please be aware that in 2018 we signed a new contract. Those changes did
not affect the fee structure or legal relationship. Instead, the 2018 contract:

Incorporated the prior amendments as the baseline contract

Updated the recitals

Removed reference to Rik and referred to the Technical Advisor without specifying an individual
Simplified and updated the section on DOE reporting requirements

Incorporated state and federal provisions regarding contractor requirements related to immigrants

vk wnN e

Please note, including the amendment on the Consent Agenda follows the approach the Board utilized
in 2018.

Action Item: Approve Consent Agenda



1:05 PM Rocky Flats Stewardship Council
1011721 Check Detail 2021
August 29 through October 11, 2021
Type Num Date Name AccouEt Paid Amount Original Amount
Check 2110 09/07/2021 Century Link CASH-Wells Fargo-Operating -41.52
Telecommunications -28.52 28.52
Telecommunications -13.00 13409
TOTAL -41.52 41.52
Bill Pmt -Check 2111 09/07/2021 Crescent Strategies, LLC CASH-Wells Fargo-Operating -7,895.91
Bill 8/31/21 ... 08/31/2021 Personnel - Contract -7,750.00 7,750.00
TRAVEL-Local -17.92 17.92
Postage -17.99 17.99
Telecommunications -110.00 110.00
TOTAL -7,895.91 7,895.91
Bill Pmt -Check 2112 09/07/2021 Jennifer A. Bohn CASH-Wells Fargo-Operating -240.00
Bill 21.55 08/31/2021 Accounting Fees -240.00 240.90
TOTAL -240.00 240.00
Bill Pmt -Check 2113 10/06/2021 Crescent Strategies, LLC CASH-Wells Fargo-Operating -8,904.81
Bill 9/30/21 ...  09/30/2021 Personnel - Contract -7,750.00 7,750.00
TRAVEL-Local -68.32 68.32
Postage -117.99 117.99
Telecommunications -112.22 112.22
TRAVEL-Out of State -856.28 856.28
TOTAL -8,904.81 8,904.81
Bill Pmt -Check 2114 10/06/2021 Jennifer A. Bohn CASH-Wells Fargo-Operating -280.00
Bill 21-62 09/30/2021 Accounting Fees -280.00 280.00
TOTAL -280.00 280.00
Check 2115 10/06/2021 Century Link CASH-Wells Fargo-Operating -28.52
Telecommunications -28.52 28.52
TOTAL -28.52 28.52
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FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT
FOR
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR / TECHNICAL CONSULTING SERVICES

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT (“Amendment”) is entered into
effective the day of , 2021, by and between the ROCKY FLATS
STEWARDSHIP COUNCIL, a separate legal, public entity, created by intergovernmental
agreement (as permitted by Colo. Const. Art. XIV, and section 18(2), part 2 of article 1, title 29,
C.R.S.) (the “Stewardship Council”’), and CRESCENT STRATEGIES, LLC, a Colorado
limited liability company (the “Consultant”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Stewardship Council was created by an intergovernmental agreement
effective February 13, 2006, as modified by First Amendment dated February 6, 2012, and
Second Amendment dated February 8, 2018 (collectively, the “IGA”), by and among Boulder
County, Jefferson County, the City of Arvada, the City of Boulder, the City and County of
Broomfield, the City of Westminster, the Town of Superior, the City of Golden, the City of
Northglenn, and the City of Thornton, created to allow local governments to work together on
issues related to the long-term protection of Rocky Flats; and

WHEREAS, the Stewardship Council has contracted with Consultant since 2006 for
executive director and technical services in order to manage the Stewardship Council’s activities,
as described therein (the “Services”), and currently has an agreement with Consultant for such
Services, dated October 29, 2018 (the “Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, the Consultant has unique familiarity and knowledge of Rocky Flats and the
Stewardship Council, not available through any other source, and is able to provide the required
specialized executive director skills and technical services; and

WHEREAS, the Consultant has advised that the expenses required to continue to perform
the Services have increased; and

WHEREAS, the Consultant desires to increase the allowable compensation under the
Agreement associated with the costs of the Services; and

WHEREAS, the Stewardship Council desires to allow for an increase in compensation to
assure the continuation of the Consultant’s Services;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals and other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the
Stewardship Council and Consultant agree as follows:

COVENANTS AND AGREEMENTS

1. AMENDMENT OF AGREEMENT. In accordance with the provisions of
paragraph 12, the Agreement is hereby amended as follows:
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Paragraph 4, entitled “Compensation,” shall be revised to increase the fixed
monthly amount of compensation for the Services from the amount of $7,750 to
the revised total amount of $8,525, inclusive of the costs for the technical
services, which are increased from the amount of $1,150 to the revised amount of
$1,265 per month.

2. PRIOR PROVISIONS. Except as specifically amended herein, all provisions set
forth in the Agreement and its exhibits shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this First Amendment to Agreement
for Executive Director / Technical Consulting Services as of the date first above written.

ROCKY FLATS STEWARDSHIP
COUNCIL

By:

Joyce Downing, Chair

Attest:

Jeannette Hillery, Secretary
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CRESCENT STRATEGIES, LLC, a
Colorado limited liability company

By:

David Abelson, Manager
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AGREEMENT FOR EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR/ TECHNICAL
CONSULTING SERVICES

THIS AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is entered into the 29th day of October, 2018, by
and between the ROCKY FLATS STEWARDSHIP COUNCIL, a separate legal, public
entity, created by intergovernmental agreement (as permitted by Colo. Const. Art. XIV,
and section 18(2), part 2 of article 1, title 29, C.R.S.) (the “Stewardship Council”), and
CRESCENT STRATEGIES, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company (the "Consultant™).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Stewardship Council was created by an intergovernmental agreement
effective February 13, 2006, as modified by First Amendment dated February 6, 2012, and
Second Amendment dated February 8, 2018 (collectively, the “IGA”), by and among Boulder
County, Jefferson County, the City of Arvada, the City of Boulder, the City and County of
Broomfield, the City of Westminster, the Town of Superior, the City of Golden, the City of
Northglenn, and the City of Thornton, created to allow local governments to work together on
issues related to the long-term protection of Rocky Flats; and

WHEREAS, the Stewardship Council previously entered into an agreement with
Consultant, dated November 6, 2007, as modified by a First Amendment dated June 1, 2015, and
by a Second Amendment dated January 1, 2017 (collectively, the “2007 Agreement”),
for executive director and technical services in order to manage the Stewardship Council’s
activities, as described therein (the “Services”); and

WHEREAS, this Agreement intends to supersede the 2007 Agreement, and the 2007
Agreement shall be terminated as described in paragraph 3 of such Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Stewardship Council requires executive director and technical services
in order to manage the Stewardship Council’s activities; and

WHEREAS, the Consultant has unique familiarity and knowledge of Rocky Flats and the
Stewardship Council, not available through any other source, and is able to provide the required
specialized executive director skills and technical services; and

WHEREAS, the Stewardship Council desires to engage the Consultant to provide
the executive director and technical services described herein, pursuant to the terms and
conditions of this Agreement, and the Consultant desires to provide such services;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements hereinafter
set forth, the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:
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COVENANTS AND AGREEMENTS

1. SCOPE OF SERVICES. The Consultant shall be responsible for performing all
things stated in the Scope of Services attached as Exhibit A in connection with the provision of
executive director and technical services (collectively referred to as the "Services™), as desired by the
Stewardship Council. The Consultant shall perform such Services as set forth herein, and as may be
directed, from time to time, by the Stewardship Council in accordance with Exhibit A, using that
degree of skill and knowledge customarily employed by others performing similar services in the
United States. The parties acknowledge that Consultant may employ the services of a subcontractor
to perform the “technical” portion of Consultant’s Services.

2. ADDITIONAL SERVICES. The Stewardship Council may request the
Consultant to provide the Stewardship Council with certain additional services not covered in
Exhibit A (“Additional Services”). Authorization to proceed with any additional work shall not be
given unless Stewardship Council funds have been appropriated sufficient to cover the additional
compensable amount under the Agreement. Compensation for Additional Services will be as
outlined in paragraph 4 below, unless mutually agreed otherwise in writing. The Consultant shall
perform such Special Services using that degree of skill and knowledge customarily employed by
other professionals performing similar services in the State of Colorado.

3. TERM OF AGREEMENT. The term of this Agreement shall begin effective as of
the 1% day of February, 2019, and shall expire on the 31st day of December, 2019, unless terminated
sooner as provided for in paragraph 9 hereof. Thereafter, the Agreement shall renew each year on
January 1% for successive one-year terms unless the Stewardship Council elects to exercise its
termination provisions provided in paragraph 9; provided further that it shall be a condition precedent
to each such renewal that the Stewardship Council make an appropriation for the ensuing year
sufficient to pay for the Services. It is the Stewardship Council’s intent to annually review the
Agreement in the fourth quarter of the fiscal year.

4. COMPENSATION. In consideration of the performance of the Services,
following the submittal of a satisfactory invoice, the Stewardship Council shall pay Consultant the
fixed amount of $7,750 per month, which includes the costs for the technical services , at the fixed
amount of $1,150 per month. In addition, the Stewardship Council shall provide reimbursement
of eligible direct costs, not to exceed the amount of $250 per month without prior approval, except
as noted below. Only actual costs incurred shall be funded pursuant to this Agreement. Actual direct
costs incurred by Consultant in connection with the Services which are eligible for reimbursement
include consumable supplies, meeting expenses, postage, printing, delivery services, mileage
reimbursement (paid at the federally imposed per mile rate), and telecommunications (fax, internet
and telephone) charges. Costs for any out-of-state travel require prior approval by the Stewardship
Council, through its Chair or Vice-Chair. In the event that Additional Services are requested, the
Stewardship Council will compensate the Consultant for such services in an amount mutually
agreeable to the parties.

5. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR. The Consultant hereby declares itself to be

an independent contractor and nothing herein contained shall constitute or designate the Consultant
as an employee or agent of the Stewardship Council. The Stewardship Council is concerned only
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with the results to be obtained. AS AN INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR, THE
CONSULTANT ACKNOWLEDGES THERE IS NO ENTITLEMENT TO WORKER’S
COMPENSATION BENEFITS THROUGH THE STEWARDSHIP COUNCIL AND THAT
THE CONSULTANT IS OBLIGATED TO PAY FEDERAL AND STATE INCOME TAX
ON ANY MONEYS EARNED UNDER THIS AGREEMENT.

6. SUBCONTRACTORS. The parties acknowledge that the Consultant may
subcontract for the performance of certain of the Services; however, the Consultant shall be solely
and fully responsible for the performance of the Services.

7. CONSULTANT'S INSURANCE. The Consultant shall acquire and maintain,
during the entire term of this Agreement, including any extensions of the term, statutory worker’s
compensation insurance coverage, general liability insurance coverage and automobile liability
insurance in the minimum amounts set forth below:

Workers' compensation insurance: in accordance with applicable law;

General liability insurance: in the minimum amount of $1,000,000 general
aggregate.

Automobile liability insurance: in the amount of $1,000,000 combined single limit
bodily injury and property damage, each accident, covering all owned, hired and
non-owned automobiles.

A current certificate evidencing such policies together with the amounts of coverage for the
respective types of coverage shall be submitted to the Stewardship Council.

8. INDEMNIFICATION. The Consultant hereby agrees to indemnify and hold
harmless the Stewardship Council and each of its directors, employees, agents, and consultants,
from and against any and all claims, demands, losses, liabilities, actions, lawsuits, and expenses
(including reasonable attorneys’ fees), arising directly or indirectly, in whole or in part, out of the
negligence or any criminal or tortious act or omission of the Consultant, in connection with this
Agreement and/or the Consultant’s Services or work hereunder, whether within or beyond the
scope of its duties or authority hereunder. The provisions of this section shall survive termination
of this Agreement.

9. TERMINATION NOT-FOR-CAUSE. In addition to any other rights provided
herein, either party shall have the right, at any time and in its sole discretion, to terminate, not for
cause, in whole or in part, this Agreement and further performance of the Services by delivery to
the other party 30 days’ prior written notice of termination specifying the extent of termination
and the effective date of termination. Upon termination of this Agreement, Consultant shall be
entitled to pro-rated payment for the Services performed.

10 WORK PRODUCT. All work product of the Consultant prepared pursuant to this

Agreement, including but not limited to all maps, plans, drawings, specifications, reports,
electronic files and other documents, in whatever form, shall remain the property of the
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Stewardship Council under all circumstances, whether or not the Services are completed. All work
product shall be provided to the Stewardship Council at the time of completion of any of the
discrete tasks specified in the Services or at the time of termination of this Agreement, whichever
event first occurs. The Consultant shall maintain reproducible copies on file of any such work
product involved in the Services, shall make them available for the Stewardship Council’s use,
and shall provide such copies to the Stewardship Council, upon request, at commercial printing
rates. At any time, the Stewardship Council may obtain reproducible copies of the Consultant’s
work product by paying printing costs as set forth above.

11. NOTICES. Any notices or other communications required or permitted by this
Agreement or by law to be served on, given to, or delivered to either party hereto, by the other
party, shall be in writing and shall be deemed duly served, given, or delivered when personally
delivered to the party to whom it is addressed or in lieu of such personal services upon receipt in
the United States Mail, first class postage prepaid, addressed to the Stewardship Council at:

Rocky Flats Stewardship Council
P.O. Box 17670
Boulder, Colorado 80308

with a copy to:

Seter & Vander Wall, P.C.

7400 Orchard Road, Suite 3300
Greenwood Village, Colorado 80111
Attn: Barbara T. Vander Wall

or to the Consultant at:

Crescent Strategies, LLC
1400 Riverside Avenue
Boulder, Colorado 80304
Attn: David Abelson
Phone: 303-859-1807

Either party may change its address for purposes of this paragraph by giving written notice of such
change to the other party in a manner provided in this paragraph.

12.  ENTIRE AGREEMENT. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement
between the parties hereto and sets forth the rights, duties, and obligations of each to the other as
of this date. Any prior agreements, promises, negotiations, or representations not expressly set
forth in this Agreement are of no force and effect.

13. ASSIGNMENT. The Consultant shall not assign this Agreement or parts thereof,

without the express written consent of the Stewardship Council. The Stewardship Council may assign
this Agreement.
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14.  AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION. This Agreement may not be amended or
otherwise modified except by a writing executed by both parties.

15. FUNDING. To the extent necessary, the funding of this Agreement shall be subject
to the annual appropriation of funds by the Stewardship Council in accordance with applicable
law.

16. CONFLICT OF INTEREST. The Consultant shall not participate in any
circumstance which might cause or appear to cause the Consultant’s (or any of its members,
employees or agents) impartiality to be questioned, without disclosing such conflict of interest to the
Stewardship Council Executive Committee, and obtaining consent by the Stewardship Council,
through its Executive Committee, for such participation.

17. BINDING AGREEMENT. This Agreement shall inure to and be binding on the
heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns of all parties hereto.

18. NO WAIVER. No waiver of any of the provisions of this Agreement shall be
deemed to constitute a waiver of any other of the provisions of this Agreement, nor shall such
waiver constitute a continuing waiver unless otherwise expressly provided herein, nor shall the
waiver of any default hereunder be deemed a waiver of any subsequent default hereunder.

19. CONTROLLING LAW. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in
accordance with the law of the State of Colorado.

20.  ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS. This Contract is awarded pursuant to funds
received through an agreement between the Stewardship Council and the DOE and under the direction
of the DOE. In compliance with the requirements imposed by the awarding federal agency, the
following provisions are included in this Contract:

A. All work product shall be subject to the copyright and publishing provisions
of DOE’s regulations.

B. All work product shall be subject to DOE’s policies and procedures
concerning patent rights.

C. DOE reports shall be provided as required under the Stewardship Council’s
grant with DOE.

D. The Stewardship Council, the DOE, the Comptroller General of the United
States, or any of their duly authorized representatives shall have access to any books, documents,
papers, and records of the Consultant which are directly pertinent to this Agreement for the purpose
of making audit, examination, excerpts and transcriptions.

E. All required records developed in connection with this Agreement shall be

retained for a period of three years after the Stewardship Council makes final payment to the
Consultant and all other pending matters are closed.
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F. This Agreement is subject to all mandatory standards and policies relating to
energy efficiency which are contained in the state energy conservation plan issued in compliance with
the Energy Policy and Conservation Act (Pub. L. 94-163).

21.  ILLEGAL ALIENS. Pursuant to the requirements established by 8§ 8-17.5-101,
etseq., C.R.S., the following provisions are incorporated herein and made a part of this Agreement:

A. Consultant acknowledges that, prior to executing the Agreement, Consultant has
certified that it does not knowingly employ or contract with an illegal alien and that the Consultant
has participated in the E-Verify Program (formerly known as the Basic Pilot Program?) (the “E-
Verify Program”) or the Colorado Department of Labor and Employment (the “Department”)
program established by § 8-17.5-102(5)(c), C.R.S. (the “Department Program”) in order to confirm
the employment eligibility of all employees who are newly hired for employment under the
Agreement.

B. Consultant shall not:

i Knowingly employ or contract with an illegal alien to perform work under
the Agreement; or

ii. Enter into a contract with a subcontractor that fails to certify to the
Consultant that the subcontractor shall not knowingly employ or contract with an illegal
alien to perform work under the Agreement.

C. The Consultant has confirmed the employment eligibility of all employees who are
newly hired for employment to perform work under the Agreement through participation in the E-
Verify Program or the Department Program.

I In the event the Contractor uses the Department Program for the
employment verification described herein, the Contractor shall comply with the
requirements mandated by 8§ 8-17.5-102(5)(c), C.R.S. including:

a. The Contractor shall comply with the provisions of § 8-17.5-
102(5)(c), C.R.S.; and

b. Contractor shall notify the Stewardship Council of its determination
to participate in the Department Program, and

C. The Contractor must, within twenty days after hiring an employee
who is newly hired to perform work under the Agreement, affirm that the
Contractor has examined the legal work status of the employee, retained file copies

1 “Basic Pilot Program” is described in § 8-17.5-101(1), C.R.S., as amended, and further defined as the Basic Pilot Employment Verification
Program created in Public Law 208, 104™ Congress, as amended, and expanded in Public Law 156, 108" Congress, as amended, that is administered
by the United States Department of Homeland Security.
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D.

of the documents required by 8 U.S.C. § 1324a and not altered or falsified the
identification documents for the employee, and the Contractor must provide a
written, notarized copy of the affirmation of compliance with § 8-17.5-102(5)(c),
C.R.S. to the Stewardship Council.

d. The Contractor shall indemnify and hold harmless the Stewardship
Council, its directors, officials, agents and employees, from and against any and all
claims, demands, suits, actions, proceedings, judgments, losses, damages, injuries,
penalties, costs, expenses (including attorney's fees) and liabilities of, by or with
respect to third parties, arising from the Contractor’s failure to comply with the
provisions of the Department Program and 88 8-17.5-102(5)(c), C.R.S., arising under
this Section or in any way related to performance hereof. The obligations of this
indemnification shall survive the termination or expiration of this Section and the
Agreement.

Consultant is prohibited from using E-Verify Program or the Department Program

procedures to undertake pre-employment screening of job applicants while the Agreement is in

effect.

E.

If the Consultant obtains actual knowledge that a subcontractor performing work

under the Agreement knowingly employs or contracts with an illegal alien, the Consultant shall:

i Notify the subcontractor and the Stewardship Council within three days that

the Consultant has actual knowledge that the subcontractor is employing or contracting
with an illegal alien; and

ii. Terminate the subcontract with the subcontractor if within three days of

receiving the notice the subcontractor does not stop employing or contracting with the
illegal alien; except that the Consultant shall not terminate the contract with the
subcontractor if during such three days the subcontractor provides information to establish
that the subcontractor has not knowingly employed or contracted with an illegal alien.

F.

Consultant shall comply with any reasonable request by the Department made in

the course of an investigation that the Department is undertaking, pursuant to the law.

G.

If the Consultant violates any of the provisions under this paragraph 21, the

Stewardship Council may terminate the Agreement for breach of contract. The Consultant shall
be liable for actual and consequential damages to the Stewardship Council.

H.

In case of any conflict between the Agreement and this paragraph 21, the provisions

of this paragraph shall control.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this agreement on the date first
above written. By signature of its representatives below, each party affirms that it has taken all
necessary action to authorize said representative to execute this agreement.

ROCKY FLATS STEWARDSHIP COUNCIL

/j\/w /(QW
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ATTEST:

CRESCENT STRATEGIES, LLC,
a Colorado limited liability company

By: "DN'YA,///J- Abﬂ\é\/\
Title: OV

ATTEST:

L aégma//wy//&i

/
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EXHIBIT A

Responsibilities

1.

2.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Manage organization and help assure compliance with state and federal requirements.

Advise Board on strategic direction and specific policies to achieve organizational mission and
make recommendations where appropriate.

Review technical data and provide technical assistance to the organization. Summarize, analyze,
and provide comment and advice as necessary or requested. Prepare technical memos and issue
briefs as needed. Items include:
a. Monitoring and data produced by DOE-Legacy Management (LM), including LM
status reports
b. EPA certification of site cleanup and CERCLA delisting of site

Negotiate with outside entities, convey and advocate for organizational policies, as directed by
the Board.

Serve as spokesperson with Department of Energy, Department of the Interior, state and federal
agencies, the media and public. Monitor regional issues and coordinate with outside agencies on
issues affecting Rocky Flats.

Prepare legislative strategies and positions for Board consideration.

Prepare work plan and budget for consideration by Board and implement as appropriate.

Implement public information strategies on behalf of the organization.

Respond to and/or forward as appropriate comments, questions and concerns raised by members of
the public and Congress.

Make presentations to the Board and at other forums on a range of technical and policy issues.
Prepare periodic update, focusing on relevant congressional and DOE policies and actions.
Represent organization at national meetings.

Ensure legal, financial, and office responsibilities (including minutes) are met.

Report on progress on work plan.

Responsibilities exclude:

1. Providing legal advice

Managing organization’s finances

2
3. Managing website
4.

Taking meeting notes and preparation of draft minutes
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2022 Work Plan

Cover memo
Draft work plan

2022 Budget

Cover memo
Draft budget
Budget Resolution and Notice



ROCKY FLATS STEWARDSHIP COUNCIL

P.O. Box 17670 (303) 412-1200
Boulder, CO 80308-0670
www.rockyflatssc.org

Jefferson County ~ Boulder County ~ City and County of Broomfield ~ City of Arvada ~ City of Boulder
City of Golden ~ City of Northglenn ~ City of Thornton ~ City of Westminster ~ Town of Superior
League of Women Voters ~ Rocky Flats Cold War Museum ~ Rocky Flats Homesteaders

Kim Griffiths
MEMORANDUM
TO: Board
FROM: David Abelson
SUBIJECT: Draft 2022 Work Plan
DATE: October 19, 2021

The Board will approve the 2022 work plan. The Board reviewed the draft plan at the September 13t
meeting and did not offer any changes.

Action Item: Approve 2022 Work Plan



ROCKY FLATS STEWARDSHIP COUNCIL

P.O. Box 17670 (303) 412-1200
Boulder, CO 80308-0670
www.rockyflatssc.org

Jefferson County ~ Boulder County ~ City and County of Broomfield ~ City of Arvada ~ City of Boulder
City of Golden ~ City of Northglenn ~ City of Thornton ~ City of Westminster ~ Town of Superior
League of Women Voters ~ Rocky Flats Cold War Museum ~ Rocky Flats Homesteaders
Kim Griffiths

2022 Work Plan

Draft #2, November 1, 2021

Mission:

The mission of the Rocky Flats Stewardship Council (Stewardship Council) is to provide continuing local
engagement on activities occurring at the Rocky Flats site regarding long-term stewardship of residual
contamination and refuge management; to provide a forum to track issues related to former site
employees, including but not limited to long-term health benefits and pension programs; to provide an
ongoing mechanism to help maintain public knowledge of Rocky Flats and the ongoing needs and
responsibilities regarding contaminant management and refuge management; and to provide an
ongoing forum to engage on all other issues pertinent to Rocky Flats, as determined by the Stewardship
Council Board of Directors (Board).

Background:

The Stewardship Council occupies two roles: (1) serving as the Local Stakeholder Organization (LSO) for
Rocky Flats, and (2) engaging the U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service (USFWS) on the management of the Rocky
Flats National Wildlife Refuge (Refuge). To help ensure the Board and public understand when the
Stewardship Council acts in its capacity as the Rocky Flats LSO and when it engages on issues beyond its
scope as the LSO, the plan includes headers indicating “LSO” and “Non-LSO” activities.

Local Stakeholder Organization (LSO)

The Department of Energy (DOE) Office of Legacy Management (LM) approved the LSO Plan for Rocky
Flats on December 21, 2005. That Plan identifies how the main responsibilities Congress identified in
the legislation authorizing the creation of LSO (Section 3120 of the Fiscal Year 2005 Defense
Authorization bill) are to be carried out at Rocky Flats. These responsibilities are summarized as follows:

e Solicit and encourage public participation in appropriate activities relating to the closure and
post-closure operations of the site.

e Disseminate information on the closure and post-closure operations of the site to the State,
local and Tribal governments in the vicinity of the site, as well as persons and entities having a
stake in the closure or post-closure operations of the site.

e  Transmit to appropriate officers and employees of DOE questions and concerns of
governments, persons, and entities referred to in the preceding bullet.

In fulfilling these responsibilities, the Stewardship Council has been tasked with helping LM meet its
public involvement obligations identified in the Legacy Management Public Involvement Plan (LMPIP)
for Rocky Flats.



Rocky Flats National Wildlife Refuge (non-LSO activity)

“The Rocky Flats National Wildlife Refuge Act of 2001” established that Rocky Flats shall become a
national wildlife refuge following U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) certification that the site
has been cleaned to the agreed-upon regulatory standards. In July 2007, DOE conveyed jurisdictional
responsibility of nearly 4,000 acres to the Department of the Interior for the Rocky Flats National
Wildlife Refuge. Additional lands were conveyed in 2014.

USFWS opened the Refuge for guided tours in 2015 and for public recreation in 2018. Additional trails
will open in the Refuge in the coming years.

Work Plan Elements

The Work Plan is divided into the following five sections:

DOE Management Responsibilities (LSO activity)
Former Rocky Flats Workforce (LSO activity)

Outreach (LSO activity with two exceptions noted)
Rocky Flats National Wildlife Refuge (non-LSO activity)
Business Operations (LSO activity)

ik wn e

DOE Management Responsibilities
LSO Activity

Overview:

One of the key roles of the Stewardship Council is to understand and engage the various issues
regarding the cleanup and post-closure management of Rocky Flats, as well as to provide a forum to
foster discussions among DOE, the regulatory agencies, and community members.

2022 Activities:

1. Review information regarding the long-term stewardship and management of the Rocky Flats site,
including but not limited to the results of the operational and performance monitoring data of site
operations and DOE status reports.

2. Continue to identify key questions about the cleanup and ongoing management, track the
effectiveness of site remedies, and understand the impacts to human and ecological receptors.

3. Track the progress made in treating contaminated groundwater at the groundwater treatment
systems, including the ongoing uranium treatment evaluation at the Solar Ponds Plume Treatment
System (SPPTS).

4. Track the ongoing investigation into the source(s) of elevated actinide levels found in surface water.
Of particular note are the cyclic uranium levels in North Walnut Creek at point of compliance
WALPOQOC, elevated levels of actinides at point of evaluation GS10 on South Walnut Creek, and
elevated plutonium levels at point of evaluation SW027 in the Woman Creek drainage.

5. Track the ongoing investigation into the presence of per- and polyfluoroalkyl substances (PFAS) in
site groundwater and surface water.

6. Track the effectiveness of the remedy implemented to address slumping at the Original Landfill.

7. Track issues related to slumping along North Walnut Creek.



8. Continue to participate in Adaptive Management Plan (AMP) meetings, including technical
evaluations of data; track implementation of AMP results, which could include breaching the
terminal ponds on Woman and Walnut Creeks.

9. Continue engaging in DOE, CDPHE, and/or EPA assessment(s) of remedy operations and
effectiveness including the CERLCA Five Year Review.

10. Work with DOE on implementing its LMPIP, including the meetings DOE identified in the LMPIP.

11. Review DOE budgets for implementation of DOE responsibilities.

12. Understand potential legal and regulatory issues regarding implementation of the Rocky Flats
Legacy Management Agreement and related site documents; provide this information to the
Stewardship Council and to the community.

13. Work with DOE and the regulators to understand technical data regarding implementation and
effectiveness of cleanup remedies and long-term controls; communicate this information to the
Stewardship Council and to the community.

14. Transmit to appropriate DOE officers and employees any questions and/or concerns of
governments, persons, and entities regarding Rocky Flats.

15. As opportunities allow, continue to work with DOE on the development of interpretative signage
for the Rocky Flats National Wildlife Refuge.

16. Support the ongoing efforts of the Rocky Flats Cold War Museum to educate successive generations
about the history of Rocky Flats, particularly about residual contamination and continued need for
long-term stewardship.

17. Track the development of the Jefferson County Parkway as it relates to Rocky Flats.

18. Track Congressional actions/decisions affecting potential mineral development at Rocky Flats and
engage as needed.

Examine the potential impacts of climate change on site remedies, focusing on climate adaptation and

resilience, including shock events and changes over the long term.

Former Rocky Flats Workforce
LSO Activity

Overview:

Many of the former site workers are the constituents of the Stewardship Council governments. Further,
the Rocky Flats Homesteaders, which represents more than 1,800 former site workers, sits on the Board
of the Stewardship Council. For these and other reasons, as noted in the Stewardship Council’s
Intergovernmental Agreement, worker issues will, as needed, continue to be an important component
of the Stewardship Council’s work. At this time, worker issues largely revolve around claims under the
Energy Employee Occupational llilness Compensation Program Act (EEOICPA). Workers address claims
on an individual basis.

2022 Activities:
1. Forward worker concerns, as necessary.



Outreach
LSO Activity (two exceptions noted)

Overview:

As the LSO for Rocky Flats, a core responsibility for the Stewardship Council is providing a forum to help
engage people on Rocky Flats and the ongoing management needs. As part of this mission, it remains
essential that the Stewardship Council maintain close communications with DOE, EPA, CDPHE, and
Congress.

The local communities have developed over the period of many years a very good working relationship
with the two primary regulatory agencies that oversee the site, EPA and CDPHE. It is imperative that the
Stewardship Council continue this tradition of partnership with these agencies.

The Colorado congressional delegation likewise plays a critical role in addressing Rocky Flats issues. The
Stewardship Council shall remain an important mechanism for addressing questions and concerns of the
delegation, as well as providing ongoing interface with the delegation on site-specific issues and
concerns.

2022 Activities:

1. Hold quarterly Board meetings and provide opportunity for comment and dialogue.

2. Communicate with other local officials, DOE, state and federal regulators, the Colorado

congressional delegation, and other stakeholders about the Stewardship Council’s mission and

activities, as appropriate.

Take public comment on issues related to DOE and USFWS responsibilities at Rocky Flats.?

4. Evaluate Congressional action affecting DOE and USFWS and administrative action that could affect
Rocky Flats.?

5. Maintain communication with federal and state legislators, as appropriate, and track potentially
impactful federal and state legislation as needed.

6. Provide opportunities at meetings and in between meetings for education on site-related issues
and relevant feedback.

7. Work with DOE to disseminate information on the cleanup and post-closure operations of Rocky
Flats.

8. Participate in local, regional and national forums.

9. Implement mechanisms for the Stewardship Council and the general public to be informed of the
results of monitoring data and other relevant site-specific information, recognizing that not all
communication between DOE and Rocky Flats constituencies will flow through the Stewardship
Council.

w

Rocky Flats National Wildlife Refuge
Non-LSO Activity (one exception noted)

Overview:
One of the Stewardship Council’s roles is to engage on issues related to the development and
management of the Refuge. In September 2018, USFWS began allowing public recreation at the Refuge.

! lssues related to USFWS are a non-LSO activity.
2 |ssues related to USFWS are a non-LSO activity.



In addition, USFWS and DOE are discussing a partnership to develop a visitor’s center. That center
would be sited on refuge lands, with USFWS taking lead on the public engagement process. As the LSO
for Rocky Flats, the Stewardship Council would work with DOE on that agency’s role in developing the
visitor center. (That work with DOE is an LSO activity.) USFWS would take lead on public engagement;
Stewardship Council members may be involved in that process.

The items identified in this part of the work plan only concern USFWS.

2022 Activities:

1. Reengage USFWS with the goal of obtaining ongoing briefings on management issues, visitor data,
and other pertinent information related to the Rocky Flats Wildlife Refuge and Rocky Flats.

2. Track agency and Congressional action affecting funding for USFWS and the Refuge. Engage as
needed.

3. Track issues related to the development of interpretative signhage for the Rocky Flats National
Wildlife Refuge.® Engage as needed.

4. Continue to track issues related to the development of trails on the Rocky Flats National Wildlife
Refuge.

5. Track issues related to the development of a trail network connecting the Rocky Flats National
Wildlife Refuge, Rocky Mountain Arsenal National Wildlife Refuge, Two Ponds National Wildlife
Refuge, and Rocky Mountain National Park.

6. Forward information regarding the Refuge to the Board and the public, as appropriate.

Business Operations
LSO Activity

Overview:
Business Operations refers to organizational management responsibilities—conducting the annual audit,
submitting financial reports to DOE, adopting the annual Work Plan and annual budget, etc.

2022 Activities:

1. Work with DOE to ensure the Stewardship Council continues to meet its responsibilities as the LSO
for Rocky Flats.

Operate the Stewardship Council in compliance with state and federal regulations.

Conduct a financial audit.

Prepare and adopt the annual work plan and the annual budget.

Submit financial reports to DOE.

Review, and renew as necessary, consulting agreements.

Provide an annual report on activities.

Appoint community members to the Board (two seats).

LNk WwN

3 As noted above, as the LSO for Rocky Flats, the Stewardship Council will work with DOE on that agency’s
partnership with USFWS in developing interpretative signage. The item identified in this part of the work plan only
concerns USFWS’s role.



ROCKY FLATS STEWARDSHIP COUNCIL

P.O. Box 17670 (303) 412-1200
Boulder, CO 80308-0670
www.rockyflatssc.org

Jefferson County ~ Boulder County ~ City and County of Broomfield ~ City of Arvada ~ City of Boulder
City of Golden ~ City of Northglenn ~ City of Thornton ~ City of Westminster ~ Town of Superior
League of Women Voters ~ Rocky Flats Cold War Museum ~ Rocky Flats Homesteaders

Kim Griffiths
MEMORANDUM
TO: Board
FROM: David Abelson
SUBJECT: Fiscal Year 2022 Budget Hearing
DATE: October 11, 2021

The Board will hold a budget hearing on the fiscal year 2021 Stewardship Council budget and approve a
budget resolution adopting the budget. No changes were offered by the Board at the September 13t
meeting.

The budget resolution and hearing notice are attached. Notice was published in the Denver Post.

Action Item: Hold fiscal year 2022 budget hearing and approve resolution adopting the budget



ROCKY FLATS STEWARDSHIP COUNCIL

2022 Budget -- Draft #3, November 1, 2021

A. Personnel

Executive Director and Technical Advisor ($8,525/month)

B. Fringe Benefits
Staff are contractors
C. Travel

Out of State
National DOE-related trips

Local Travel
$100/month for 12 months

D. Computer Equipment
Purchase misc. hardware, software
E. Supplies
Supplies ($100/month)
F. Contractual
Attorney & Accounting Services
Legal Services ($1400/month)
Accounting ($850/month)
Audit Report
Admin. Services

Misc. Services: bank fees, etc.
Minutes Preparation (5 meetings)

Page 1 of 4

$
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6,100.00

1,200.00

16,800.00
10,200.00
6,500.00

1,000.00
3,000.00

2021 Budget vs.

2022 2021 Actual/ 2020
2022 Budget Anticipated Projected Actual/Projected 2020
Amounts Expenditures 2021 Budget Expenses* Expenses Expenses
$ 102,300.00 $ 102,300.00 $ 93,000.00 $ 93,000.00 $ - $ 93,000.00
$ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
$ 7,300.00
$ 6,100.00 $ 6,100.00 $ 3,376.00 $ (2,724.00) $ 450.00
$ 1,000.00 $ 1,200.00 $ 211.00 $ (989.00) $ 295.00
$ 500.00 $ - $ 500.00 $ - $ (500.00) $ -
$ 1,200.00 $ 100.00 $ 1,200.00 $ (1,200.00) $ 50.00
$ 39,500.00
$ 16,000.00 $ 16,800.00 $ 16,088.00 $ (712.00) $ 14,264.00
$ 5,800.00 $ 10,200.00 $ 4,382.00 $ (5,818.00) $  4,480.00
$ 4,200.00 $ 6,500.00 $ 4,000.00 $ (2,500.00) $ 4,000.00
$ 100.00 $ 1,000.00 $ 84.00 $ (916.00) $ 374.00
$ 2,500.00 $ 3,000.00 $ 1,431.00 $ (1,569.00) $ 1,765.00

Printed 10/11/2021



Local Government Expenses $ 2,000.00 $ 1,500.00 $  2,000.00 $ 254.00 $ (1,746.00) $ 488.00
Miscellaneous expenses not covered by DOE funds
(includes meeting expenses and non-LSO activities)

G. Construction $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
None

H. Other $ 17,100.00
Printing & Copy $  2,000.00 $ 25000 $ 200000 $ - $ (2,000.00) $ ;
Postage $ 1,500.00 $ 300.00 $ 1,500.00 $ 580.00 $ (920.00) $ 564.00

$125/month for 12 months

Meeting Room Rental

$500/meeting, 5 meetings/year $ 2,500.00 $ 2,500.00 $ - $ - $ - $ -
Liability Insurance
Property Contents/General Liability $ 500.00 $ 500.00 $ 500.00 $ 500.00 $ - $ 500.00
Board Members $ 3,500.00 $ 3,500.00 $ 3,500.00 $ 2,768.00 $ (732.00) $  2,974.00
Telephone, email, etc. $ 2,700.00 $ 2,400.00 $ 2,700.00 $ 1,672.00 $ (1,028.00) $ 1,500.00
Website
Hosting $  500.00 $ - $ 500.00 $ - $ (500.00) $ -
Web master $ 1,500.00 $ 500.00 $ 1,500.00 $ - $ (1,500.00) $ -
Subscriptions/Memberships
ECA membership $ 950.00 $ 950.00 $ 950.00 $ 950.00 $ - $ 950.00
Conference registration fees $ 800.00 $ 800.00 $ 800.00 $ 550.00 $ (250.00) $ -
Newspapers $ 650.00 $ - $ 650.00 $ - $ (650.00) $ -
J. Indirect Costs $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
N/A
TOTAL PROPOSED BUDGET $ 167,900.00 $ 151,300.00 $ 156,100.00 $ 129,846.00 $ (26,254.00) $ 125,654.00

Page 2 of 4 Printed 10/11/2021



REVENUE FOR 2022

Local government contributions
Department of Energy grant
RFCLOG carry-over

TOTAL

*2021 Actual/Projected Expenses = actual January through September; projected October through December

Page 3 of 4

$ 10,000.00
$ 150,800.00
$ 7,100.00

$ 167,900.00

Printed 10/11/2021



STATE OF COLORADO

ROCKY FLATS STEWARDSHIP COUNCIL

The Board of Directors of the Rocky Flats Stewardship Council (“Stewardship Council”),
State of Colorado, held a meeting via Webex on November 1, 2021, at the hour of 8:30 A.M., at
which a quorum of the Board of Directors was present.

The Executive Director reported that prior to the meeting he had notified each of the
Directors of the date, time and place of this meeting and the purpose for which it was called. He
further reported that Notice of the Board Meeting has been posted in accordance with the Bylaws
of the Stewardship Council and, to the best of his knowledge, remains posted to the date of this
meeting.

Thereupon, Director , introduced and moved the adoption
of the following Resolution:

RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION SUMMARIZING EXPENDITURES AND REVENUES FOR THE
GENERAL FUND AND ADOPTING A BUDGET AND APPROPRIATING SUMS OF
MONEY TO THE GENERAL FUND IN THE AMOUNTS AND FOR THE PURPOSES SET
FORTH HEREIN FOR THE ROCKY FLATS STEWARDSHIP COUNCIL, STATE OF
COLORADO, FOR THE CALENDAR YEAR BEGINNING ON THE 1ST DAY OF
JANUARY, 2022, AND ENDING ON THE LAST DAY OF DECEMBER, 2022.

WHEREAS, the proposed budget has been submitted to the Board of Directors of the
Stewardship Council for its consideration; and

WHEREAS, upon due and proper notice, published in accordance with law as attached as
Exhibit A, said proposed budget was open for inspection by the public at a designated place, a
public hearing was held on November 1, 2021, and interested electors were given the opportunity
to file or register any objections to said proposed budget; and

WHEREAS, the budget being adopted by the Board has been prepared based on the best
information available to the Board regarding the effects of Article X, Section 20 of the Colorado
Constitution; and

WHEREAS, whatever increases may have been made in the expenditures, like increases
were added to the revenues so that the budget remains in balance, as required by law.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE
ROCKY FLATS STEWARDSHIP COUNCIL, STATE OF COLORADO:

{00553490}



Section 1. Summary of 2022 Revenues and 2022 Expenditures. That the estimated
revenues and expenditures for the general fund for fiscal year 2022, as more specifically set forth
in the budget attached hereto, are accepted and approved.

Section 2. Adoption of Budget. That the budget as submitted, amended, attached
hereto and incorporated herein, is approved and adopted as the budget of the Rocky Flats
Stewardship Council for fiscal year 2022.

Section 3. Appropriations. That the amounts set forth as expenditures and balances
remaining, as specifically allocated in the budget, attached hereto, are hereby appropriated from
the revenue of the general fund, to the general fund, for the purposes stated and no other.

Section 4. Budget Certification. That the budget shall be certified by Joyce
Downing, Chair of the Board, and made a part of the public records of the Rocky Flats
Stewardship Council.

The foregoing Resolution was seconded by Director

RESOLUTION APPROVED AND ADOPTED THIS 1% DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2021.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]
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Signature Page to Rocky Flats Stewardship Council
2022 Budget Resolution

ROCKY FLATS STEWARDSHIP COUNCIL

By:

Joyce Downing, Chair

ATTEST:

By:

Secretary

{00553490} 3



STATE OF COLORADO
ROCKY FLATS STEWARDSHIP COUNCIL

I, Joyce Downing, hereby certify that I am a Director and qualified Chair of the Rocky
Flats Stewardship Council, and that the foregoing constitutes a true and correct copy of the
record of proceedings of the Board of Directors of said Stewardship Council, adopted at a
meeting of the Board of Directors of the Rocky Flats Stewardship Council held on November 1,
2021, via Webex, as recorded in the official record of the proceedings of the Stewardship
Council, insofar as said proceedings relate to the budget hearing for fiscal year 2022; that said
proceedings were duly had and taken; that the meeting was duly held; and that the persons were
present at the meeting as therein shown.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, | have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the official
seal of the Stewardship Council this 1% day of November, 2021.

Joyce Downing, Chair

{00553490}



EXHIBIT A
NOTICE AS TO PROPOSED 2022 BUDGET

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that a proposed budget has been submitted to the
ROCKY FLATS STEWARDSHIP COUNCIL for the fiscal year 2022. A copy of such
proposed budget has been filed in the office Seter & Vander Wall, P.C. 7400 East Orchard Road,
Suite 3300, Greenwood Village, Colorado, where same is open for public inspection. Such
proposed budget will be considered at a meeting of the Rocky Flats Stewardship Council to be
held at 8:30 A.M. on Monday, November 1, 2021. The meeting will be held in a virtual format
via Webex. Any interested party may inspect the proposed budget and file or register any

objections at any time prior to the final adoption of the 2022 budget.

To help reduce the spread of COVID-19, the Stewardship Council encourages the Public
and others to join the meeting via Webex. Please contact info@rockyflatssc.org, for a link to the

meeting invitation.

BY ORDER OF THE EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE:
ROCKY FLATS STEWARDSHIP COUNCIL

By: /s/ SETER & VANDER WALL, P.C.
Attorneys for the Council

Publish in: The Denver Post
Publish on: Friday, October 18, 2021
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ROCKY FLATS STEWARDSHIP COUNCIL
2022 BUDGET MESSAGE

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS

Services Provided

The purpose of the Rocky Flats Stewardship Council, consistent with public health, safety and
welfare, is to provide an effective mechanism for local governments in the vicinity of Rocky
Flats and their citizens to work together on issues of mutual concern relating to the future use
and long-term protection of Rocky Flats, and to serve as a focal point for local government
communication and advocacy with state and federal agencies regarding Rocky Flats issues.

Revenue

The Stewardship Council receives its revenues from the Department of Energy; Rocky Flats
Coalition of Local Governments; and Local Government contributions (Boulder County,
Jefferson County, City and County of Broomfield, Cities of Arvada, Boulder, Golden,
Northglenn, Thornton, and Westminster and Town of Superior).

Expenditures

The funds are used for G&A, overhead expenses, as well as costs incurred with buffer zone and
stewardship planning processes.

The Stewardship Council prepares its budget on the modified accrual basis of accounting.
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LSO Applications

e Cover Memo

e Applicants’ Responses
o League of Women Voters (current member)
o Rocky Flats Homesteaders (current member)
o Friends for the Front Range Wildlife Refuges



ROCKY FLATS STEWARDSHIP COUNCIL

P.O. Box 17670 (303) 412-1200
Boulder, CO 80308-0670
www.rockyflatssc.org

Jefferson County ~ Boulder County ~ City and County of Broomfield ~ City of Arvada ~ City of Boulder
City of Golden ~ City of Northglenn ~ City of Thornton ~ City of Westminster ~ Town of Superior
League of Women Voters ~ Rocky Flats Cold War Museum ~ Rocky Flats Homesteaders

Kim Griffiths
MEMORANDUM
TO: Board
FROM: David Abelson
SUBIJECT: LSO Member Interviews
DATE: October 15, 2021

At the November 1, 2021, meeting, the governments will interview and appoint two organizations for
seats on the Rocky Flats Stewardship Council. Under our governing documents, there are four
community seats on the Board of Directors. They are currently held by League of Women Voters, Rocky
Flats Homesteaders, Rocky Flats Cold War Museum, and Kim Griffiths. The terms are staggered and are
for two years, commencing in February. Every year, two of those seats are subject to reappointment.

Three entities applied for membership:
League of Women Voters (current member)
Rocky Flats Homesteaders (current member)
Friends of the Front Range Wildlife Refuges

The applicants’ responses are attached.

Action Item: Interview candidates and make the appointments



ROCKY FLATS STEWARDSHIP COUNCIL

P.O. Box 17670 (303) 412-1200
Boulder, CO 80308-0670
www.rockyflatssc.org

Jefferson County ~ Boulder County ~ City and County of Broomfield ~ City of Arvada ~ City of Boulder
City of Golden ~ City of Northglenn ~ City of Thornton ~ City of Westminster ~ Town of Superior
League of Women Voters ~ Rocky Flats Cold War Museum ~ Rocky Flats Homesteaders
Kim Griffiths

Membership Application, 2022-2023
e et gl f Wrrtn Ve

The Rocky Flats Stewardship Council formed in February 2006 to provide ongoing local government and
community engagement on the post-closure management of Rocky Flats, the former nuclear weapons
plant northwest of Denver. The $7 billion cleanup was completed in October 2005 and represents an
important legacy for our communities. Cleanup significantly reduced the many risks. Ongoing
management by the Department of Energy (DOE) remains vital to ensuring long-term protection of
human health and the environment.

The Stewardship Council is an independent body organized under Colorado law. In late 2004, the United
States Congress approved legislation authorizing the creation of Local Stakeholder Organizations (LSO)
at Rocky Flats and two sites in Ohio. The Stewardship Council’s central focus is serving as the DOE-
designated LSO for Rocky Flats. Our mission is to provide continuing local engagement on activities at
Rocky Flats regarding long-term stewardship of residual contamination and refuge management. We
also track issues related to former site employees, and work with the United States Fish and Wildlife
Service on the development and management of the Rocky Flats National Wildlife Refuge.

The Stewardship Council Board of Directors includes elected officials from ten local governments
neighboring Rocky Flats, and up to four non-governmental parties. The current membership is listed on
the masthead (see above).

In Fall 2021, the member governments will appoint members to two of the four non-governmental
seats. Terms start at the February 2022 meeting and run for two years.

Membership

In determining membership, the Stewardship Council is committed to balancing those with knowledge
of Rocky Flats with adding new perspectives and engaging new constituencies. In 2005, following the
passage of the LSO legislation, DOE identified the following characteristics to guide membership of the
non-governmental members:

Impacted by and interested in a majority of the scope topic areas of the Stewardship Council
Willingness to invest time and energy on all of the topic areas

Some familiarity with Rocky Flats history, the cleanup process, etc.

Represent a broad constituency with a wide diversity of viewpoints

Bring new ideas to the table

G ot A

In developing a broad constituency, there are various potential membership categories:



Academic institution

Business

Former Rocky Flats worker

Historic preservation
Landowner/asset holder

Public interest/environmental group
Student

Technical expertise

Other

© PN B s W

Application Deadline: Friday, October 1, 2021 (email and mail only). Interviews will take place on
Monday, November 1, 2021, in the morning.

Provide the following information

Name C”‘/‘””m Mwﬂ/ Lra ?“ . 7 Weren Velzsis % Celerad?
Address 95/'5,"

A CO-50203
Telephone 202 Afﬂ/f 774 5«'

Email .{ 77570 forrtnll. et / Wr@g AL77—

Title (rf apphmble)
Membership category WWJ
Number of individuals/groups your organlza( on represents 1200

Name of orgamzatlon represente (if apphcable)

Address the following guestions

1. Time Commitment: On average, Board members spend 5-10 hours per month working on
Stewardship Council issues. They also attend five Board meetings per year. Board meetings are
Monday mornings from 8:30 — 11:30 AM. Members who lack a solid foundation on Rocky Flats
issues will likely need to spend time developing a strong foundation on the history of the site,
cleanup, and monitoring activities since closure in 2006.

Questions to answer:
2. How much time will you/your organization be able to commit towards this effort?
b. Are there any time constraints you/your organization may face?

Please explain.

2. Assignment of Director and Alternate Director(s): Meeting attendance is vitally important so each
organization must appoint a Director, and up to two Alternate Directors to serve in the absence of
the Director.

Information Need: If you are applying on behzlf of an organization, please indicate who will serve as
the Director 2nd Alternate Director(s)? Attach a short bio for each person.

Persons z2pplying for membership 2s individuals are not permitted to appoint Alternate Directors.
Plezse attach a short bio.



3. Statement of Interest: Write a statement explaining your organization’s interest/individual interest
in serving, and membership category. Please discuss any relevant experience, education, expertise,
or special skills that would serve the Stewardship Council’s mission, including any Rocky Flats
experience.

4. Conflict of Interest Statement: To maintain public trust and accountability, all applicants must
identify any conflict of interest or a potential conflict of interest. “Conflict of interest” is broadly
defined as (1) having a direct financial interest in any issue related to the management of Rocky
Flats, and/or (2) currently being engaged in a lawsuit against the Department of Energy, the
Department of the Interior, Jefferson County, Boulder County, the City and County of Broomfield,
the cities of Arvada, Boulder, Golden, Northglenn, Thornton, and Westminster, or the Town of

Superior.

Information Need: Please list any such conflicts or potential conflicts.

QJM/MZZ‘O e llon f Lnle ,%z&ﬂ

Signature Signature*
TEANNETTE HILLERY LINDA PORTER.
Print name/date Print name/date

*If you are submitting the application on behalf of an organization, both the Director and one Alternate
Director must sign the application.

If you have any questions, please contact:

David Abelson
Executive Director, Rocky Flats Stewardship Council

(303) 412-1200
dabelson@rockyflatssc.org
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ROCKY FLATS STEWARDSHIP COUNCIL

P.O. Box 17670 (303)412-1200
Boulder, CO 80308-0670
www.rockyflatsse.org

Jefferson County ~ Boulder County ~ City and County of Broomfield ~ City of Arvada ~ City of Boulder
City of Golden - City of Northglenn - City of Thornton - City of Westminster ~ Town of Superior
League of Women Voters ~ Rocky Flats Cald War Museum - Rocky Flats Homesteadcers
[Kim Grifliths

Membership Application, 2022-2023

Background

The Rocky Flats Stewardship Council formed in February 2006 to provide ongoing local government and
community engagement on the post-closure management of Rocky Flats, the former nuclear weapons
plant northwest of Denver. The $7 billion cleanup was completed in October 2005 and represents an
important legacy for our communities. Cleanup significantly reduced the many risks, Ongoing
management by the Department of Energy (DQOE} remains vital to ensuring long-term protection of
human health and the environment.

The Stewardship Council is an independent body organized under Colorado law. In late 2004, the United
States Congress approved legislation authorizing the creation of Local Stakeholder Organizations (LSO)
at Rocky Flats and two sites in Ohio. The Stewardship Council’s central focus is serving as the DOE-
designated LSO for Rocky Flats. Qur mission is to pravide continuing local engagement on activities at
Rocky Flats regarding long-term stewardship of residual contamination and refuge management. We
also track issues related to former site employees, and work with the United States Fish and Wildlife
Service on the deveiopment and management of the Rocky Flats National Witdlife Refuge.

The Stewardship Council Board of Directors includes elected officials from ten local governments
neighboring Rocky Flats, and up to four non-governmental parties. The current membership is listed on
the masthead {see above).

In Fall 2021, the member governments will appoint members to two of the four non-governmental
seats. Terms start at the February 2022 meeting and run for two years.

Membership

in determining membership, the Stewardship Council is committed to balancing those with knowledge
of Rocky Flats with adding new perspectives and engaging new constituencies. In 2005, following the
passage of the LSO legislation, DOE identified the following characteristics to guide membership of the
non-governmental members:

Impacted by and interested in a majority of the scope topic areas of the Stewardship Council
Willingness to invest time and energy on all of the topic areas

Some familiarity with Rocky Flats history, the cleanup process, etc.

Represent a broad constituency with a wide diversity of viewpoints

Bring new ideas to the table

AL

In developing a broad constituency, there are various potential membership categories:



Academic institution

Business

Former Rocky Flats worker

Historic preservation
Landowner/asset hoider

Public interest/environmental group
Student

Technical expertise

Other

I R T

Application Deadline: Friday, October 1, 2021 {email and mail only). Interviews will take place on
Monday, November 1, 2021, in the morning.

Provide the following information

Name Rocky Flats Homesteaders
Name of organization represented (if applicable)

Address 9295 W. 90th Circle, Westminster, CO 80021
Telephone 303-420-7442

Ermail rfkohler@yahoo.com

Title {if applicable)  Secretary / Communications
Membership category  Forimer Rocky Flats workers
Number of individuals/groups your arganization represents  1:100

Address the following questions

1. Time Commitment: On average, Board members spend 5-10 hours per month working on
Stewardship Council issues. They also attend five Board meetings per year. Board meetings are
Manday mornings from 8:30 — 11;30 AM. Members who lack a solid foundation on Rocky Flats
issues will likely need to spend time developing a strong foundation on the history of the site,
cleanup, and monitoring activities since closure in 2006.

Questions to answer:
a. How much time will you/your organization be able to commit towards this effart?
b. Are there any time canstraints you/your organization may face?

Piease explain. | have no time constraints,

2. Assignment of Director and Alternate Director{s): Meeting attendance is vitally important so each
organization must appoint a Director, and up to two Alternate Directors to serve in the absence of
the Director. Director Roman Kohler, Alternate Director Kathleen Bacheller.

Information Need: If you are applying on behalf of an organization, please indicate who will serve as
the Director and Alternate Director(s)? Attach a short bio for each person.

Persons applying for membership as individuals are not permitted to appoint Alternate Directors.
Please attach a short bio.



Statement of Interest:

The Rocky Flats Homesteaders is opent 1o all former workers from the Rocky Flats plant. The
Homesteader Newsletter, sent to all dues paying members 4 times 4 year provides information
about retirement and benefit 1ssues of interest to jts members, which presently total 1,100.

The retention of retirement and benefits promise by Rocky Flats contractors and the Department
of Energy is an important function of the Homesteaders.

Membership on the Stewardship Council would provide a voice to Jocal government offjcials in
suppeort of promises to former workers. Roman’s long term working history especially during
the production years at Rocky Flats would provide a resource to other members of the Council.

Bios for membership in the Rocky Flats Stewardship Council.
Roman F. Kohler Director

Kathleen Bacheller Alternate Director

Roman Kohler

Roman is a 27-vear veteran of Rocky Flats 1968 to 1995,

He has worked as an hourly Steelworker and in Mmanagement as a salaried manager.

He is a board member of the Rocky Flats Homesteaders, a social organization for retirees of the
Rocky Flats Plant.

He is a board member of the Rocky Flats Retired and Disabled Workers Benefits Information and
Protection Committee, a committee chartered to follow any changes to retiree benefits, health
or retirement plans, and to Campaign for security of retiree benefits.

He is the editor and distributor of the Rocky Flats Homesteaders Newsletter. The newsletter is
distributed to the 1,100 dues paying members of the Homesteaders. The Newsletter is
distributed four times 3 year and is the primary communication to retirees living throughout the
United States and abroad.

He has been the designated representative for retirees fram the Rocky Flats Plant both hourly
and satary,

Kathleen Bacheller

Kathleen is a 10-year veteran of Rocky Flats.

She has been a board member of the Rocky Flats Homesteader since February 2006.
She has served as alternate director for the Homesteaders since 2008.



3. Statement of interest: Write a statement explaining your organization’s interest/individual interest
in serving, and membership category. Please discuss any relevant experience, education, expertise,
or special skills that would serve the Stewardship Council's mission, including any Rocky Flats
experience,

4. Conflict of Interest Statement: To maintain public trust and accountability, all applicants must
identify any conflict of interest or a potential conflict of interest. “Conflict of interest” is broadly
defined as (1) having a direct financiat interest in any issue related to the management of Rocky
Flats, and/or (2) currently being engaged in a lawsuit against the Department of Energy, the
Department of the Interior, Jefferson County, Boulder County, the City and County of Broomfield
the cities of Arvada, Boulder, Golden, Northgienn, Thornton, and Westminster, or the Town of
Superior.

’

Information Need: Please list any such conflicts or potential conflicts.

Dl prdl Bty Lot il

Signature Signature*
foman fphler q/?é/ A{ﬂ%/}/eé’n Bm:le’/le r 7/? /“2/
Print name/date Print name/date

*If you are submitting the application on behaif of an organization, both the Director and one Alternate
Director must sign the application.

If you have any questions, please contact:

David Abelson

Executive Director, Rocky Flats Stewardship Council
(303) 412-1200
dabelson@rockytlatssc.ors
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ROCKY FLATS STEWARDSHIP COUNCIL

P.O. Box 17670 (303) 412-1200

Boulder, CO 80308-0670

www.rockyflatssc.org

Jefferson County ~ Boulder County ~ City and County of Broomfield ~ City of Arvada ~ City of Boulder
City of Golden ~ City of Northglenn ~ City of Thornton ~ City of Westminster ~ Town of Superior
League of Women Voters ~ Rocky Flats Cold War Museum ~ Rocky Flats Homesteaders

Kim Griffiths

Membership Application, 2022-2023

Background

The Rocky Flats Stewardship Council formed in February 2006 to provide ongoing local government and
community engagement on the post-closure management of Rocky Flats, the former nuclear weapons
plant northwest of Denver. The $7 billion cleanup was completed in October 2005 and represents an
important legacy for our communities. Cleanup significantly reduced the many risks. Ongoing
management by the Department of Energy (DOE) remains vital to ensuring long-term protection of
human health and the environment.

The Stewardship Council is an independent body organized under Colorado law. In late 2004, the United
States Congress approved legislation authorizing the creation of Local Stakeholder Organizations (LSO)
at Rocky Flats and two sites in Ohio. The Stewardship Council’s central focus is serving as the DOE-
designated LSO for Rocky Flats. Our mission is to provide continuing local engagement on activities at
Rocky Flats regarding long-term stewardship of residual contamination and refuge management. We
also track issues related to former site employees, and work with the United States Fish and Wildlife
Service on the development and management of the Rocky Flats National Wildlife Refuge.

The Stewardship Council Board of Directors includes elected officials from ten local governments
neighboring Rocky Flats, and up to four non-governmental parties. The current membership is listed on
the masthead (see above).

In Fall 2021, the member governments will appoint members to two of the four non-governmental
seats. Terms start at the February 2022 meeting and run for two years.

Membership

In determining membership, the Stewardship Council is committed to balancing those with knowledge
of Rocky Flats with adding new perspectives and engaging new constituencies. In 2005, following the
passage of the LSO legislation, DOE identified the following characteristics to guide membership of the
non-governmental members:

1. Impacted by and interested in a majority of the scope topic areas of the Stewardship Council

2. Willingness to invest time and energy on all of the topic areas

3. Some familiarity with Rocky Flats history, the cleanup process, etc.

4. Represent a broad constituency with a wide diversity of viewpoints

5. Bring new ideas to the table



In developing a broad constituency, there are various potential membership categories:
. Academic institution

. Business

. Former Rocky Flats worker

. Historic preservation

. Landowner/asset holder

. Public interest/environmental group

. Student

. Technical expertise

. Other
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Application Deadline: Friday, October 1, 2021 (email and mail only). Interviews will take place on
Monday, November 1, 2021, in the morning.

Provide the following information

Name :

Name of organization represented (if applicable) Friends of the Front Range Wildlife Refuges
Address

Telephone :

Email

Title (if applicable)

Membership category :

Number of individuals/groups your organization represents:

Address the following questions

1. Time Commitment: On average, Board members spend 5-10 hours per month working on
Stewardship Council issues. They also attend five Board meetings per year. Board meetings are
Monday mornings from 8:30 — 11:30 AM. Members who lack a solid foundation on Rocky Flats
issues will likely need to spend time developing a strong foundation on the history of the site,
cleanup, and monitoring activities since closure in 2006.

Questions to answer:
a. How much time will you/your organization be able to commit towards this effort? Based on the
average advised in the above paragraph,

b. Are there any time constraints you/your organization may face?

Please explain.

2. Assignment of Director and Alternate Director(s): Meeting attendance is vitally important so each
organization must appoint a Director, and up to two Alternate Directors to serve in the absence of the
Director.

Information Need: If you are applying on behalf of an organization, please indicate who will serve as the
Director and Alternate Director(s)? Attach a short bio for each person.
1. Director: Director: Carolyn Boller Alternate Director: Kyli Kehler



Carolyn Boller: Prior to retirement | worked for two different members of Congress and Rocky Flats was
part of my constituent services agenda. | have worked with both management at the Flats along with
the Labor/Employees and helped implement the EEOICPA document.

As a retiree, | spend time volunteering on the Friends Board, along with the Aurora Election
Commission, a Senior Initiative, and organize a monthly breakfast forum and the Alliance for Retired
Americans.

Alternate: Kyli is a member of the Friends board and is employed with Brownstein, Hyatt and Farber law
firm.

1. My interested starts with being one of the founders of the Friends Group which originated as a
major interest in Rocky Flats and its closure, cleanup, and employee benefits.

2. The Friends group is interested in Rocky Flats as they are currently part of our recognized
Friends organization. | am not aware of any conflict of interest either personally or for the
organization.

Persons applying for membership as individuals are not permitted to appoint Alternate Directors. Please
attach a short bio.

3. Statement of Interest: Write a statement explaining your organization’s interest/individual interest in
serving, and membership category. Please discuss any relevant experience, education, expertise, or
special skills that would serve the Stewardship Council’s mission, including any Rocky Flats experience.

4. Conflict of Interest Statement: To maintain public trust and accountability, all applicants must identify
any conflict of interest or a potential conflict of interest. “Conflict of interest” is broadly defined as (1)
having a direct financial interest in any issue related to the management of Rocky Flats, and/or (2)
currently being engaged in a lawsuit against the Department of Energy, the Department of the Interior,
Jefferson County, Boulder County, the City and County of Broomfield, the cities of Arvada, Boulder,
Golden, Northglenn, Thornton, and Westminster, or the Town of Superior.

Information Need: Please list any such conflicts or potential conflicts. | am not aware of any conflicts of
interest.

CowolywBoller_____________

Signature Signature*
Carolyn Boller

Print name/date Print name/date

*If you are submitting the application on behalf of an organization, both the Director and one Alternate

Director must sign the application.

If you have any questions, please contact:

David Abelson

Executive Director, Rocky Flats Stewardship Council

(303) 412-1200

dabelson@rockyflatssc.org
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ROCKY FLATS STEWARDSHIP COUNCIL

P.O. Box 17670 (303) 412-1200
Boulder, CO 80308-0670
www.rockyflatssc.org

Jefferson County ~ Boulder County ~ City and County of Broomfield ~ City of Arvada ~ City of Boulder
City of Golden ~ City of Northglenn ~ City of Thornton ~ City of Westminster ~ Town of Superior

TO:
FROM:
SUBJECT:
DATE:

League of Women Voters ~ Rocky Flats Cold War Museum ~ Rocky Flats Homesteaders
Kim Griffiths

MEMORANDUM

Stewardship Council Board of Directors
Melissa Weakley

DOE’s Quarterly Report (Q2 2021) Briefing
October 21, 2021

DOE will present an overview of remedy-related surveillance, monitoring, and maintenance activities
conducted at Rocky Flats during the second quarter (April 1 to June 30) of calendar year 2021. The full
report can be accessed here:

https://www.Im.doe.gov/Rocky Flats/S36559 2Q21 Quarterly Report.pdf.

Quarterly Report Summary

e Present Landfill (PLF): The PLF quarterly inspection was conducted on May 5, in combination with a
precipitation-related inspection. An additional precipitation-related inspection was conducted on
June 29. No issues were identified.

e  Original Landfill (OLF): The OLF monthly inspections were conducted on April 23, May 17, and June
25. Additional precipitation-related inspections were conducted on May 5 and June 29.

O

Shortly after the March inspection (Q1 2021), eight depressions were noted outside the
waste footprint. The depressions were due to settling. Site staff used hand tools to fill in two
depressions with topsoil, and the remaining six depressions filled in naturally. Depressions
did not reappear in subsequent inspections.

Erosion and sediment deposition was noted outside of the waste footprint. Site staff
removed rills and sediment deposits.

In May, erosion in the West Perimeter Channel (WPC) led to formation of a gully, arill, and a
sediment deposit. All erosion was outside the waste footprint. Subcontractors smoothed
and compacted the WPC with a mini excavator and hand tools, removed any rills, reseeded
disturbed areas, and covered the area with turf reinforcement mats and several rows of
GeoRidges (plastic berms designed for erosion control).

DOE expects this level of maintenance to continue until the vegetation has fully established
from the OLF stabilization project.

e North Walnut Creek Slump
o The hillside east of the Solar Ponds Plume Treatment System (SPPTS) is the site of a slump,

called the North Walnut Creek Slump, that is monitored as a best management practice.


https://www.lm.doe.gov/Rocky_Flats/S36559_2Q21_Quarterly_Report.pdf
https://www.lm.doe.gov/Rocky_Flats/S36559_2Q21_Quarterly_Report.pdf

Slump movement continued during the quarter. The hillside has moved a total of 4 to 5 feet
along the scarp since the hillside was regraded in 2017.

Soils are also heaving along the toe of the slope because of the scarp’s continued
movement.

Groundwater Treatment Systems (East Trenches Plume Treatment System, Mound Site Plume
Collection System, Solar Ponds Plume Treatment System, and Present Landfill Treatment System):
Routine maintenance of all four systems was performed. No significant issues were noted.

Groundwater Monitoring: Groundwater samples were collected and analyzed from 42 locations
(see attached Monitoring Location figure).

O

Results were generally consistent with previous data and will be evaluated as part of the
annual report for 2021.

Monitoring results are attached to this memo for the Board’s and the public’s convenience
and to highlight the extent of the testing program.

Surface Water Monitoring: A total of 58 composite samples, 18 grab samples, and 17 treatment
system grab samples were collected and analyzed (see attached Monitoring Location figure).

o The 12-month rolling average uranium concentration at Point of Evaluation (POE) GS10 was
18.1 micrograms per liter (ug/L) on April 30, 2021, exceeding the 16.8 ug/L RFLMA standard
and triggering a reportable condition. As of May 31, 2021, the 12-month rolling average for
uranium at GS10 was 12.4 ug/L, ending the reportable condition.

o The 12-month rolling average plutonium concentration at POE SW027 was 0.9 picocuries
per liter (pCi/L) on April 30, 2021, exceeding the 0.15 pCi/L RFLMA standard and triggering a
reportable condition. As of May 31, 2021, the 12-month rolling average for plutonium at
SW027 was 0.061 pCi/L, ending the reportable condition.

o DOE’s emails reporting these results were forwarded to the Board by me and David in June.

o All analyte concentrations at RFLMA Point of Compliance locations WALPOC and WOMPOC
also remained below reportable condition levels throughout the quarter.

o As with groundwater monitoring results, surface water monitoring results are attached to
this memo.

Attachments

Q2 2021 Report Cover Page, Table of Contents, and Abbreviations
Rocky Flats Site Water Monitoring Locations
Analytical Results for Water Samples
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Abbreviations

Am americium

AMP Adaptive Management Plan

AOC Area of Concern

BMP best management practice

CAD/ROD  Corrective Action Decision/Record of Decision
Ccou Central Operable Unit

CY calendar year

DOE U.S. Department of Energy

ETPTS East Trenches Plume Treatment System
IC institutional control

LM Office of Legacy Management

MCL maximum contaminant level

mg/L milligrams per liter

ng/L micrograms per liter

MSPCS Mound Site Plume Collection System
MSPTS Mound Site Plume Treatment System

N nitrogen

OLF Original Landfill

pCi/L picocuries per liter

PLF Present Landfill

PLFTS Present Landfill Treatment System

POC Point of Compliance

POE Point of Evaluation

Pu plutonium

RCRA Resource Conservation and Recovery Act

RFLMA Rocky Flats Legacy Management Agreement
RFSOG Rocky Flats Site Operations Guide

SPPTS Solar Ponds Plume Treatment System

TRM turf reinforcement mat
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Appendix B1

Analytical Results for Water Samples - Second Quarter CY 2021

RFLMA Data
LOCATION_ FILTRATION LAB SAMPLE | DETECTION | UNCER- | DATA VALIDATION

LOCATION_CODE TYPE DATE SAMPLED SAMPLE CODE CAS ANALYTE STATUS RESULT | UNITS | QUALIFIERS TYPE LIMIT TAINTY QUALIFIERS
00193 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-048  |71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
00193 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-048  |79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N 0.21)ug/L u- F 0.21 FQ
00193 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-048  |79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane N 0.27|ug/L U F 0.27 FQ
00193 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-048  |75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene N 0.23|ug/L U F 0.23 FQ
00193 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-048  |120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N 0.21)ug/L U F 0.21 FQ
00193 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-048  |95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene N 0.15|ug/L u- F 0.15 FQ
00193 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-048  |107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane N 0.13|ug/L U F 0.13 FQ
00193 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-048  |78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane N 0.18|ug/L U F 0.18 FQ
00193 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-048  |541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene N 0.13|ug/L U F 0.13 FQ
00193 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-048  |106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
00193 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-048  |71-43-2 Benzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
00193 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-048  |75-25-2 Bromoform N 0.46|ug/L U F 0.46 FQ
00193 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-048  |56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride N 0.19|ug/L U F 0.19 FQ
00193 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-048  |108-90-7 Chlorobenzene N 0.17|ug/L U F 0.17 FQ
00193 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-048  |67-66-3 Chloroform N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
00193 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-048  |74-87-3 Chloromethane N 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3 FQ
00193 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-048 | 156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15|ug/L u* F 0.15 FQ
00193 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-048  |100-41-4 Ethylbenzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
00193 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-048  |87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene N 0.36|ug/L U F 0.36 FQ
00193 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-048  |75-09-2 Methylene chloride N 0.94|ug/L U F 0.94 FQ
00193 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-048  |91-20-3 Naphthalene N 0.22|ug/L u- F 0.22 FQ
00193 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-048  |100-42-5 Styrene N 0.36|ug/L U F 0.36 FQ
00193 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-048  |127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene N 0.2|ug/L U F 0.2 FQ
00193 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-048  |108-88-3 Toluene N 0.17]ug/L U F 0.17 FQ
00193 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-048  |1330-20-7 Total Xylenes N 0.19)ug/L U F 0.19 FQ
00193 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-048  |156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15|ug/L U F 0.15 FQ
00193 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-048  |79-01-6 Trichloroethene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
00193 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-048  |7440-61-1 Uranium Y 75[ug/L F 0.05 FQ
00193 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-048  |75-01-4 Vinyl chloride N 0.1)ug/L ] F 0.1 FQ
00797 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-035 |71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
00797 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-035  |79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N 0.21)ug/L u- F 0.21 FQ
00797 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-035  |79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane N 0.27|ug/L U F 0.27 FQ
00797 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-035  |75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene N 0.23|ug/L U F 0.23 FQ
00797 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-035  |120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N 0.21]ug/L U F 0.21 FQ
00797 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-035  |95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene N 0.15|ug/L u- F 0.15 FQ
00797 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-035  |107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane N 0.13)ug/L U F 0.13 FQ
00797 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-035 |78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane N 0.18|ug/L U F 0.18 FQ
00797 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-035  |541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene N 0.13|ug/L U F 0.13 FQ
00797 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-035  |106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
00797 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-035  |71-43-2 Benzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
00797 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-035  |75-25-2 Bromoform N 0.46|ug/L U F 0.46 FQ
00797 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-035  |56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride N 0.19)ug/L U F 0.19 FQ
00797 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-035  |108-90-7 Chlorobenzene N 0.17|ug/L U F 0.17 FQ
00797 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-035  |67-66-3 Chloroform N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
00797 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-035  |74-87-3 Chloromethane N 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3 FQ
00797 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-035 | 156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15|ug/L u* F 0.15 FQ
00797 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-035  |100-41-4 Ethylbenzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
00797 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-035  |87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene N 0.36|ug/L U F 0.36 FQ
00797 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-035  |75-09-2 Methylene chloride N 0.94|ug/L U F 0.94 FQ
00797 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-035  |91-20-3 Naphthalene N 0.22|ug/L u* F 0.22 FQ
00797 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-035  |100-42-5 Styrene N 0.36|ug/L U F 0.36 FQ
00797 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-035  |127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene N 0.2|ug/L U F 0.2 FQ
00797 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-035  |108-88-3 Toluene N 0.17]ug/L U F 0.17 FQ
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Appendix B1

Analytical Results for Water Samples - Second Quarter CY 2021

RFLMA Data
LOCATION_ FILTRATION LAB SAMPLE | DETECTION | UNCER- | DATA VALIDATION

LOCATION_CODE TYPE DATE SAMPLED SAMPLE CODE CAS ANALYTE STATUS RESULT | UNITS | QUALIFIERS TYPE LIMIT TAINTY QUALIFIERS
00797 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-035  |1330-20-7 Total Xylenes N 0.19ug/L U F 0.19 FQ
00797 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-035 | 156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15|ug/L U F 0.15 FQ
00797 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-035 |79-01-6 Trichloroethene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
00797 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-035  |7440-61-1 Uranium Y 47)ug/L F 0.05 FQ
00797 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-035 |75-01-4 Vinyl chloride N 0.1]ug/L U F 0.1 FQ
00997 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-057  |71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
00997 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-057  |79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N 0.21]ug/L U F 0.21 FQ
00997 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-057  |79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane N 0.27|ug/L U F 0.27 FQ
00997 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-057  |75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene N 0.23|ug/L U F 0.23 FQ
00997 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-057  |120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N 0.21]ug/L U F 0.21 FQ
00997 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-057  |95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene N 0.15|ug/L U F 0.15 FQ
00997 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-057  |107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane N 0.13|ug/L U F 0.13 FQ
00997 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-057  |78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane N 0.18|ug/L U F 0.18 FQ
00997 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-057  |541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene N 0.13|ug/L U F 0.13 FQ
00997 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-057 | 106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
00997 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-057  |71-43-2 Benzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
00997 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-057  |75-25-2 Bromoform N 0.46|ug/L U F 0.46 FQ
00997 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-057  |56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride N 0.19)ug/L U F 0.19 FQ
00997 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-057  |108-90-7 Chlorobenzene N 0.17|ug/L U F 0.17 FQ
00997 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-057  |67-66-3 Chloroform N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
00997 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-057  |74-87-3 Chloromethane N 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3 FQ
00997 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-057 | 156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15|ug/L U F 0.15 FQ
00997 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-057  |100-41-4 Ethylbenzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
00997 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-057  |87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene N 0.36|ug/L U F 0.36 FQ
00997 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-057  |75-09-2 Methylene chloride N 0.94|ug/L U F 0.94 FQ
00997 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-057  |91-20-3 Naphthalene N 0.22|ug/L U F 0.22 FQ
00997 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-057  |NO3+NO2 AS N Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen N 0.071|mg/L F 0.019 FQ
00997 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-057 | 100-42-5 Styrene N 0.36|ug/L U F 0.36 FQ
00997 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-057  |127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene N 0.2|ug/L U F 0.2 FQ
00997 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-057 | 108-88-3 Toluene N 0.17|ug/L U F 0.17 FQ
00997 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-057  |1330-20-7 Total Xylenes N 0.19)ug/L U F 0.19 FQ
00997 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-057 | 156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15|ug/L U F 0.15 FQ
00997 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-057  |79-01-6 Trichloroethene N 0.46|ug/L J F 0.16 FQ
00997 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-057  |7440-61-1 Uranium Y 24{ug/L F 0.05 FQ
00997 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-057  |75-01-4 Vinyl chloride N 0.1]ug/L U F 0.1 FQ
4087 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-020  |71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
4087 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-020  |79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N 0.21]ug/L u- F 0.21 FQ
4087 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-020  |79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane N 0.27|ug/L U F 0.27 FQ
4087 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-020  |75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene N 0.23|ug/L U F 0.23 FQ
4087 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-020  |120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N 0.21)ug/L V] F 0.21 FQ
4087 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-020  |95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene N 0.15|ug/L u* F 0.15 FQ
4087 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-020  |107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane N 0.13|ug/L U F 0.13 FQ
4087 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-020  |78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane N 0.18|ug/L U F 0.18 FQ
4087 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-020  |541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene N 0.13|ug/L U F 0.13 FQ
4087 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-020 | 106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
4087 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-020  |71-43-2 Benzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
4087 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-020  |75-25-2 Bromoform N 0.46|ug/L V] F 0.46 FQ
4087 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-020  |56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride N 0.19)ug/L U F 0.19 FQ
4087 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-020  |108-90-7 Chlorobenzene N 0.17|ug/L U F 0.17 FQ
4087 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-020  |67-66-3 Chloroform N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
4087 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-020  |74-87-3 Chloromethane N 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3 FQ
4087 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-020 | 156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15|ug/L u* F 0.15 FQ
4087 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-020  |100-41-4 Ethylbenzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
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Appendix B1
Analytical Results for Water Samples - Second Quarter CY 2021

RFLMA Data
LOCATION_ FILTRATION LAB SAMPLE | DETECTION | UNCER- | DATA VALIDATION
LOCATION_CODE TYPE DATE SAMPLED SAMPLE CODE CAS ANALYTE STATUS RESULT | UNITS | QUALIFIERS TYPE LIMIT TAINTY QUALIFIERS

4087 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-020  |87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene N 0.36|ug/L U F 0.36 FQ
4087 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-020  |75-09-2 Methylene chloride N 0.94|ug/L U F 0.94 FQ
4087 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-020  |91-20-3 Naphthalene N 0.22|ug/L u- F 0.22 FQ
4087 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-020 |NO3+NO2 AS N Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen N 0.21|mg/L F 0.019 FQ
4087 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-020  |100-42-5 Styrene N 0.36|ug/L U F 0.36 FQ
4087 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-020  |127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene N 0.2|ug/L U F 0.2 FQ
4087 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-020  |108-88-3 Toluene N 0.17]ug/L U F 0.17 FQ
4087 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-020  |1330-20-7 Total Xylenes N 0.19)ug/L S F 0.19 FQ
4087 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-020  |156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15|ug/L U F 0.15 FQ
4087 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-020  |79-01-6 Trichloroethene N 0.16|ug/L S F 0.16 FQ
4087 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-020  |7440-61-1 Uranium Y 36{ug/L F 0.05 FQ
4087 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-020  |75-01-4 Vinyl chloride N 0.1)ug/L U F 0.1 FQ
10304 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-046  |71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 F
10304 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-058  |71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane N 0.16|ug/L U D 0.16
10304 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-046  |79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N 0.21)ug/L U F 0.21 F
10304 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-058  |79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N 0.21]ug/L U D 0.21
10304 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-046  |79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane N 0.27|ug/L U F 0.27 F
10304 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-058  |79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane N 0.27|ug/L U D 0.27
10304 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-046  |75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene N 0.23|ug/L U F 0.23 F
10304 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-058  |75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene N 0.23|ug/L U D 0.23
10304 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-046  |120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N 0.21]ug/L U F 0.21 F
10304 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-058  |120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N 0.21]ug/L U D 0.21
10304 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-046  |95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene N 0.15|ug/L U F 0.15 F
10304 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-058  |95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene N 0.15|ug/L U D 0.15
10304 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-046 | 107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane N 0.13|ug/L U F 0.13 F
10304 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-058 | 107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane N 0.13|ug/L U D 0.13
10304 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-046  |78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane N 0.18|ug/L U F 0.18 F
10304 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-058  |78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane N 0.18|ug/L U D 0.18
10304 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-046  |541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene N 0.13|ug/L U F 0.13 F
10304 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-058  |541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene N 0.13|ug/L U D 0.13
10304 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-046 | 106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 F
10304 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-058 | 106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene N 0.16|ug/L U D 0.16
10304 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-046  |71-43-2 Benzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 F
10304 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-058  |71-43-2 Benzene N 0.16|ug/L U D 0.16
10304 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-046  |75-25-2 Bromoform N 0.46|ug/L U F 0.46 F
10304 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-058  |75-25-2 Bromoform N 0.46|ug/L U D 0.46
10304 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-046  |56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride N 0.19)ug/L U F 0.19 F
10304 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-058  |56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride N 0.19)ug/L U D 0.19
10304 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-046 | 108-90-7 Chlorobenzene N 0.17|ug/L U F 0.17 F
10304 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-058  |108-90-7 Chlorobenzene N 0.17|ug/L U D 0.17
10304 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-046  |67-66-3 Chloroform N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 F
10304 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-058  |67-66-3 Chloroform N 0.16|ug/L U D 0.16
10304 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-046  |74-87-3 Chloromethane N 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3 F
10304 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-058  |74-87-3 Chloromethane N 0.3|ug/L V] D 0.3
10304 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-046 | 156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15|ug/L U F 0.15 F
10304 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-058 | 156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.19)ug/L J D 0.15
10304 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-046  |100-41-4 Ethylbenzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 F
10304 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-058  |100-41-4 Ethylbenzene N 0.16|ug/L U D 0.16
10304 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-046  |87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene N 0.36|ug/L V] F 0.36 F
10304 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-058  |87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene N 0.36|ug/L U D 0.36
10304 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-046  |75-09-2 Methylene chloride N 0.94|ug/L V] F 0.94 F
10304 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-058  |75-09-2 Methylene chloride N 0.94|ug/L U D 0.94
10304 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-046  |191-20-3 Naphthalene N 0.22|ug/L U F 0.22 F
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Appendix B1
Analytical Results for Water Samples - Second Quarter CY 2021

RFLMA Data
LOCATION_ FILTRATION LAB SAMPLE | DETECTION | UNCER- | DATA VALIDATION
LOCATION_CODE TYPE DATE SAMPLED SAMPLE CODE CAS ANALYTE STATUS RESULT | UNITS | QUALIFIERS TYPE LIMIT TAINTY QUALIFIERS

10304 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-058  |91-20-3 Naphthalene N 0.22|ug/L U D 0.22

10304 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-046  |NO3+NO2 AS N Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen N 0.043|mg/L  |J F 0.019 F
10304 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-058 |NO3+NO2 AS N Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen N 0.019|mg/L  |J D 0.019

10304 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-046  |100-42-5 Styrene N 0.36|ug/L U F 0.36 F
10304 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-058  |100-42-5 Styrene N 0.36|ug/L U D 0.36

10304 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-046  |127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene N 0.2|ug/L U F 0.2 F
10304 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-058  |127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene N 0.2|ug/L U D 0.2

10304 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-046  |108-88-3 Toluene N 0.17]ug/L U F 0.17 F
10304 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-058  |108-88-3 Toluene N 0.17]ug/L U D 0.17

10304 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-046  |1330-20-7 Total Xylenes N 0.19|ug/L [§) F 0.19 F
10304 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-058  |1330-20-7 Total Xylenes N 0.19)ug/L U D 0.19

10304 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-046 | 156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15|ug/L U F 0.15 F
10304 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-058  |156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15|ug/L U D 0.15

10304 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-046  |79-01-6 Trichloroethene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 F
10304 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-058  |79-01-6 Trichloroethene N 0.55|ug/L J D 0.16

10304 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-046  |7440-61-1 Uranium Y 20{ug/L F 0.05 F
10304 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-058  |7440-61-1 Uranium Y 20{ug/L D 0.05

10304 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-046  |75-01-4 Vinyl chloride N 0.1]ug/L U F 0.1 F
10304 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-058  |75-01-4 Vinyl chloride N 0.1)ug/L U D 0.1

10594 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-028  |71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane N 0.16|ug/L S F 0.16 FQ
10594 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-028  |79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N 0.21|ug/L U F 0.21 FQ
10594 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-028  |79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane N 0.27|ug/L U F 0.27 FQ
10594 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-028  |75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene N 0.23|ug/L U F 0.23 FQ
10594 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-028  |120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N 0.21)ug/L U F 0.21 FQ
10594 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-028  |95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene N 0.15|ug/L U F 0.15 FQ
10594 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-028  |107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane N 0.13|ug/L U F 0.13 FQ
10594 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-028  |78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane N 0.18|ug/L U F 0.18 FQ
10594 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-028  |541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene N 0.13|ug/L U F 0.13 FQ
10594 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-028  |106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
10594 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-028  |71-43-2 Benzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
10594 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-028  |75-25-2 Bromoform N 0.46|ug/L U F 0.46 FQ
10594 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-028  |56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride N 0.19|ug/L U F 0.19 FQ
10594 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-028  [108-90-7 Chlorobenzene N 0.17]ug/L U F 0.17 FQ
10594 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-028  |67-66-3 Chloroform N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
10594 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-028  |74-87-3 Chloromethane N 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3 FQ
10594 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-028  |156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15|ug/L U F 0.15 FQ
10594 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-028  |100-41-4 Ethylbenzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
10594 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-028  |87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene N 0.36|ug/L U F 0.36 FQ
10594 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-028  |75-09-2 Methylene chloride N 0.94|ug/L U F 0.94 FQ
10594 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-028  |91-20-3 Naphthalene N 0.22)ug/L U F 0.22 FQ
10594 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-028 |NO3+NO2 AS N Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen N 0.29|mg/L F 0.019 FQ
10594 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-028  [100-42-5 Styrene N 0.36|ug/L U F 0.36 FQ
10594 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-028  |127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene N 0.2|ug/L U F 0.2 FQ
10594 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-028  [108-88-3 Toluene N 0.17|ug/L U F 0.17 FQ
10594 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-028  [1330-20-7 Total Xylenes N 0.19|ug/L U F 0.19 FQ
10594 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-028  [156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15[ug/L U F 0.15 FQ
10594 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-028  [79-01-6 Trichloroethene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
10594 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-028  |7440-61-1 Uranium Y 33[ug/L F 0.05 FQ
10594 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-028  |75-01-4 Vinyl chloride N 0.1)ug/L U F 0.1 FQ
11104 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-018  |71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
11104 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-018  |79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N 0.21)ug/L U F 0.21 FQ
11104 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-018  |79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane N 0.27|ug/L U F 0.27 FQ
11104 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-018  |75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene N 0.23|ug/L U F 0.23 FQ
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Appendix B1
Analytical Results for Water Samples - Second Quarter CY 2021

RFLMA Data
LOCATION_ FILTRATION LAB SAMPLE | DETECTION | UNCER- | DATA VALIDATION
LOCATION_CODE TYPE DATE SAMPLED SAMPLE CODE CAS ANALYTE STATUS RESULT | UNITS | QUALIFIERS TYPE LIMIT TAINTY QUALIFIERS
11104 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-018  |120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N 0.75|ug/L J F 0.21 FQ
11104 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-018  |95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene N 0.15|ug/L U F 0.15 FQ
11104 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-018  |107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane N 0.13|ug/L S F 0.13 FQ
11104 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-018  |78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane N 0.18|ug/L U F 0.18 FQ
11104 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-018  |541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene N 0.13|ug/L U F 0.13 FQ
11104 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-018  |106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
11104 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-018  |71-43-2 Benzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
11104 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-018  |75-25-2 Bromoform N 0.46|ug/L U F 0.46 FQ
11104 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-018  |56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride N 0.19|ug/L U F 0.19 FQ
11104 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-018  |108-90-7 Chlorobenzene N 0.17|ug/L U F 0.17 FQ
11104 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-018  |67-66-3 Chloroform N 0.16|ug/L S F 0.16 FQ
11104 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-018  |74-87-3 Chloromethane N 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3 FQ
11104 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-018 | 156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15|ug/L U F 0.15 FQ
11104 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-018  |100-41-4 Ethylbenzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
11104 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-018  |87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene N 0.36|ug/L U F 0.36 FQ
11104 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-018  |75-09-2 Methylene chloride N 0.94|ug/L U F 0.94 FQ
11104 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-018  |91-20-3 Naphthalene N 0.94|ug/L J F 0.22 FQ
11104 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-018  |100-42-5 Styrene N 0.36|ug/L U F 0.36 FQ
11104 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-018  |127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene N 0.2|ug/L U F 0.2 FQ
11104 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-018  |108-88-3 Toluene N 0.17|ug/L U F 0.17 FQ
11104 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-018  |1330-20-7 Total Xylenes N 0.19)ug/L U F 0.19 FQ
11104 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-018  |156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15|ug/L U F 0.15 FQ
11104 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-018  |79-01-6 Trichloroethene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
11104 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-018  |7440-61-1 Uranium Y 27{ug/L F 0.05 FQ
11104 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-018  |75-01-4 Vinyl chloride N 0.1)ug/L U F 0.1 FQ
11502 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-034  |71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
11502 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-034  |79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N 0.21]ug/L U F 0.21 FQ
11502 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-034  |79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane N 0.27|ug/L U F 0.27 FQ
11502 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-034  |75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene N 0.23|ug/L U F 0.23 FQ
11502 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-034  |120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N 0.21]ug/L U F 0.21 FQ
11502 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-034  |95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene N 0.15|ug/L ] F 0.15 FQ
11502 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-034  |107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane N 0.13|ug/L U F 0.13 FQ
11502 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-034  [78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane N 0.18[ug/L U F 0.18 FQ
11502 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-034  |541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene N 0.13|ug/L ] F 0.13 FQ
11502 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-034 | 106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
11502 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-034  |71-43-2 Benzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
11502 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-034  |75-25-2 Bromoform N 0.46|ug/L U F 0.46 FQ
11502 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-034  |56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride N 0.19)ug/L U F 0.19 FQ
11502 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-034  |108-90-7 Chlorobenzene N 0.17|ug/L U F 0.17 FQ
11502 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-034  |67-66-3 Chloroform N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
11502 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-034  |74-87-3 Chloromethane N 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3 FQ
11502 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-034 | 156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15|ug/L U F 0.15 FQ
11502 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-034  |100-41-4 Ethylbenzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
11502 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-034  |87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene N 0.36|ug/L U F 0.36 FQ
11502 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-034  |75-09-2 Methylene chloride N 0.94|ug/L U F 0.94 FQ
11502 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-034  |91-20-3 Naphthalene N 0.22|ug/L U F 0.22 FQ
11502 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-034 | 100-42-5 Styrene N 0.36|ug/L U F 0.36 FQ
11502 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-034  |127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene N 0.2|ug/L U F 0.2 FQ
11502 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-034  |108-88-3 Toluene N 0.17|ug/L U F 0.17 FQ
11502 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-034  |1330-20-7 Total Xylenes N 0.19|ug/L U F 0.19 FQ
11502 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-034 | 156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15|ug/L U F 0.15 FQ
11502 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-034  |79-01-6 Trichloroethene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
11502 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-034  |7440-61-1 Uranium Y 1.7[ug/L F 0.05 FQ
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Appendix B1

Analytical Results for Water Samples - Second Quarter CY 2021

RFLMA Data
LOCATION_ FILTRATION LAB SAMPLE | DETECTION | UNCER- | DATA VALIDATION
LOCATION_CODE TYPE DATE SAMPLED SAMPLE CODE CAS ANALYTE STATUS RESULT | UNITS | QUALIFIERS TYPE LIMIT TAINTY QUALIFIERS

11502 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-034  |75-01-4 Vinyl chloride N 0.1]ug/L U F 0.1 FQ

20205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-003  |71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
20205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-006  |71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane N 0.333|ug/L U D 0.333 FJQ
20205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-003  |79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
20205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-006  |79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N 0.333)ug/L U D 0.333 FJQ
20205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-003  |79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
20205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-006  |79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane N 0.333|ug/L U D 0.333 FJQ
20205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-003  |75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
20205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-006  |75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene N 0.333)ug/L U D 0.333 FJQ
20205 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-03.2104009-003  |120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N 0.333|ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
20205 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-03.2104009-006  |120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N 0.333|ug/L U D 0.333 FJQ
20205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-003  |95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
20205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-006  |95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene N 0.333|ug/L U D 0.333 FJQ
20205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-003  |107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
20205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-006  |107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane N 0.333)ug/L U D 0.333 FJQ
20205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-003  |78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane N 0.333|ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
20205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-006  |78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane N 0.333|ug/L U D 0.333 FJQ
20205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-003  |541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene N 0.333|ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
20205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-006  |541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene N 0.333)ug/L U D 0.333 FJQ
20205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-003  |106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
20205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-006  |106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene N 0.333)ug/L U D 0.333 FJQ
20205 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-03.2104009-003  |14596-10-2 Americium-241 Y -0.0165|pCi/lL U F 0.0310 FQ

20205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-006  |14596-10-2 Americium-241 Y -0.043|pCilL U D 0.0487 FQ

20205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-003  |71-43-2 Benzene N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
20205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-006  |71-43-2 Benzene N 0.333)ug/L U D 0.333 FJQ
20205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-003  |75-25-2 Bromoform N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
20205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-006  |75-25-2 Bromoform N 0.333)ug/L U D 0.333 FJQ
20205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-003  |56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride N 3.38|ug/L F 0.333 FJQ
20205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-006  |56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride N 2.85|ug/L D 0.333 FJQ
20205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-003  |108-90-7 Chlorobenzene N 0.333)ug/L F 0.333 FJQ
20205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-006  |108-90-7 Chlorobenzene N 0.333)ug/L D 0.333 FJQ
20205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-003  |67-66-3 Chloroform N 15.1[ug/L F 0.333 FJQ
20205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-006  |67-66-3 Chloroform N 13.6[ug/L D 0.333 FJQ
20205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-003  |74-87-3 Chloromethane N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
20205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-006  |74-87-3 Chloromethane N 0.333)ug/L U D 0.333 FJQ
20205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-003  |156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
20205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-006  |156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.333)ug/L U D 0.333 FJQ
20205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-003  |100-41-4 Ethylbenzene N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
20205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-006  |100-41-4 Ethylbenzene N 0.333)ug/L U D 0.333 FJQ
20205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-003  |87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
20205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-006  |87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene N 0.333)ug/L U D 0.333 FJQ
20205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-003  |75-09-2 Methylene chloride N 1.67|ug/L U F 1.67 FJQ
20205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-006  |75-09-2 Methylene chloride N 1.67|ug/L U D 1.67 FJQ
20205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-003  |91-20-3 Naphthalene N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
20205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-006  |91-20-3 Naphthalene N 0.333)ug/L U D 0.333 FJQ
20205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-003  |PU-239,240 Plutonium-239, 240 Y 0.018|pCilL U F 0.0153 FQ

20205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-006  |PU-239,240 Plutonium-239, 240 Y -0.00942|pCilL U D 0.0115 FQ

20205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-003  |100-42-5 Styrene N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
20205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-006  |100-42-5 Styrene N 0.333)ug/L U D 0.333 FJQ
20205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-003  |127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
20205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-006  |127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene N 0.333)ug/L U D 0.333 FJQ
20205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-003  |108-88-3 Toluene N 0.333|ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
20205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-006  |108-88-3 Toluene N 0.333]ug/L U D 0.333 FJQ
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Appendix B1

Analytical Results for Water Samples - Second Quarter CY 2021

RFLMA Data
LOCATION_ FILTRATION LAB SAMPLE | DETECTION | UNCER- | DATA VALIDATION
LOCATION_CODE TYPE DATE SAMPLED SAMPLE CODE CAS ANALYTE STATUS RESULT | UNITS | QUALIFIERS TYPE LIMIT TAINTY QUALIFIERS

20205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-003  |1330-20-7 Total Xylenes N 1lug/L U F 1 FJQ
20205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-006  |1330-20-7 Total Xylenes N 1lug/L U D 1 FJQ
20205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-003  |156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
20205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-006  |156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.333)ug/L U D 0.333 FJQ
20205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-003  |79-01-6 Trichloroethene N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
20205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-006  |79-01-6 Trichloroethene N 0.333)ug/L U D 0.333 FJQ
20205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-003  |7440-61-1 Uranium Y 31{ug/L F 0.067 FQ

20205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-006  |7440-61-1 Uranium Y 26.6|ug/L D 0.067 FQ

20205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-003  |75-01-4 Vinyl chloride N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
20205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-006  |75-01-4 Vinyl chloride N 0.333)ug/L U D 0.333 FJQ
20505 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-001  |71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
20505 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-001  |79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
20505 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-001  |79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
20505 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-001  |75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene N 2.36|ug/L F 0.333 FJQ
20505 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-001  |120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
20505 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-001  |95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
20505 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-001  |107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
20505 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-001  |78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
20505 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-001  |541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
20505 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-001  |106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
20505 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-001  |14596-10-2 Americium-241 Y -0.0198|pCilL U F 0.0343 FQ

20505 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-001  |71-43-2 Benzene N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
20505 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-001  |75-25-2 Bromoform N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
20505 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-001  |56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
20505 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-001  |108-90-7 Chlorobenzene N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
20505 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-001  |67-66-3 Chloroform N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
20505 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-001  |74-87-3 Chloromethane N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
20505 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-001  |156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N 1.47|ug/L F 0.333 FJQ
20505 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-001  |100-41-4 Ethylbenzene N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
20505 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-001  |187-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
20505 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-001  |75-09-2 Methylene chloride N 1.67|ug/L S F 1.67 FJQ
20505 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-001  |91-20-3 Naphthalene N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
20505 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-001  |PU-239,240 Plutonium-239, 240 Y 0.00955|pCilL U F 0.00938 |FQ

20505 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-001  |100-42-5 Styrene N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
20505 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-001  |127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
20505 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-03.2104009-001  [108-88-3 Toluene N 0.333|ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
20505 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-03.2104009-001  [1330-20-7 Total Xylenes N 1{ug/L U F 1 FJQ
20505 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-03.2104009-001  [156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
20505 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-03.2104009-001  [79-01-6 Trichloroethene N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
20505 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-03.2104009-001  |7440-61-1 Uranium Y 1.65|ug/L F 0.067 FQ

20505 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-03.2104009-001  [75-01-4 Vinyl chloride N 1.55|ug/L F 0.333 FJQ
20705 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-03.2104009-002  [71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
20705 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-03.2104009-002  [79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N 0.333|ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
20705 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-03.2104009-002  [79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
20705 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-03.2104009-002  [75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene N 0.333|ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
20705 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-03.2104009-002  [120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N 0.333|ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
20705 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-03.2104009-002  [95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene N 0.333|ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
20705 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-03.2104009-002  [107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane N 0.333|ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
20705 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-03.2104009-002  [78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane N 0.333[ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
20705 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-03.2104009-002  [541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene N 0.333|ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
20705 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-03.2104009-002  [106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene N 0.333|ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
20705 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-03.2104009-002  [14596-10-2 Americium-241 Y 0.0806|pCilL _|U F 0.137 FQ

20705 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-03.2104009-002  [71-43-2 Benzene N 0.333]ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
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Appendix B1

Analytical Results for Water Samples - Second Quarter CY 2021

RFLMA Data
LOCATION_ FILTRATION LAB SAMPLE | DETECTION | UNCER- | DATA VALIDATION
LOCATION_CODE TYPE DATE SAMPLED SAMPLE CODE CAS ANALYTE STATUS RESULT | UNITS | QUALIFIERS TYPE LIMIT TAINTY QUALIFIERS
20705 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-002  |75-25-2 Bromoform N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
20705 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-002  |56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
20705 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-002  |108-90-7 Chlorobenzene N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
20705 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-002  |67-66-3 Chloroform N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
20705 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-002  |74-87-3 Chloromethane N 0.333|ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
20705 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-002 | 156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N 4.71|ug/L F 0.333 FJQ
20705 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-002  |100-41-4 Ethylbenzene N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
20705 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-002  |187-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
20705 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-002  |75-09-2 Methylene chloride N 1.67[ug/L U F 1.67 FJQ
20705 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-002  |91-20-3 Naphthalene N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
20705 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-03.2104009-002  [NO3+NO2 AS N Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen N 0.017{mg/L U F 0.017 FQ
20705 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-03.2104009-002  [PU-239,240 Plutonium-239, 240 Y -0.0491|pCilL__ [U F 0.0496 FQ
20705 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-002  |100-42-5 Styrene N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
20705 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-03.2104009-002  [127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene N 0.333|ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
20705 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-002  |108-88-3 Toluene N 0.333|ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
20705 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-002  |1330-20-7 Total Xylenes N 1lug/lL U F 1 FJQ
20705 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-002 | 156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.333|ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
20705 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-002  |79-01-6 Trichloroethene N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
20705 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-03.2104009-002  [7440-61-1 Uranium Y 63.7|ug/L F 0.067 FQ
20705 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-03.2104009-002  |75-01-4 Vinyl chloride N 1.06]ug/L F 0.333 FJQ
23296 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-053  |71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane N 1.6|ug/L U F 1.6 F
23296 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-063  |71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane N 1.6|ug/L U D 1.6 F
23296 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-053  |79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N 2.1{ug/L U F 21 F
23296 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-063  |79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N 2.1{ug/L U D 21 F
23296 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-053  |79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane N 2.7{ug/L U F 27 F
23296 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-063  |79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane N 2.7{ug/L U D 27 F
23296 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-053  |75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene N 2.3|ug/L U F 23 F
23296 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-063  |75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene N 2.3|ug/L U D 23 F
23296 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-053  |120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N 2.1{ug/L U F 21 F
23296 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-063  |120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N 2.1{ug/L U D 21 F
23296 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-053  |95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene N 1.5|ug/L U F 1.5 F
23296 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-063  |95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene N 1.5|ug/L U D 1.5 F
23296 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-053  |107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane N 1.3|ug/L U F 1.3 F
23296 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-063  |107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane N 1.3|ug/L U D 1.3 F
23296 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-053  (78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane N 1.8|ug/L U F 1.8 F
23296 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-063  (78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane N 1.8|ug/L U D 1.8 F
23296 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-053  [541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene N 1.3|ug/L U F 1.3 F
23296 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-063  [541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene N 1.3|ug/L U D 1.3 F
23296 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-053  [106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene N 1.6|ug/L U F 1.6 F
23296 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-063  [106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene N 1.6|ug/L U D 1.6 F
23296 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-053  [71-43-2 Benzene N 1.6|ug/L U F 1.6 F
23296 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-063  [71-43-2 Benzene N 1.6|ug/L U D 1.6 F
23296 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-053  [75-25-2 Bromoform N 4.6[ug/L U F 4.6 F
23296 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-063  [75-25-2 Bromoform N 4.6[ug/L U D 4.6 F
23296 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-053  [56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride N 1.9|ug/L U F 1.9 F
23296 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-063  [56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride N 1.9|ug/L U D 1.9 F
23296 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-053  [108-90-7 Chlorobenzene N 1.7|ug/L U F 1.7 F
23296 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-063  (108-90-7 Chlorobenzene N 1.7|ug/L U D 1.7 F
23296 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-053  [67-66-3 Chloroform N 32{ug/L F 1.6 F
23296 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-063  (67-66-3 Chloroform N 33{ug/L D 1.6 F
23296 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-053  (74-87-3 Chloromethane N 3|ug/L U F 3 F
23296 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-063  (74-87-3 Chloromethane N 3|ug/L U D 3 F
23296 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-053  [156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N 75[ug/L F 15 F
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Appendix B1

Analytical Results for Water Samples - Second Quarter CY 2021

RFLMA Data
LOCATION_ FILTRATION LAB SAMPLE | DETECTION | UNCER- | DATA VALIDATION
LOCATION_CODE TYPE DATE SAMPLED SAMPLE CODE CAS ANALYTE STATUS RESULT | UNITS | QUALIFIERS TYPE LIMIT TAINTY QUALIFIERS
23296 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-063 | 156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N 77{ug/L D 1.5 F
23296 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-053  |100-41-4 Ethylbenzene N 1.6[ug/L U F 1.6 F
23296 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-063  |100-41-4 Ethylbenzene N 1.6[ug/L U D 1.6 F
23296 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-053  |87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene N 3.6|ug/L U F 3.6 F
23296 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-063  |87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene N 3.6|ug/L U D 3.6 F
23296 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-053  |75-09-2 Methylene chloride N 9.4|ug/L U F 9.4 F
23296 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-063  |75-09-2 Methylene chloride N 9.4|ug/L U D 9.4 F
23296 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-053  |91-20-3 Naphthalene N 2.2|ug/L U F 22 F
23296 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-063  |91-20-3 Naphthalene N 2.2|ug/L U D 22 F
23296 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-053  |100-42-5 Styrene N 3.6|ug/L U F 3.6 F
23296 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-063  |100-42-5 Styrene N 3.6|ug/L U D 3.6 F
23296 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-053  |127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene N 71{ug/L F 2 F
23296 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-063  |127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene N 73[ug/L D 2 F
23296 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-053  |108-88-3 Toluene N 1.7[ug/L U F 1.7 F
23296 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-063 | 108-88-3 Toluene N 1.7[ug/L U D 1.7 F
23296 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-053  |1330-20-7 Total Xylenes N 1.9[ug/L U F 1.9 F
23296 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-063  |1330-20-7 Total Xylenes N 1.9[ug/L U D 1.9 F
23296 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-053  |156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N 1.5[ug/L U F 1.5 F
23296 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-063 | 156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N 1.5[ug/L U D 1.5 F
23296 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-053  |79-01-6 Trichloroethene N 1600]ug/L F 1.6 F
23296 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-063  |79-01-6 Trichloroethene N 1600]ug/L D 1.6 F
23296 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-053  |7440-61-1 Uranium Y 27{ug/L F 0.05 F
23296 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-053  |75-01-4 Vinyl chloride N 1[ug/L U F 1 F
23296 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-063  |75-01-4 Vinyl chloride N 1{ug/L U D 1 F
30002 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-019  [71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
30002 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-019  [79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N 0.21[ug/L U F 0.21 FQ
30002 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-019  [79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane N 0.27|ug/L U F 0.27 FQ
30002 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-019  [75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene N 0.23|ug/L U F 0.23 FQ
30002 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-019  [120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N 0.54|ug/L J F 0.21 FQ
30002 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-019  [95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene N 0.15|ug/L U F 0.15 FQ
30002 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-019  [107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane N 0.13|ug/L U F 0.13 FQ
30002 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-019  [78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane N 0.18|ug/L U F 0.18 FQ
30002 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-019  [541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene N 0.13|ug/L U F 0.13 FQ
30002 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-019  [106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
30002 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-019  [71-43-2 Benzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
30002 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-019  [75-25-2 Bromoform N 0.46|ug/L U F 0.46 FQ
30002 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-019  [56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride N 0.19|ug/L U F 0.19 FQ
30002 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-019  [108-90-7 Chlorobenzene N 0.17|ug/L U F 0.17 FQ
30002 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-019  [67-66-3 Chloroform N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
30002 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-019  |74-87-3 Chloromethane N 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3 FQ
30002 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-019  [156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15|ug/L U F 0.15 FQ
30002 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-019  [100-41-4 Ethylbenzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
30002 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-019  [87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene N 0.36|ug/L U F 0.36 FQ
30002 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-019  [75-09-2 Methylene chloride N 0.94|ug/L U F 0.94 FQ
30002 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-019  [91-20-3 Naphthalene N 0.22|ug/L U F 0.22 FQ
30002 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-019  [100-42-5 Styrene N 0.36|ug/L U F 0.36 FQ
30002 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-019  |127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene N 0.2|ug/L U F 0.2 FQ
30002 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-019  [108-88-3 Toluene N 0.17|ug/L U F 0.17 FQ
30002 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-019  [1330-20-7 Total Xylenes N 0.19[ug/L U F 0.19 FQ
30002 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-019  [156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15[ug/L U F 0.15 FQ
30002 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-019  [79-01-6 Trichloroethene N 0.16[ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
30002 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-019  |75-01-4 Vinyl chloride N 0.1)ug/L U F 0.1 FQ
33711 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-070  |71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane N 0.16)ug/L U D 0.16 FQ
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Appendix B1

Analytical Results for Water Samples - Second Quarter CY 2021

RFLMA Data
LOCATION_ FILTRATION LAB SAMPLE | DETECTION | UNCER- | DATA VALIDATION
LOCATION_CODE TYPE DATE SAMPLED SAMPLE CODE CAS ANALYTE STATUS RESULT | UNITS | QUALIFIERS TYPE LIMIT TAINTY QUALIFIERS
33711 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-070  |79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N 0.21)ug/L U D 0.21 FQ
33711 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-070  |79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane N 0.27|ug/L U D 0.27 FQ
33711 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-070  |75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene N 0.23|ug/L U D 0.23 FQ
33711 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-070  |120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N 0.21]ug/L U D 0.21 FQ
33711 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-070  |95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene N 0.15|ug/L U D 0.15 FQ
33711 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-070  |107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane N 0.13|ug/L U D 0.13 FQ
33711 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-070  |78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane N 0.18|ug/L U D 0.18 FQ
33711 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-070  |541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene N 0.13|ug/L U D 0.13 FQ
33711 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-070  |106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene N 1lug/L D 0.16 FQ
33711 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-070  |71-43-2 Benzene N 0.16|ug/L U D 0.16 FQ
33711 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-070  |75-25-2 Bromoform N 0.46|ug/L U D 0.46 FQ
33711 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-070  |56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride N 0.19)ug/L U D 0.19 FQ
33711 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-070  |108-90-7 Chlorobenzene N 0.65|ug/L J D 0.17 FQ
33711 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-070  |67-66-3 Chloroform N 0.16|ug/L U D 0.16 FQ
33711 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-070  |74-87-3 Chloromethane N 0.3|ug/L U D 0.3 FQ
33711 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-070 | 156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N 1lug/L D 0.15 FQ
33711 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-070  |100-41-4 Ethylbenzene N 0.16|ug/L U D 0.16 FQ
33711 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-070  |87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene N 0.36|ug/L S D 0.36 FQ
33711 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-070  |75-09-2 Methylene chloride N 0.94|ug/L U D 0.94 FQ
33711 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-070  |91-20-3 Naphthalene N 0.22)ug/L U D 0.22 FQ
33711 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-070  |100-42-5 Styrene N 0.36|ug/L U D 0.36 FQ
33711 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-070  |127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene N 0.2|ug/L U D 0.2 FQ
33711 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-070  |108-88-3 Toluene N 0.17]ug/L U D 0.17 FQ
33711 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-070  [1330-20-7 Total Xylenes N 0.19|ug/L U D 0.19 FQ
33711 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-070  [156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15[ug/L U D 0.15 FQ
33711 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-070  [79-01-6 Trichloroethene N 0.47 [ug/L J D 0.16 FQ
33711 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-070  [75-01-4 Vinyl chloride N 0.1)ug/L U D 0.1 FQ
33711 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-059  |71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
33711 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-059  |79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N 0.21)ug/L U F 0.21 FQ
33711 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-059  |79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane N 0.27|ug/L U F 0.27 FQ
33711 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-059  |75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene N 0.23|ug/L U F 0.23 FQ
33711 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-059  |120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N 0.21]ug/L U F 0.21 FQ
33711 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-059  |95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene N 0.15|ug/L U F 0.15 FQ
33711 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-059  |107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane N 0.13|ug/L U F 0.13 FQ
33711 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-059  |78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane N 0.18|ug/L U F 0.18 FQ
33711 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-059  |541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene N 0.13|ug/L U F 0.13 FQ
33711 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-059  |106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene N 1.1[ug/L F 0.16 FQ
33711 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-059  |71-43-2 Benzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
33711 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-059  |75-25-2 Bromoform N 0.46|ug/L U F 0.46 FQ
33711 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-059  |56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride N 0.19|ug/L U F 0.19 FQ
33711 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-059  |108-90-7 Chlorobenzene N 0.81]ug/L J F 0.17 FQ
33711 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-059  |67-66-3 Chloroform N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
33711 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-059  |74-87-3 Chloromethane N 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3 FQ
33711 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-059  |156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N 1lug/L F 0.15 FQ
33711 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-059  |100-41-4 Ethylbenzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
33711 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-059  [87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene N 0.36|ug/L U F 0.36 FQ
33711 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-059  [75-09-2 Methylene chloride N 0.94|ug/L U F 0.94 FQ
33711 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-059  [91-20-3 Naphthalene N 0.22|ug/L U F 0.22 FQ
33711 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-059  [100-42-5 Styrene N 0.36|ug/L U F 0.36 FQ
33711 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-059  [127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene N 0.2|ug/L U F 0.2 FQ
33711 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-059  [108-88-3 Toluene N 0.17|ug/L U F 0.17 FQ
33711 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-059  [1330-20-7 Total Xylenes N 0.19[ug/L U F 0.19 FQ
33711 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-059  [156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15[ug/L U F 0.15 FQ
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Appendix B1

Analytical Results for Water Samples - Second Quarter CY 2021

RFLMA Data
LOCATION_ FILTRATION LAB SAMPLE | DETECTION | UNCER- | DATA VALIDATION
LOCATION_CODE TYPE DATE SAMPLED SAMPLE CODE CAS ANALYTE STATUS RESULT | UNITS | QUALIFIERS TYPE LIMIT TAINTY QUALIFIERS
33711 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-059  |79-01-6 Trichloroethene N 0.46|ug/L J F 0.16 FQ
33711 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-059  |75-01-4 Vinyl chloride N 0.5|ug/L J F 0.1 FQ
37405 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-004  |71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane N 0.333|ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
37405 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-004  |79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
37405 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-004  |79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
37405 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-004  |75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
37405 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-004  |120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
37405 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-004  |95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
37405 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-004  |107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
37405 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-004  |78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
37405 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-004  |541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
37405 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-004  |106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
37405 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-004  |14596-10-2 Americium-241 Y 0.00282|pCilL U F 0.0135 FQ
37405 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-004  |71-43-2 Benzene N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
37405 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-03.2104009-004  |75-25-2 Bromoform N 0.333|ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
37405 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-004  |56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
37405 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-004  |108-90-7 Chlorobenzene N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
37405 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-004  |67-66-3 Chloroform N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
37405 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-004  |74-87-3 Chloromethane N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
37405 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-004  |156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.333|ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
37405 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-03.2104009-004  {100-41-4 Ethylbenzene N 0.333|ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
37405 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-004  |87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
37405 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-004  |75-09-2 Methylene chloride N 1.67|ug/L U F 1.67 FJQ
37405 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-004  |91-20-3 Naphthalene N 0.333|ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
37405 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-03.2104009-004  |[NO3+NO2 AS N Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen N 3.54|mg/L F 0.17 FQ
37405 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-03.2104009-004  [PU-239,240 Plutonium-239, 240 Y 0|pCilL U F 0.00944 [FQ
37405 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-004  |100-42-5 Styrene N 0.333|ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
37405 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-03.2104009-004  [127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene N 0.333|ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
37405 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-03.2104009-004  [108-88-3 Toluene N 0.333|ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
37405 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-03.2104009-004  |1330-20-7 Total Xylenes N 1|ug/L U F 1 FJQ
37405 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-03.2104009-004  [156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.333|ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
37405 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-03.2104009-004  [79-01-6 Trichloroethene N 0.333|ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
37405 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-03.2104009-004  |7440-61-1 Uranium Y 1.37|ug/L F 0.067 FQ
37405 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-03.2104009-004  [75-01-4 Vinyl chloride N 0.333|ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
37505 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-022  |71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane N 0.16{ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
37505 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-022  |79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N 0.21]ug/L U F 0.21 FQ
37505 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-022  |79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane N 0.27|ug/L U F 0.27 FQ
37505 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-022  |75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene N 0.23]ug/L U F 0.23 FQ
37505 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-022  |120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N 0.21|ug/L U F 0.21 FQ
37505 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-022  |95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene N 0.15[ug/L U F 0.15 FQ
37505 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-022  |107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane N 0.13]ug/L U F 0.13 FQ
37505 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-022  |78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane N 0.18|ug/L U F 0.18 FQ
37505 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-022  |541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene N 0.13[ug/L U F 0.13 FQ
37505 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-022  |106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene N 0.16{ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
37505 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-022  |71-43-2 Benzene N 0.16{ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
37505 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-022  |75-25-2 Bromoform N 0.46]ug/L U F 0.46 FQ
37505 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-022  [56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride N 0.19[ug/L U F 0.19 FQ
37505 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-022  |108-90-7 Chlorobenzene N 0.17]ug/L U F 0.17 FQ
37505 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-022  [67-66-3 Chloroform N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
37505 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-022  [74-87-3 Chloromethane N 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3 FQ
37505 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-022  [156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15[ug/L U F 0.15 FQ
37505 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-022  [100-41-4 Ethylbenzene N 0.16)ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
37505 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-022  [87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene N 0.36|ug/L S F 0.36 FQ
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Appendix B1

Analytical Results for Water Samples - Second Quarter CY 2021

RFLMA Data
LOCATION_ FILTRATION LAB SAMPLE | DETECTION | UNCER- | DATA VALIDATION
LOCATION_CODE TYPE DATE SAMPLED SAMPLE CODE CAS ANALYTE STATUS RESULT | UNITS | QUALIFIERS TYPE LIMIT TAINTY QUALIFIERS
37505 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-022  |75-09-2 Methylene chloride N 0.94|ug/L U F 0.94 FQ
37505 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-022  |91-20-3 Naphthalene N 0.22)ug/L U F 0.22 FQ
37505 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-022  |NO3+NO2 AS N Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen N 1.5[mg/L F 0.019 FQ
37505 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-022  |100-42-5 Styrene N 0.36|ug/L U F 0.36 FQ
37505 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-022  |127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene N 0.2|ug/L U F 0.2 FQ
37505 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-022  |108-88-3 Toluene N 0.17|ug/L U F 0.17 FQ
37505 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-022  |1330-20-7 Total Xylenes N 0.19)ug/L U F 0.19 FQ
37505 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-022  |156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15|ug/L S F 0.15 FQ
37505 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-022  |79-01-6 Trichloroethene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
37505 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-022  |7440-61-1 Uranium Y 14|ug/L F 0.05 FQ
37505 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-022  |75-01-4 Vinyl chloride N 0.1)ug/L U F 0.1 FQ
37705 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-005  |71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
37705 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-005  |79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
37705 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-005  |79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
37705 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-005  |75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
37705 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-005  |120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
37705 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-005  |95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
37705 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-005  |107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
37705 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-005 |78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
37705 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-005  |541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
37705 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-005  |106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
37705 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-005  |14596-10-2 Americium-241 Y OlpCilL U F 0.0382 FQ
37705 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-005  |71-43-2 Benzene N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
37705 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-005  |75-25-2 Bromoform N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
37705 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-005  |56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
37705 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-005  |108-90-7 Chlorobenzene N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
37705 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-005  |67-66-3 Chloroform N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
37705 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-005  |74-87-3 Chloromethane N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
37705 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-005  |156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
37705 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-005  |100-41-4 Ethylbenzene N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
37705 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-005  |87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
37705 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-005  |75-09-2 Methylene chloride N 1.67|ug/L U F 1.67 FJQ
37705 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-005  |91-20-3 Naphthalene N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
37705 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-005 |NO3+NO2 AS N Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen N 0.0825|mg/L F 0.017 FQ
37705 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-005  |PU-239,240 Plutonium-239, 240 Y 0.00129|pCilL U F 0.00976 |FQ
37705 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-005  |100-42-5 Styrene N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
37705 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-005  |127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
37705 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-005  |108-88-3 Toluene N 0.333|ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
37705 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-03.2104009-005  |1330-20-7 Total Xylenes N 1{ug/L U F 1 FJQ
37705 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-03.2104009-005  [156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
37705 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-03.2104009-005  [79-01-6 Trichloroethene N 0.333)ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
37705 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-03.2104009-005  |7440-61-1 Uranium Y 3.25|ug/L F 0.067 FQ
37705 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-03.2104009-005  [75-01-4 Vinyl chloride N 0.333|ug/L U F 0.333 FJQ
40305 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-033  [71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 F
40305 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-033  [79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N 0.21|ug/L U F 0.21 F
40305 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-033  [79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane N 0.27|ug/L U F 0.27 F
40305 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-033  [75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene N 0.23|ug/L U F 0.23 F
40305 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-033  [120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N 0.21)ug/L S F 0.21 F
40305 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-033  [95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene N 0.15|ug/L U F 0.15 F
40305 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-033  [107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane N 0.13|ug/L U F 0.13 F
40305 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-033  [78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane N 0.18|ug/L S F 0.18 F
40305 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-033  [541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene N 0.13|ug/L U F 0.13 F
40305 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-033  [106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene N 0.16]ug/L U F 0.16 F
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Appendix B1

Analytical Results for Water Samples - Second Quarter CY 2021

RFLMA Data
LOCATION_ FILTRATION LAB SAMPLE | DETECTION | UNCER- | DATA VALIDATION
LOCATION_CODE TYPE DATE SAMPLED SAMPLE CODE CAS ANALYTE STATUS RESULT | UNITS | QUALIFIERS TYPE LIMIT TAINTY QUALIFIERS
40305 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-033  |71-43-2 Benzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 F
40305 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-033  |75-25-2 Bromoform N 0.46|ug/L U F 0.46 F
40305 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-033  |56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride N 0.19)ug/L S F 0.19 F
40305 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-033  |108-90-7 Chlorobenzene N 0.17|ug/L U F 0.17 F
40305 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-033  |67-66-3 Chloroform N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 F
40305 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-033  |74-87-3 Chloromethane N 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3 F
40305 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-033 | 156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15|ug/L U F 0.15 F
40305 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-033  |100-41-4 Ethylbenzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 F
40305 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-033  |187-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene N 0.36|ug/L U F 0.36 F
40305 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-033  |75-09-2 Methylene chloride N 0.94|ug/L U F 0.94 F
40305 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-033  |91-20-3 Naphthalene N 0.22|ug/L U F 0.22 F
40305 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-033  |100-42-5 Styrene N 0.36|ug/L U F 0.36 F
40305 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-033  |127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene N 0.2|ug/L U F 0.2 F
40305 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-033  |108-88-3 Toluene N 0.17|ug/L U F 0.17 F
40305 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-033  |1330-20-7 Total Xylenes N 0.19)ug/L U F 0.19 F
40305 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-033 | 156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15|ug/L [§) F 0.15 F
40305 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-033  |79-01-6 Trichloroethene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 F
40305 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-033  |7440-61-1 Uranium Y 0.54|ug/L F 0.05 F
40305 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-033  |75-01-4 Vinyl chloride N 0.1]ug/L U F 0.1 F
42505 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-023  |71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
42505 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-023  |79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N 0.21)ug/L U F 0.21 FQ
42505 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-023  |79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane N 0.27|ug/L U F 0.27 FQ
42505 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-023  |75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene N 0.23|ug/L U F 0.23 FQ
42505 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-023  |120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N 0.21]ug/L U F 0.21 FQ
42505 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-023  |95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene N 0.15|ug/L U F 0.15 FQ
42505 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-023  |107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane N 0.13|ug/L U F 0.13 FQ
42505 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-023  |78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane N 0.18|ug/L U F 0.18 FQ
42505 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-023  |541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene N 0.13|ug/L U F 0.13 FQ
42505 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-023 | 106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
42505 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-023  |71-43-2 Benzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
42505 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-023  |75-25-2 Bromoform N 0.46|ug/L U F 0.46 FQ
42505 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-023  |56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride N 0.19)ug/L U F 0.19 FQ
42505 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-023  |108-90-7 Chlorobenzene N 0.17|ug/L U F 0.17 FQ
42505 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-023  |67-66-3 Chloroform N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
42505 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-023  |74-87-3 Chloromethane N 0.3|ug/L V] F 0.3 FQ
42505 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-023 | 156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.82|ug/L J F 0.15 FQ
42505 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-023  |100-41-4 Ethylbenzene N 0.16|ug/L V] F 0.16 FQ
42505 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-023  |87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene N 0.36|ug/L U F 0.36 FQ
42505 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-023  |75-09-2 Methylene chloride N 0.94|ug/L U F 0.94 FQ
42505 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-023  |91-20-3 Naphthalene N 0.22|ug/L U F 0.22 FQ
42505 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-023 | 100-42-5 Styrene N 0.36|ug/L V] F 0.36 FQ
42505 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-023  |127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene N 0.2|ug/L U F 0.2 FQ
42505 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-023 | 108-88-3 Toluene N 0.17|ug/L U F 0.17 FQ
42505 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-023  |1330-20-7 Total Xylenes N 0.19)ug/L U F 0.19 FQ
42505 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-023 | 156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15|ug/L U F 0.15 FQ
42505 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-023  |79-01-6 Trichloroethene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
42505 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-023  |75-01-4 Vinyl chloride N 0.1)ug/L U F 0.1 FQ
45608 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-037  |71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 F
45608 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-037  |79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N 0.21]ug/L u* F 0.21 F
45608 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-037  |79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane N 0.27|ug/L U F 0.27 F
45608 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-037  |75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene N 0.23|ug/L U F 0.23 F
45608 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-037  |120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N 0.21]ug/L U F 0.21 F
45608 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-037  |95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene N 0.15|ug/L u* F 0.15 F
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Appendix B1

Analytical Results for Water Samples - Second Quarter CY 2021

RFLMA Data
LOCATION_ FILTRATION LAB SAMPLE | DETECTION | UNCER- | DATA VALIDATION
LOCATION_CODE TYPE DATE SAMPLED SAMPLE CODE CAS ANALYTE STATUS RESULT | UNITS | QUALIFIERS TYPE LIMIT TAINTY QUALIFIERS
45608 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-037  |107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane N 0.13|ug/L U F 0.13 F
45608 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-037  |78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane N 0.18|ug/L U F 0.18 F
45608 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-037  |541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene N 0.13|ug/L U F 0.13 F
45608 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-037 | 106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 F
45608 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-037  |71-43-2 Benzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 F
45608 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-037  |75-25-2 Bromoform N 0.46|ug/L U F 0.46 F
45608 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-037  |56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride N 0.19ug/L U F 0.19 F
45608 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-037  |108-90-7 Chlorobenzene N 0.17|ug/L U F 0.17 F
45608 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-037  |67-66-3 Chloroform N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 F
45608 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-037  |74-87-3 Chloromethane N 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3 F
45608 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-037  |156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N 100]ug/L * F 0.15 F
45608 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-037  |100-41-4 Ethylbenzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 F
45608 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-037  |87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene N 0.36|ug/L U F 0.36 F
45608 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-037  |75-09-2 Methylene chloride N 0.94|ug/L U F 0.94 F
45608 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-037  |91-20-3 Naphthalene N 0.22)ug/L U= F 0.22 F
45608 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-037  |100-42-5 Styrene N 0.36|ug/L U F 0.36 F
45608 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-037  |127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene N 0.2|ug/L U F 0.2 F
45608 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-037  |108-88-3 Toluene N 0.17]ug/L U F 0.17 F
45608 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-037  |1330-20-7 Total Xylenes N 0.19|ug/L U F 0.19 F
45608 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-037  |156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.48|ug/L J F 0.15 F
45608 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-037  |79-01-6 Trichloroethene N 4.1|ug/L F 0.16 F
45608 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-037  |75-01-4 Vinyl chloride N 4.1|ug/L F 0.1 F
52505 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-024  |71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
52505 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-024  |79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N 0.21)ug/L U F 0.21 FQ
52505 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-024  |79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane N 0.27|ug/L U F 0.27 FQ
52505 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-024  |75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene N 0.23|ug/L U F 0.23 FQ
52505 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-024  |120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N 0.21]ug/L U F 0.21 FQ
52505 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-024  |95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene N 0.15|ug/L U F 0.15 FQ
52505 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-024  |107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane N 0.13|ug/L U F 0.13 FQ
52505 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-024  |78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane N 0.18|ug/L U F 0.18 FQ
52505 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-024  |541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene N 0.13|ug/L U F 0.13 FQ
52505 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-024  |106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
52505 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-024  |71-43-2 Benzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
52505 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-024  |75-25-2 Bromoform N 0.46|ug/L U F 0.46 FQ
52505 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-024  |56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride N 0.19)ug/L U F 0.19 FQ
52505 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-024  |108-90-7 Chlorobenzene N 0.17]ug/L U F 0.17 FQ
52505 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-024  |67-66-3 Chloroform N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
52505 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-024  |74-87-3 Chloromethane N 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3 FQ
52505 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-024 | 156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N 2|ug/L F 0.15 FQ
52505 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-024  |100-41-4 Ethylbenzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
52505 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-024  |187-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene N 0.36|ug/L U F 0.36 FQ
52505 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-024  |75-09-2 Methylene chloride N 0.94|ug/L U F 0.94 FQ
52505 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-024  |91-20-3 Naphthalene N 0.22)ug/L U F 0.22 FQ
52505 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-024  |100-42-5 Styrene N 0.36|ug/L U F 0.36 FQ
52505 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-024  |127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene N 0.2|ug/L U F 0.2 FQ
52505 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-024  |108-88-3 Toluene N 0.17|ug/L U F 0.17 FQ
52505 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-024  |1330-20-7 Total Xylenes N 0.19|ug/L U F 0.19 FQ
52505 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-024  |156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15[ug/L U F 0.15 FQ
52505 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-024  |79-01-6 Trichloroethene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
52505 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-024  |75-01-4 Vinyl chloride N 0.1)ug/L U F 0.1 FQ
70099 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-027  |NO3+NO2 AS N Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen N 0.046|mg/L _ |J F 0.019 FQ
70099 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-027 _ |7440-61-1 Uranium Y 37{ug/L F 0.05 FQ
70193 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-001  |71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
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Appendix B1

Analytical Results for Water Samples - Second Quarter CY 2021

RFLMA Data
LOCATION_ FILTRATION LAB SAMPLE | DETECTION | UNCER- | DATA VALIDATION
LOCATION_CODE TYPE DATE SAMPLED SAMPLE CODE CAS ANALYTE STATUS RESULT | UNITS | QUALIFIERS TYPE LIMIT TAINTY QUALIFIERS
70193 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-001  |79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N 0.21)ug/L U F 0.21 FQ
70193 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-001  |79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane N 0.27|ug/L U F 0.27 FQ
70193 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-001  |75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene N 0.23|ug/L U F 0.23 FQ
70193 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-001  |120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N 0.23|ug/L J F 0.21 FQ
70193 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-001  |95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene N 0.15|ug/L U F 0.15 FQ
70193 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-001  |107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane N 0.13|ug/L U F 0.13 FQ
70193 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-001  |78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane N 0.18|ug/L U F 0.18 FQ
70193 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-001  |541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene N 0.13|ug/L U F 0.13 FQ
70193 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-001 | 106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
70193 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-001  |7440-38-2 Arsenic Y 0.33|ug/L U F 0.33 FQ
70193 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-001  |71-43-2 Benzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
70193 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-001  |7440-41-7 Beryllium Y 0.08|ug/L U F 0.08 FQ
70193 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-001  |7440-42-8 Boron Y 15|ug/L J F 44 FQ
70193 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-001  |75-25-2 Bromoform N 0.46|ug/L U F 0.46 FQ
70193 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-001  |7440-43-9 Cadmium Y 0.27|ug/L U F 0.27 FQ
70193 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-001  |56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride N 0.19)ug/L U F 0.19 FQ
70193 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-001  |108-90-7 Chlorobenzene N 0.17|ug/L U F 0.17 FQ
70193 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-001  |67-66-3 Chloroform N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
70193 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-001  |74-87-3 Chloromethane N 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3 FQ
70193 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-001  |7440-47-3 Chromium Y 0.5|ug/L U F 0.5 FJQ
70193 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-001 | 156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15|ug/L U F 0.15 FQ
70193 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-001  |7440-50-8 Copper Y 0.56|ug/L U F 0.56 FQ
70193 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-001  |100-41-4 Ethylbenzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
70193 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-001  |187-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene N 0.36|ug/L U F 0.36 FQ
70193 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-001  |7439-92-1 Lead Y 0.18|ug/L U F 0.18 FQ
70193 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-001  |7439-97-6 Mercury Y 0.027)ug/L U F 0.027 FQ
70193 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-001  |75-09-2 Methylene chloride N 0.94|ug/L U F 0.94 FQ
70193 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-001  |91-20-3 Naphthalene N 0.22)ug/L U F 0.22 FQ
70193 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-001  |7440-02-0 Nickel Y 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3 FQ
70193 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-001  |7782-49-2 Selenium Y 3.8|ug/L F 0.37 FJQ
70193 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-001  |7440-22-4 Silver Y 0.036|ug/L J F 0.033 FQ
70193 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-001  |100-42-5 Styrene N 0.36|ug/L U F 0.36 FQ
70193 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-001  [127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene N 0.2{ug/L U F 0.2 FQ
70193 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-001  |108-88-3 Toluene N 0.17|ug/L U F 0.17 FQ
70193 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-001  |1330-20-7 Total Xylenes N 0.19)ug/L U F 0.19 FQ
70193 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-001 | 156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15|ug/L U F 0.15 FQ
70193 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-001  |79-01-6 Trichloroethene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
70193 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-001  |7440-61-1 Uranium Y 0.064|ug/L J F 0.05 FQ
70193 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-001  |75-01-4 Vinyl chloride N 0.1)ug/L U F 0.1 FQ
70193 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-001  |7440-66-6 Zinc Y 2|ug/L V] F 2 FJQ
70393 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-002  |71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
70393 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-002  |79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N 0.21)ug/L U F 0.21 FQ
70393 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-002  |79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane N 0.27|ug/L U F 0.27 FQ
70393 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-002  |75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene N 1.1[ug/L F 0.23 FQ
70393 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-002  |120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N 0.21)ug/L U F 0.21 FQ
70393 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-002  |95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene N 0.15|ug/L U F 0.15 FQ
70393 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-002  |107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane N 0.13|ug/L U F 0.13 FQ
70393 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-002  |78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane N 0.18|ug/L U F 0.18 FQ
70393 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-002  |541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene N 0.13|ug/L U F 0.13 FQ
70393 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-002  |106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
70393 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-002  |7440-38-2 Arsenic Y 0.33|ug/L U F 0.33 FQ
70393 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-002  |71-43-2 Benzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
70393 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-002  |7440-41-7 Beryllium Y 0.26|ug/L J F 0.08 FQ
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Appendix B1

Analytical Results for Water Samples - Second Quarter CY 2021

RFLMA Data
LOCATION_ FILTRATION LAB SAMPLE | DETECTION | UNCER- | DATA VALIDATION
LOCATION_CODE TYPE DATE SAMPLED SAMPLE CODE CAS ANALYTE STATUS RESULT | UNITS | QUALIFIERS TYPE LIMIT TAINTY QUALIFIERS
70393 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-002  |7440-42-8 Boron Y 6.6|ug/L J F 44 FQ
70393 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-002  |75-25-2 Bromoform N 0.46|ug/L U F 0.46 FQ
70393 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-002  |7440-43-9 Cadmium Y 0.27|ug/L U F 0.27 FQ
70393 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-002  |56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride N 0.19ug/L U F 0.19 FQ
70393 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-002  |108-90-7 Chlorobenzene N 0.17|ug/L U F 0.17 FQ
70393 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-002  |67-66-3 Chloroform N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
70393 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-002  |74-87-3 Chloromethane N 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3 FQ
70393 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-002  |7440-47-3 Chromium Y 0.5|ug/L U F 0.5 FJQ
70393 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-002 | 156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15|ug/L U F 0.15 FQ
70393 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-002  |7440-50-8 Copper Y 0.56|ug/L U F 0.56 FQ
70393 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-002  |100-41-4 Ethylbenzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
70393 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-002  |187-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene N 0.36|ug/L U F 0.36 FQ
70393 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-002  |7439-92-1 Lead Y 0.18|ug/L U F 0.18 FQ
70393 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-002  |7439-97-6 Mercury Y 0.027)ug/L U F 0.027 FQ
70393 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-002  |75-09-2 Methylene chloride N 0.94|ug/L U F 0.94 FQ
70393 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-002  |91-20-3 Naphthalene N 0.22)ug/L U F 0.22 FQ
70393 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-002  |7440-02-0 Nickel Y 0.95|ug/L J F 0.3 FQ
70393 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-002  |7782-49-2 Selenium Y 1.5[ug/L J F 0.37 FJQ
70393 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-002  |7440-22-4 Silver Y 0.039)ug/L J F 0.033 FQ
70393 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-002  |100-42-5 Styrene N 0.36|ug/L U F 0.36 FQ
70393 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-002  |127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene N 0.78|ug/L J F 0.2 FQ
70393 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-002  |108-88-3 Toluene N 0.17]ug/L U F 0.17 FQ
70393 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-002  |1330-20-7 Total Xylenes N 0.19|ug/L U F 0.19 FQ
70393 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-002 | 156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15|ug/L U F 0.15 FQ
70393 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-002  |79-01-6 Trichloroethene N 3.8|ug/L F 0.16 FQ
70393 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-002  |7440-61-1 Uranium Y 0.11]ug/L F 0.05 FQ
70393 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-002  |75-01-4 Vinyl chloride N 0.1)ug/L U F 0.1 FQ
70393 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-002  |7440-66-6 Zinc Y 2|ug/L U F 2 FJQ
70693 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-003  |71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 F
70693 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-003  |79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N 0.21)ug/L U F 0.21 F
70693 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-003  |79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane N 0.27|ug/L U F 0.27 F
70693 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-003  |75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene N 0.23|ug/L U F 0.23 F
70693 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-003  |120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N 0.21]ug/L U F 0.21 F
70693 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-003  |95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene N 0.15|ug/L U F 0.15 F
70693 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-003  |107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane N 0.13|ug/L U F 0.13 F
70693 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-003  |78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane N 0.18|ug/L U F 0.18 F
70693 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-003  |541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene N 0.13|ug/L U F 0.13 F
70693 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-003 | 106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 F
70693 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-003  |7440-38-2 Arsenic Y 0.47|ug/L J F 0.33 F
70693 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-003  |71-43-2 Benzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 F
70693 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-003  |7440-41-7 Beryllium Y 0.1)ug/L J F 0.08 F
70693 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-003  |7440-42-8 Boron Y 22[ug/L J F 44 F
70693 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-003  |75-25-2 Bromoform N 0.46|ug/L U F 0.46 F
70693 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-003  |7440-43-9 Cadmium Y 0.27|ug/L U F 0.27 F
70693 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-003  |56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride N 0.19)ug/L U F 0.19 F
70693 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-003  |108-90-7 Chlorobenzene N 0.17|ug/L U F 0.17 F
70693 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-003  |67-66-3 Chloroform N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 F
70693 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-003  |74-87-3 Chloromethane N 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3 F
70693 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-003  |7440-47-3 Chromium Y 4.3[ug/L F 0.5 FJ
70693 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-003  |156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15|ug/L U F 0.15 F
70693 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-003  |7440-50-8 Copper Y 0.91]ug/L J F 0.56 FJ
70693 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-003  |100-41-4 Ethylbenzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 F
70693 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-003  |87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene N 0.36)ug/L U F 0.36 F
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Appendix B1

Analytical Results for Water Samples - Second Quarter CY 2021

RFLMA Data
LOCATION_ FILTRATION LAB SAMPLE | DETECTION | UNCER- | DATA VALIDATION
LOCATION_CODE TYPE DATE SAMPLED SAMPLE CODE CAS ANALYTE STATUS RESULT | UNITS | QUALIFIERS TYPE LIMIT TAINTY QUALIFIERS
70693 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-003  |7439-92-1 Lead Y 0.55|ug/L J F 0.18 F
70693 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-003  |7439-97-6 Mercury Y 0.027)ug/L U F 0.027 F
70693 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-003  |75-09-2 Methylene chloride N 0.94|ug/L U F 0.94 F
70693 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-003  |91-20-3 Naphthalene N 0.22)ug/L U F 0.22 F
70693 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-003  |7440-02-0 Nickel Y 1.4[ug/L J F 0.3 F
70693 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-003  |7782-49-2 Selenium Y 1.3[ug/L J F 0.37 FJ
70693 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-003  |7440-22-4 Silver Y 0.035|ug/L J F 0.033 F
70693 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-003  |100-42-5 Styrene N 0.36|ug/L U F 0.36 F
70693 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-003  |127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene N 0.29|ug/L J F 0.2 F
70693 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-003  |108-88-3 Toluene N 0.17|ug/L U F 0.17 F
70693 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-003  |1330-20-7 Total Xylenes N 0.19)ug/L S F 0.19 F
70693 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-003  |156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15|ug/L U F 0.15 F
70693 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-003  |79-01-6 Trichloroethene N 0.85|ug/L J F 0.16 F
70693 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-003  |7440-61-1 Uranium Y 0.095)|ug/L J F 0.05 F
70693 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-003  |75-01-4 Vinyl chloride N 0.1)ug/L U F 0.1 F
70693 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-003  |7440-66-6 Zinc Y 3.5|ug/L J F 2 FJ
73005 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-004  |71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
73005 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-004  |79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N 0.21)ug/L U F 0.21 FQ
73005 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-004  |79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane N 0.27|ug/L U F 0.27 FQ
73005 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-004  |75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene N 0.23|ug/L U F 0.23 FQ
73005 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-004  |120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N 0.21]ug/L U F 0.21 FQ
73005 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-004  |95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene N 0.15|ug/L U F 0.15 FQ
73005 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-004  |107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane N 0.13|ug/L U F 0.13 FQ
73005 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-004  |78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane N 0.18|ug/L U F 0.18 FQ
73005 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-004  |541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene N 0.13|ug/L U F 0.13 FQ
73005 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-004  |106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
73005 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-004  |7440-38-2 Arsenic Y 0.33|ug/L U F 0.33 FQ
73005 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-004  |71-43-2 Benzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
73005 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-004  |7440-41-7 Beryllium Y 0.08|ug/L U F 0.08 FQ
73005 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-004  |7440-42-8 Boron Y 41)ug/L F 44 FQ
73005 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-004  |75-25-2 Bromoform N 0.46|ug/L U F 0.46 FQ
73005 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-004  |7440-43-9 Cadmium Y 0.27|ug/L U F 0.27 FQ
73005 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-004  |56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride N 0.19)ug/L U F 0.19 FQ
73005 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-004  |108-90-7 Chlorobenzene N 0.17]ug/L U F 0.17 FQ
73005 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-004  |67-66-3 Chloroform N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
73005 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-004  |74-87-3 Chloromethane N 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3 FQ
73005 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-004  |7440-47-3 Chromium Y 0.5|ug/L U F 0.5 FJQ
73005 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-004  |156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15|ug/L U F 0.15 FQ
73005 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-004  |7440-50-8 Copper Y 0.7]ug/L J F 0.56 FJQ
73005 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-004  |100-41-4 Ethylbenzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
73005 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-004  |87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene N 0.36|ug/L U F 0.36 FQ
73005 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-004  |7439-92-1 Lead Y 0.18|ug/L U F 0.18 FQ
73005 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-004  |7439-97-6 Mercury Y 0.027)ug/L U F 0.027 FQ
73005 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-004  |75-09-2 Methylene chloride N 0.94|ug/L U F 0.94 FQ
73005 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-004  |91-20-3 Naphthalene N 0.22|ug/L U F 0.22 FQ
73005 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-004  |7440-02-0 Nickel Y 1.3[ug/L J F 0.3 FQ
73005 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-004  |7782-49-2 Selenium Y 6.4|ug/L F 0.37 FJQ
73005 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-004  |7440-22-4 Silver Y 0.033)ug/L U F 0.033 FQ
73005 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-004  |100-42-5 Styrene N 0.36|ug/L U F 0.36 FQ
73005 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-004  |127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene N 0.2|ug/L U F 0.2 FQ
73005 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-004  |108-88-3 Toluene N 0.17|ug/L U F 0.17 FQ
73005 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-004  |1330-20-7 Total Xylenes N 0.19|ug/L U F 0.19 FQ
73005 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-004 | 156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15)|ug/L U F 0.15 FQ
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Appendix B1

Analytical Results for Water Samples - Second Quarter CY 2021

RFLMA Data
LOCATION_ FILTRATION LAB SAMPLE | DETECTION | UNCER- | DATA VALIDATION
LOCATION_CODE TYPE DATE SAMPLED SAMPLE CODE CAS ANALYTE STATUS RESULT | UNITS | QUALIFIERS TYPE LIMIT TAINTY QUALIFIERS
73005 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-004  |79-01-6 Trichloroethene N 0.16|ug/L F 0.16 FQ
73005 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-004  |7440-61-1 Uranium Y 33[ug/L F 0.05 FQ
73005 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-004  |75-01-4 Vinyl chloride N 0.1]ug/L U F 0.1 FQ
73005 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-004 | 7440-66-6 Zinc Y 7.4|ug/L J F 2 FJQ
73105 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-005 |71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
73105 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-005  |79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N 0.21]ug/L U F 0.21 FQ
73105 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-005  |79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane N 0.27|ug/L U F 0.27 FQ
73105 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-005  |75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene N 0.23|ug/L U F 0.23 FQ
73105 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-005  |120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N 0.21)ug/L U F 0.21 FQ
73105 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-005  |95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene N 0.15|ug/L U F 0.15 FQ
73105 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-005  |107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane N 0.13|ug/L U F 0.13 FQ
73105 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-005  |78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane N 0.18|ug/L U F 0.18 FQ
73105 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-005  |541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene N 0.13|ug/L U F 0.13 FQ
73105 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-005 | 106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
73105 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-005  |7440-38-2 Arsenic Y 0.33|ug/L U F 0.33 FQ
73105 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-005  |71-43-2 Benzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
73105 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-005  |7440-41-7 Beryllium Y 0.08|ug/L U F 0.08 FQ
73105 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-005  |7440-42-8 Boron Y 110]ug/L F 4.4 FQ
73105 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-005  |75-25-2 Bromoform N 0.46|ug/L U F 0.46 FQ
73105 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-005  |7440-43-9 Cadmium Y 0.27|ug/L U F 0.27 FQ
73105 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-005  |56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride N 0.19)ug/L U F 0.19 FQ
73105 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-005  |108-90-7 Chlorobenzene N 0.17|ug/L U F 0.17 FQ
73105 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-005  |67-66-3 Chloroform N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
73105 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-005  |74-87-3 Chloromethane N 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3 FQ
73105 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-005  |7440-47-3 Chromium Y 0.5|ug/L U F 0.5 FJQ
73105 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-005 | 156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15|ug/L U F 0.15 FQ
73105 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-005  |7440-50-8 Copper Y 0.62|ug/L J F 0.56 FJQ
73105 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-005  |100-41-4 Ethylbenzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
73105 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-005  |87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene N 0.36|ug/L V] F 0.36 FQ
73105 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-005  |7439-92-1 Lead Y 0.18|ug/L ] F 0.18 FQ
73105 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-005  |7439-97-6 Mercury Y 0.027|ug/L U F 0.027 FQ
73105 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-005  |75-09-2 Methylene chloride N 0.94|ug/L U F 0.94 FQ
73105 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-005  |91-20-3 Naphthalene N 0.22|ug/L U F 0.22 FQ
73105 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-005  |7440-02-0 Nickel Y 2.4|ug/L F 0.3 FQ
73105 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-005  |7782-49-2 Selenium Y 0.37|ug/L U F 0.37 FJQ
73105 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-005  |7440-22-4 Silver Y 0.033)ug/L U F 0.033 FQ
73105 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-005  |100-42-5 Styrene N 0.36|ug/L U F 0.36 FQ
73105 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-005  |127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene N 0.2|ug/L U F 0.2 FQ
73105 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-005 | 108-88-3 Toluene N 0.17|ug/L U F 0.17 FQ
73105 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-005  |1330-20-7 Total Xylenes N 0.19)ug/L U F 0.19 FQ
73105 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-005 | 156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15|ug/L U F 0.15 FQ
73105 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-005  |79-01-6 Trichloroethene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
73105 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-005  |7440-61-1 Uranium Y 20{ug/L F 0.05 FQ
73105 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-005  |75-01-4 Vinyl chloride N 0.1]ug/L U F 0.1 FQ
73105 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-005 | 7440-66-6 Zinc Y 2.6|ug/L J F 2 FJQ
73205 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-006  |71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
73205 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-006  |79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N 0.21)ug/L u- F 0.21 FQ
73205 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-006  |79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane N 0.27|ug/L U F 0.27 FQ
73205 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-006  |75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene N 0.23|ug/L U F 0.23 FQ
73205 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-006  |120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N 0.21]ug/L U F 0.21 FQ
73205 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-006  |95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene N 0.15|ug/L u* F 0.15 FQ
73205 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-006 | 107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane N 0.13|ug/L U F 0.13 FQ
73205 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-006  |78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane N 0.18|ug/L U F 0.18 FQ
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Appendix B1

Analytical Results for Water Samples - Second Quarter CY 2021

RFLMA Data
LOCATION_ FILTRATION LAB SAMPLE | DETECTION | UNCER- | DATA VALIDATION
LOCATION_CODE TYPE DATE SAMPLED SAMPLE CODE CAS ANALYTE STATUS RESULT | UNITS | QUALIFIERS TYPE LIMIT TAINTY QUALIFIERS
73205 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-006  |541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene N 0.13|ug/L U F 0.13 FQ
73205 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-006 | 106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
73205 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-006  |7440-38-2 Arsenic Y 0.49|ug/L J F 0.33 FQ
73205 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-006  |71-43-2 Benzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
73205 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-006  |7440-41-7 Beryllium Y 0.08|ug/L U F 0.08 FQ
73205 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-006  |7440-42-8 Boron Y 70{ug/L F 44 FQ
73205 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-006  |75-25-2 Bromoform N 0.46|ug/L U F 0.46 FQ
73205 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-006  |7440-43-9 Cadmium Y 0.27|ug/L U F 0.27 FQ
73205 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-006  |56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride N 0.19)ug/L U F 0.19 FQ
73205 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-006  |108-90-7 Chlorobenzene N 0.17|ug/L U F 0.17 FQ
73205 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-006  |67-66-3 Chloroform N 0.16|ug/L S F 0.16 FQ
73205 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-006  |74-87-3 Chloromethane N 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3 FQ
73205 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-006  |7440-47-3 Chromium Y 0.5|ug/L U F 0.5 FJQ
73205 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-006 | 156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15|ug/L u* F 0.15 FQ
73205 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-006  |7440-50-8 Copper Y 0.87|ug/L J F 0.56 FJQ
73205 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-006  |100-41-4 Ethylbenzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
73205 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-006  |87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene N 0.36|ug/L U F 0.36 FQ
73205 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-006  |7439-92-1 Lead Y 0.18|ug/L U F 0.18 FQ
73205 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-006  |7439-97-6 Mercury Y 0.027)ug/L U F 0.027 FQ
73205 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-006  |75-09-2 Methylene chloride N 0.94|ug/L U F 0.94 FQ
73205 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-006  |91-20-3 Naphthalene N 0.22|ug/L u- F 0.22 FQ
73205 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-006  |7440-02-0 Nickel Y 1.5[ug/L J F 0.3 FQ
73205 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-006  |7782-49-2 Selenium Y 280{ug/L F 0.37 FQ
73205 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-006  |7440-22-4 Silver Y 0.033|ug/L U F 0.033 FQ
73205 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-006  |100-42-5 Styrene N 0.36|ug/L U F 0.36 FQ
73205 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-006  |127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene N 0.2|ug/L U F 0.2 FQ
73205 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-006  |108-88-3 Toluene N 0.17]ug/L U F 0.17 FQ
73205 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-006  |1330-20-7 Total Xylenes N 0.19|ug/L U F 0.19 FQ
73205 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-006 | 156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15)|ug/L U F 0.15 FQ
73205 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-006  |79-01-6 Trichloroethene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
73205 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-006  |7440-61-1 Uranium Y 120]ug/L F 0.05 FQ
73205 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-006  |75-01-4 Vinyl chloride N 0.1)ug/L U F 0.1 FQ
73205 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-006  |7440-66-6 Zinc Y 2.2|ug/L J F 2 FJQ
80005 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-007  |71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
80005 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-007  |79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N 0.21]ug/L U F 0.21 FQ
80005 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-007  |79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane N 0.27|ug/L U F 0.27 FQ
80005 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-007  |75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene N 0.23|ug/L U F 0.23 FQ
80005 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-007  |120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N 0.21]ug/L U F 0.21 FQ
80005 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-007  |95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene N 0.15|ug/L U F 0.15 FQ
80005 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-007  |107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane N 0.13)ug/L U F 0.13 FQ
80005 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-007  |78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane N 0.18|ug/L U F 0.18 FQ
80005 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-007  |541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene N 0.13|ug/L U F 0.13 FQ
80005 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-007 | 106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
80005 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-007  |91-58-7 2-Chloronaphthalene N 0.26|ug/L U F 0.26 FQ
80005 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-008  |83-32-9 Acenaphthene N 0.01]ug/L U F 0.01 FQ
80005 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-008  |120-12-7 Anthracene N 0.014)ug/L U F 0.014 FQ
80005 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-007  |7440-38-2 Arsenic Y 0.33|ug/L U F 0.33 FQ
80005 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-007  |71-43-2 Benzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
80005 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-008  |50-32-8 Benzo(a)pyrene N 0.0049|ug/L U F 0.0049 FQ
80005 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-008  |191-24-2 Benzo(g,h,i)Perylene N 0.0078|ug/L U F 0.0078 FQ
80005 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-007  |7440-41-7 Beryllium Y 0.08|ug/L U F 0.08 FQ
80005 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-007  |108-60-1 Bis(2-chloroisopropyl) ether N 0.28|ug/L U F 0.28 FQ
80005 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-007  |117-81-7 Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate N 0.56|ug/L U F 0.56 FQ
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Appendix B1

Analytical Results for Water Samples - Second Quarter CY 2021

RFLMA Data
LOCATION_ FILTRATION LAB SAMPLE | DETECTION | UNCER- | DATA VALIDATION
LOCATION_CODE TYPE DATE SAMPLED SAMPLE CODE CAS ANALYTE STATUS RESULT | UNITS | QUALIFIERS TYPE LIMIT TAINTY QUALIFIERS
80005 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-007  |7440-42-8 Boron Y 44|ug/L F 44 FQ
80005 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-007  |75-25-2 Bromoform N 0.46|ug/L S F 0.46 FQ
80005 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-007  |7440-43-9 Cadmium Y 0.27|ug/L U F 0.27 FQ
80005 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-007  |56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride N 0.19)ug/L S F 0.19 FQ
80005 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-007  |108-90-7 Chlorobenzene N 0.17]ug/L U F 0.17 FQ
80005 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-007  |67-66-3 Chloroform N 0.16|ug/L S F 0.16 FQ
80005 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-007  |74-87-3 Chloromethane N 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3 FQ
80005 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-007  |7440-47-3 Chromium Y 0.5|ug/L U F 0.5 FJQ
80005 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-008  |218-01-9 Chrysene N 0.012)ug/L U F 0.012 FQ
80005 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-007  |156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15|ug/L S F 0.15 FQ
80005 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-007  |7440-50-8 Copper Y 0.56|ug/L U F 0.56 FQ
80005 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-008  |53-70-3 Dibenz(a,h)anthracene N 0.0046|ug/L U F 0.0046 FQ
80005 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-007  |84-66-2 Diethyl phthalate N 0.38|ug/L U F 0.38 FQ
80005 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-007  |131-11-3 Dimethyl phthalate N 0.21)ug/L U F 0.21 FQ
80005 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-007  |84-74-2 Di-n-butyl phthalate N 1.2[ug/L U F 1.2 FQ
80005 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-007  |100-41-4 Ethylbenzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
80005 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-008 | 206-44-0 Fluoranthene N 0.033)ug/L U F 0.033 FQ
80005 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-008  |86-73-7 Fluorene N 0.018)ug/L U F 0.018 FQ
80005 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-007  |87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene N 0.36|ug/L U F 0.36 FQ
80005 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-007  |67-72-1 Hexachloroethane N 0.98|ug/L U F 0.98 FQ
80005 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-007  |78-59-1 Isophorone N 0.21)ug/L U F 0.21 FQ
80005 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-007  |7439-92-1 Lead Y 0.18|ug/L U F 0.18 FQ
80005 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-007  |7439-97-6 Mercury Y 0.027)ug/L U F 0.027 FQ
80005 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-007  |75-09-2 Methylene chloride N 0.94|ug/L U F 0.94 FQ
80005 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-008  |91-20-3 Naphthalene N 0.0051|ug/L U F 0.0051 FQ
80005 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-007  |7440-02-0 Nickel Y 0.6|ug/L J F 0.3 FQ
80005 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-008  |129-00-0 Pyrene N 0.0077]ug/L U F 0.0077 FQ
80005 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-007  |7782-49-2 Selenium Y 0.72)ug/L J F 0.37 FJQ
80005 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-007  |7440-22-4 Silver Y 0.034|ug/L J F 0.033 FQ
80005 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-007  |100-42-5 Styrene N 0.36|ug/L S F 0.36 FQ
80005 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-007  |127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene N 0.2|ug/L U F 0.2 FQ
80005 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-007  |108-88-3 Toluene N 0.17]ug/L S F 0.17 FQ
80005 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-007  |1330-20-7 Total Xylenes N 0.19|ug/L U F 0.19 FQ
80005 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-007  |156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15[ug/L U F 0.15 FQ
80005 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-007  |79-01-6 Trichloroethene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
80005 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-007 _ |7440-61-1 Uranium Y 6|ug/L F 0.05 FQ
80005 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-007  |75-01-4 Vinyl chloride N 0.1]ug/L U F 0.1 FQ
80005 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-007  |7440-66-6 Zinc Y 2|ug/L U F 2 FJQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-015  |71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane N 0.16|ug/L U D 0.16 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-015  |79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N 0.21|ug/L U D 0.21 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-015  |79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane N 0.27|ug/L S D 0.27 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-015  |75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene N 0.23|ug/L U D 0.23 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-015  |120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N 0.21)ug/L U D 0.21 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-015  |95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene N 0.15|ug/L U D 0.15 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-015  |107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane N 0.13|ug/L [§) D 0.13 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-015  |78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane N 0.18|ug/L U D 0.18 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-015  |541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene N 0.13[ug/L U D 0.13 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-015  [106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene N 0.16{ug/L U D 0.16 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-015  |91-58-7 2-Chloronaphthalene N 0.27|ug/L U D 0.27 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-016  |183-32-9 Acenaphthene N 0.011]ug/L U D 0.011 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-016  |120-12-7 Anthracene N 0.014|ug/L U D 0.014 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-015  [7440-38-2 Arsenic Y 0.33|ug/L U D 0.33 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-015  |71-43-2 Benzene N 0.16{ug/L U D 0.16 FQ
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Appendix B1

Analytical Results for Water Samples - Second Quarter CY 2021

RFLMA Data
LOCATION_ FILTRATION LAB SAMPLE | DETECTION | UNCER- | DATA VALIDATION
LOCATION_CODE TYPE DATE SAMPLED SAMPLE CODE CAS ANALYTE STATUS RESULT | UNITS | QUALIFIERS TYPE LIMIT TAINTY QUALIFIERS
80105 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-016  |50-32-8 Benzo(a)pyrene N 0.0052|ug/L U D 0.0052 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-016  |191-24-2 Benzo(g,h.i)Perylene N 0.0083|ug/L U D 0.0083 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-015  |7440-41-7 Beryllium Y 0.08|ug/L U D 0.08 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-015  |108-60-1 Bis(2-chloroisopropyl) ether N 0.29|ug/L U D 0.29 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-015  |117-81-7 Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate N 0.57|ug/L U D 0.57 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-015  |7440-42-8 Boron Y 120]ug/L D 44 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-015  |75-25-2 Bromoform N 0.46|ug/L U D 0.46 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-015  |7440-43-9 Cadmium Y 0.27|ug/L S D 0.27 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-015  |56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride N 0.19)ug/L U D 0.19 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-015  |108-90-7 Chlorobenzene N 0.17|ug/L U D 0.17 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-015  |67-66-3 Chloroform N 0.16|ug/L [§] D 0.16 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-015  |74-87-3 Chloromethane N 0.3|ug/L U D 0.3 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-015  [7440-47-3 Chromium Y 12{ug/L D 0.5 FJQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-016  |218-01-9 Chrysene N 0.012]ug/L U D 0.012 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-015  |156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15|ug/L [§] D 0.15 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-015  |7440-50-8 Copper Y 0.99|ug/L J D 0.56 FJQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-016  |53-70-3 Dibenz(a,h)anthracene N 0.0049|ug/L U D 0.0049 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-015  |84-66-2 Diethyl phthalate N 0.39|ug/L U D 0.39 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-015  [131-11-3 Dimethyl phthalate N 0.21{ug/L U D 0.21 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-015  |84-74-2 Di-n-butyl phthalate N 1.2|ug/L U D 1.2 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-015  [100-41-4 Ethylbenzene N 0.16{ug/L U D 0.16 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-016  [206-44-0 Fluoranthene N 0.035|ug/L U D 0.035 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-016  [86-73-7 Fluorene N 0.019|ug/L U D 0.019 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-015  |187-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene N 0.36|ug/L U D 0.36 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-015  [67-72-1 Hexachloroethane N 1{ug/L U D 1 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-015  |78-59-1 Isophorone N 0.21{ug/L U D 0.21 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-015  |7439-92-1 Lead Y 0.18|ug/L U D 0.18 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-015  |7439-97-6 Mercury Y 0.027)ug/L U D 0.027 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-015  |75-09-2 Methylene chloride N 0.94|ug/L U D 0.94 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-016  |91-20-3 Naphthalene N 0.0054|ug/L U D 0.0054 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-015  |7440-02-0 Nickel Y 0.73|ug/L J D 0.3 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-016  [129-00-0 Pyrene N 0.0082|ug/L U D 0.0082 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-015  |7782-49-2 Selenium Y 0.37]ug/L U D 0.37 FJQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-015  |7440-22-4 Silver Y 0.033|ug/L U D 0.033 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-015  [100-42-5 Styrene N 0.36|ug/L U D 0.36 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-015  |127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene N 0.2{ug/L U D 0.2 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-015  [108-88-3 Toluene N 0.17]ug/L U D 0.17 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-015  [1330-20-7 Total Xylenes N 0.19[ug/L U D 0.19 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-015  [156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15[ug/L U D 0.15 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-015  [79-01-6 Trichloroethene N 0.16[ug/L U D 0.16 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-015  |7440-61-1 Uranium Y 11{ug/L D 0.05 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-015  |75-01-4 Vinyl chloride N 0.1{ug/L U D 0.1 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-015  |7440-66-6 Zinc Y 2|ug/L U D 2 FJQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-009  [71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane N 0.16[ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-009  [79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N 0.21[ug/L U F 0.21 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-009  [79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane N 0.27]ug/L U F 0.27 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-009  [75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene N 0.23[ug/L U F 0.23 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-009  |120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N 0.21]ug/L U F 0.21 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-009  [95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene N 0.15|ug/L U F 0.15 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-009  [107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane N 0.13[ug/L U F 0.13 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-009  [78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane N 0.18[ug/L U F 0.18 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-009  [541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene N 0.13|ug/L U F 0.13 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-009  [106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene N 0.16)ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
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Appendix B1

Analytical Results for Water Samples - Second Quarter CY 2021

RFLMA Data
LOCATION_ FILTRATION LAB SAMPLE | DETECTION | UNCER- | DATA VALIDATION
LOCATION_CODE TYPE DATE SAMPLED SAMPLE CODE CAS ANALYTE STATUS RESULT | UNITS | QUALIFIERS TYPE LIMIT TAINTY QUALIFIERS
80105 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-009  |91-58-7 2-Chloronaphthalene N 0.28|ug/L U F 0.28 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-010  |183-32-9 Acenaphthene N 0.011)ug/L U F 0.011 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-010  |120-12-7 Anthracene N 0.014)ug/L U F 0.014 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-009  |7440-38-2 Arsenic Y 0.33|ug/L U F 0.33 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-009  |71-43-2 Benzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-010  |50-32-8 Benzo(a)pyrene N 0.0052|ug/L U F 0.0052 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-010  |191-24-2 Benzo(g,h.i)Perylene N 0.0083|ug/L U F 0.0083 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-009  [7440-41-7 Beryllium Y 0.08[ug/L U F 0.08 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-009  |108-60-1 Bis(2-chloroisopropyl) ether N 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-009  [117-81-7 Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate N 0.61|ug/L U F 0.61 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-009  [7440-42-8 Boron Y 120[ug/L F 4.4 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-009  |75-25-2 Bromoform N 0.46|ug/L U F 0.46 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-009  |7440-43-9 Cadmium Y 0.27|ug/L U F 0.27 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-009  |56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride N 0.19|ug/L U F 0.19 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-009  |108-90-7 Chlorobenzene N 0.17|ug/L U F 0.17 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-009  |67-66-3 Chloroform N 0.16|ug/L 8] F 0.16 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-009  |74-87-3 Chloromethane N 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-009  (7440-47-3 Chromium Y 0.5{ug/L U F 0.5 FJQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-010  |218-01-9 Chrysene N 0.012)ug/L U F 0.012 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-009  |156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15|ug/L U F 0.15 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-009  |7440-50-8 Copper Y 0.56|ug/L U F 0.56 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-010  |53-70-3 Dibenz(a,h)anthracene N 0.0049|ug/L U F 0.0049 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-009  |84-66-2 Diethyl phthalate N 0.41{ug/L U F 0.41 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-009  [131-11-3 Dimethyl phthalate N 0.23[ug/L U F 0.23 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-009  |84-74-2 Di-n-butyl phthalate N 1.3|ug/L U F 1.3 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-009  [100-41-4 Ethylbenzene N 0.16{ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-010 | 206-44-0 Fluoranthene N 0.035)ug/L U F 0.035 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-010  |86-73-7 Fluorene N 0.019]ug/L U F 0.019 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-009  |87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene N 0.36{ug/L U F 0.36 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-009  |67-72-1 Hexachloroethane N 1.1[ug/L ] F 1.1 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-009  |78-59-1 Isophorone N 0.23|ug/L U F 0.23 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-009  |7439-92-1 Lead Y 0.18|ug/L U F 0.18 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-009  |7439-97-6 Mercury Y 0.027)ug/L U F 0.027 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-009  |75-09-2 Methylene chloride N 0.94|ug/L U F 0.94 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-010  |91-20-3 Naphthalene N 0.0054|ug/L U F 0.0054 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-009  |7440-02-0 Nickel Y 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-010  |129-00-0 Pyrene N 0.0082|ug/L U F 0.0082 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-009  7782-49-2 Selenium Y 0.37|ug/L U F 0.37 FJQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-009  (7440-22-4 Silver Y 0.033|ug/L U F 0.033 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-009  [100-42-5 Styrene N 0.36|ug/L U F 0.36 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-009  [127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene N 0.2|ug/L U F 0.2 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-009  |108-88-3 Toluene N 0.17|ug/L U F 0.17 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-009  |1330-20-7 Total Xylenes N 0.19]ug/L U F 0.19 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-009  |156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15]ug/L U F 0.15 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-009  [79-01-6 Trichloroethene N 0.16[ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-009  |7440-61-1 Uranium Y 11{ug/L F 0.05 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-009  |75-01-4 Vinyl chloride N 0.1{ug/L U F 0.1 FQ
80105 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-009  |7440-66-6 Zinc Y 2|ug/L U F 2 FJQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-064  |91-58-7 2-Chloronaphthalene N 0.28|ug/L U D 0.28 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-065  |83-32-9 Acenaphthene N 0.011)ug/L U D 0.011 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-065  [120-12-7 Anthracene N 0.014|ug/L U D 0.014 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-065  |50-32-8 Benzo(a)pyrene N 0.005)ug/L U D 0.005 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-065  [191-24-2 Benzo(g,h,i)Perylene N 0.0079|ug/L U D 0.0079 FQ
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Appendix B1

Analytical Results for Water Samples - Second Quarter CY 2021

RFLMA Data
LOCATION_ FILTRATION LAB SAMPLE | DETECTION | UNCER- | DATA VALIDATION
LOCATION_CODE TYPE DATE SAMPLED SAMPLE CODE CAS ANALYTE STATUS RESULT | UNITS | QUALIFIERS TYPE LIMIT TAINTY QUALIFIERS
80205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-064  |108-60-1 Bis(2-chloroisopropyl) ether N 0.3|ug/L U D 0.3 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-064  |117-81-7 Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate N 0.6|ug/L U D 0.6 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-065  |218-01-9 Chrysene N 0.012)ug/L U D 0.012 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-065  |53-70-3 Dibenz(a,h)anthracene N 0.0047]ug/L U D 0.0047 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-064  |84-66-2 Diethyl phthalate N 0.41]ug/L U D 0.41 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-064  |131-11-3 Dimethyl phthalate N 0.23|ug/L U D 0.23 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-064  |84-74-2 Di-n-butyl phthalate N 1.3[ug/L U D 1.3 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-065  |206-44-0 Fluoranthene N 0.034)ug/L U D 0.034 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-065  |86-73-7 Fluorene N 0.018)ug/L U D 0.018 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-064  [67-72-1 Hexachloroethane N 1.1 ug/L U D 1.1 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-064  [78-59-1 Isophorone N 0.23|ug/L U D 0.23 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-065  |91-20-3 Naphthalene N 0.0052|ug/L U D 0.0052 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-065  [129-00-0 Pyrene N 0.0079|ug/L U D 0.0079 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-011 _ |71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane N 0.16{ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-011  |79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N 0.21|ug/L U F 0.21 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-011 _ {79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane N 0.27|ug/L U F 0.27 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-011  |75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene N 0.23|ug/L U F 0.23 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-011  |120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N 0.21{ug/L U F 0.21 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-011  [95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene N 0.15[ug/L U F 0.15 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-011  [107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane N 0.13[ug/L U F 0.13 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-011 _ |78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane N 0.18[ug/L U F 0.18 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-011  |541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene N 0.13[ug/L U F 0.13 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-011  [106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene N 0.16{ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-011 _ |91-58-7 2-Chloronaphthalene N 0.25[ug/L U F 0.25 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-012  |83-32-9 Acenaphthene N 0.011]ug/L U F 0.011 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-012  {120-12-7 Anthracene N 0.015]ug/L U F 0.015 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-011  [7440-38-2 Arsenic Y 0.33|ug/L. U F 0.33 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-011  |71-43-2 Benzene N 0.16{ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-012  |50-32-8 Benzo(a)pyrene N 0.0055|ug/L U F 0.0055 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-012  [191-24-2 Benzo(g,h,i)Perylene N 0.0086|ug/L U F 0.0086 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-011  [7440-41-7 Beryllium Y 0.08[ug/L U F 0.08 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-011  [108-60-1 Bis(2-chloroisopropyl) ether N 0.27|ug/L U F 0.27 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-011  [117-81-7 Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate N 0.55[ug/L U F 0.55 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-011  [7440-42-8 Boron Y 33|ug/L F 4.4 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-011  |75-25-2 Bromoform N 0.46|ug/L U F 0.46 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-011  [7440-43-9 Cadmium Y 0.27|ug/L U F 0.27 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-011  |56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride N 0.19]ug/L U F 0.19 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-011  |108-90-7 Chlorobenzene N 0.17|ug/L U F 0.17 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-011  |67-66-3 Chloroform N 0.16]ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-011  |74-87-3 Chloromethane N 0.3[ug/L U F 0.3 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-011  [7440-47-3 Chromium Y 0.5{ug/L U F 0.5 FJQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-012  |1218-01-9 Chrysene N 0.013|ug/L U F 0.013 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-011  |156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15]ug/L U F 0.15 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-011  |7440-50-8 Copper Y 0.96|ug/L J F 0.56 FJQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-012  |53-70-3 Dibenz(a,h)anthracene N 0.0051|ug/L U F 0.0051 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-011  |84-66-2 Diethyl phthalate N 0.37|ug/L U F 0.37 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-011  |131-11-3 Dimethyl phthalate N 0.21)ug/L U F 0.21 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-011  |184-74-2 Di-n-butyl phthalate N 1.1[ug/L ] F 1.1 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-011  |100-41-4 Ethylbenzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-012  [206-44-0 Fluoranthene N 0.037|ug/L U F 0.037 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-012  (86-73-7 Fluorene N 0.02)ug/L U F 0.02 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-011  (87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene N 0.36[ug/L U F 0.36 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-011  [67-72-1 Hexachloroethane N 0.96|ug/L U F 0.96 FQ
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Appendix B1

Analytical Results for Water Samples - Second Quarter CY 2021

RFLMA Data
LOCATION_ FILTRATION LAB SAMPLE | DETECTION | UNCER- | DATA VALIDATION
LOCATION_CODE TYPE DATE SAMPLED SAMPLE CODE CAS ANALYTE STATUS RESULT | UNITS | QUALIFIERS TYPE LIMIT TAINTY QUALIFIERS
80205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-011  |78-59-1 Isophorone N 0.21]ug/L U F 0.21 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-011  |7439-92-1 Lead Y 0.18|ug/L U F 0.18 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-011  |7439-97-6 Mercury Y 0.027)ug/L U F 0.027 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-011  |75-09-2 Methylene chloride N 0.94|ug/L U F 0.94 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-012  |91-20-3 Naphthalene N 0.0057ug/L U F 0.0057 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-011  |7440-02-0 Nickel Y 1.4[ug/L J F 0.3 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-012  |129-00-0 Pyrene N 0.0086|ug/L U F 0.0086 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-011  |7782-49-2 Selenium Y 1.4|ug/L J F 0.37 FJQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-011  |7440-22-4 Silver Y 0.22|ug/L J F 0.033 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-011  |100-42-5 Styrene N 0.36|ug/L S F 0.36 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-011  |127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene N 0.2|ug/L U F 0.2 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-011  |108-88-3 Toluene N 0.17]ug/L S F 0.17 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-011  |1330-20-7 Total Xylenes N 0.19|ug/L U F 0.19 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-011  |156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15|ug/L U F 0.15 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-011  |79-01-6 Trichloroethene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-011  [7440-61-1 Uranium Y 41|ug/L F 0.05 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-011 _ [75-01-4 Vinyl chloride N 0.1{ug/L U F 0.1 FQ
80205 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-011  [7440-66-6 Zinc Y 2|ug/L U F 2 FJQ
89104 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-036  |71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane N 0.16{ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
89104 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-036  |79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N 0.21{ug/L u* F 0.21 FQ
89104 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-036  |79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane N 0.27|ug/L U F 0.27 FQ
89104 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-036  |75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene N 0.23|ug/L S F 0.23 FQ
89104 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-036  |120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N 0.21{ug/L U F 0.21 FQ
89104 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-036  |95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene N 0.15|ug/L U~ F 0.15 FQ
89104 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-036  [107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane N 0.13|ug/L U F 0.13 FQ
89104 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-036  |78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane N 0.18[ug/L U F 0.18 FQ
89104 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-036  |541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene N 0.13[ug/L U F 0.13 FQ
89104 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-036  [106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene N 0.16{ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
89104 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-036  |71-43-2 Benzene N 0.16{ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
89104 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-036  |75-25-2 Bromoform N 0.46|ug/L U F 0.46 FQ
89104 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-036  |56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride N 0.19|ug/L U F 0.19 FQ
89104 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-036 | 108-90-7 Chlorobenzene N 0.17|ug/L U F 0.17 FQ
89104 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-036  |67-66-3 Chloroform N 0.16{ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
89104 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-036  |74-87-3 Chloromethane N 0.3[ug/L U F 0.3 FQ
89104 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-036 | 156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15|ug/L u* F 0.15 FQ
89104 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-036  |100-41-4 Ethylbenzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
89104 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-036  |87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene N 0.36|ug/L U F 0.36 FQ
89104 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-036  |75-09-2 Methylene chloride N 0.94|ug/L U F 0.94 FQ
89104 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-036  |91-20-3 Naphthalene N 0.22|ug/L u* F 0.22 FQ
89104 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-036  |100-42-5 Styrene N 0.36|ug/L U F 0.36 FQ
89104 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-036  |127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene N 0.2|ug/L U F 0.2 FQ
89104 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-036  |108-88-3 Toluene N 0.17|ug/L U F 0.17 FQ
89104 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-036  (1330-20-7 Total Xylenes N 0.19|ug/L U F 0.19 FQ
89104 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-036  |156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15[ug/L U F 0.15 FQ
89104 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-036  |79-01-6 Trichloroethene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
89104 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-036  |75-01-4 Vinyl chloride N 0.1)ug/L U F 0.1 FQ
90399 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-044  |71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane N 1.6|ug/L U F 1.6 FQ
90399 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-069  |71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane N 0.16|ug/L U D 0.16 FQ
90399 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-044  |79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N 2.1|ug/L U F 21 FQ
90399 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-069  |79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N 0.21)ug/L U D 0.21 FQ
90399 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-044  |79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane N 2.7|ug/L U F 2.7 FQ
90399 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-069  |79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane N 0.27|ug/L U D 0.27 FQ
90399 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-044  |75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene N 2.3|ug/L U F 2.3 FQ
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Appendix B1

Analytical Results for Water Samples - Second Quarter CY 2021

RFLMA Data
LOCATION_ FILTRATION LAB SAMPLE | DETECTION | UNCER- | DATA VALIDATION
LOCATION_CODE TYPE DATE SAMPLED SAMPLE CODE CAS ANALYTE STATUS RESULT | UNITS | QUALIFIERS TYPE LIMIT TAINTY QUALIFIERS
90399 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-069  |75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene N 0.66|ug/L J D 0.23 FQ
90399 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-044  |120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N 2.1|ug/L U F 21 FQ
90399 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-069  |120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N 0.21)ug/L U D 0.21 FQ
90399 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-044  |95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene N 1.5[ug/L U F 1.5 FQ
90399 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-069  |95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene N 0.15|ug/L U D 0.15 FQ
90399 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-044  |107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane N 1.3[ug/L U F 1.3 FQ
90399 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-069  |107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane N 0.13|ug/L U D 0.13 FQ
90399 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-044  |78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane N 1.8[ug/L U F 1.8 FQ
90399 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-069  |78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane N 0.18|ug/L S D 0.18 FQ
90399 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-044  |541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene N 1.3[ug/L U F 1.3 FQ
90399 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-069  |541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene N 0.13|ug/L S D 0.13 FQ
90399 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-044  |106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene N 1.6[ug/L U F 1.6 FQ
90399 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-069  [106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene N 0.16|ug/L U D 0.16 FQ
90399 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-044  [71-43-2 Benzene N 1.6[ug/L U F 1.6 FQ
90399 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-069  [71-43-2 Benzene N 0.16|ug/L U D 0.16 FQ
90399 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-044  [75-25-2 Bromoform N 4.6[ug/L U F 4.6 FQ
90399 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-069  [75-25-2 Bromoform N 0.46|ug/L U D 0.46 FQ
90399 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-044  [56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride N 94[ug/L F 1.9 FQ
90399 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-069  [56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride N 100]ug/L D 0.19 FQ
90399 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-044  [108-90-7 Chlorobenzene N 1.7[ug/L U F 17 FQ
90399 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-069  [108-90-7 Chlorobenzene N 0.17|ug/L U D 0.17 FQ
90399 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-044  [67-66-3 Chloroform N 32|ug/L F 1.6 FQ
90399 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-069  [67-66-3 Chloroform N 32[ug/L D 0.16 FQ
90399 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-044  [74-87-3 Chloromethane N 3|ug/L U F 3 FQ
90399 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-069  [74-87-3 Chloromethane N 0.3|ug/L U D 0.3 FQ
90399 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-044  [156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N 1.5|ug/L U F 1.5 FQ
90399 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-069  [156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N 5.4|ug/L D 0.15 FQ
90399 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-044  [100-41-4 Ethylbenzene N 1.6[ug/L U F 1.6 FQ
90399 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-069  [100-41-4 Ethylbenzene N 0.16|ug/L U D 0.16 FQ
90399 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-044  [87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene N 3.6|ug/L U F 3.6 FQ
90399 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-069  [87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene N 0.36[ug/L U D 0.36 FQ
90399 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-044  [75-09-2 Methylene chloride N 9.4|ug/L U F 9.4 FQ
90399 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-069  [75-09-2 Methylene chloride N 0.94 [ug/L U D 0.94 FQ
90399 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-044  [91-20-3 Naphthalene N 2.2|ug/L U F 22 FQ
90399 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-069  [91-20-3 Naphthalene N 0.22|ug/L U D 0.22 FQ
90399 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-044  [100-42-5 Styrene N 3.6|ug/L U F 3.6 FQ
90399 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-069  [100-42-5 Styrene N 0.36|ug/L U D 0.36 FQ
90399 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-044  [127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene N 2|ug/L U F 2 FJQ
90399 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-069  [127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene N 10ug/L D 0.2 FJQ
90399 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-044  [108-88-3 Toluene N 1.7|ug/L U F 1.7 FQ
90399 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-069  [108-88-3 Toluene N 0.17 [ug/L U D 0.17 FQ
90399 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-044  [1330-20-7 Total Xylenes N 1.9|ug/L U F 1.9 FQ
90399 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-069  [1330-20-7 Total Xylenes N 0.19[ug/L U D 0.19 FQ
90399 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-044  [156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N 1.5|ug/L U F 1.5 FQ
90399 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-069  [156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15[ug/L U D 0.15 FQ
90399 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-044  [79-01-6 Trichloroethene N 400]ug/L F 1.6 FQ
90399 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-069  [79-01-6 Trichloroethene N 400]ug/L H D 0.64 FQ
90399 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-044  [75-01-4 Vinyl chloride N 1[ug/L U F 1 FQ
90399 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-069  [75-01-4 Vinyl chloride N 0.1]ug/L U D 0.1 FQ
91203 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-038  [71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane N 3.1 ug/L F 0.16 FQ
91203 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-038  [79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N 0.21[ug/L u* F 0.21 FQ
91203 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-038  [79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane N 0.27 [ug/L U F 0.27 FQ
91203 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-038  [75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene N 0.9[ug/L J F 0.23 FQ
Quarterly Report of Site Surveillance and Maintenance Activities - 2nd Quarter CY 2021 U.S. Department of Energy

Doc. No. $35699

25 of 47

Page B-25

October 2021




Appendix B1

Analytical Results for Water Samples - Second Quarter CY 2021

RFLMA Data
LOCATION_ FILTRATION LAB SAMPLE | DETECTION | UNCER- | DATA VALIDATION
LOCATION_CODE TYPE DATE SAMPLED SAMPLE CODE CAS ANALYTE STATUS RESULT | UNITS | QUALIFIERS TYPE LIMIT TAINTY QUALIFIERS
91203 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-038  |120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N 0.21)ug/L U F 0.21 FQ
91203 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-038  |95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene N 0.15|ug/L U= F 0.15 FQ
91203 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-038  |107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane N 0.13|ug/L S F 0.13 FQ
91203 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-038  |78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane N 0.18|ug/L U F 0.18 FQ
91203 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-038  |541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene N 0.13|ug/L U F 0.13 FQ
91203 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-038  |106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
91203 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-038  |71-43-2 Benzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
91203 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-038  |75-25-2 Bromoform N 0.46|ug/L U F 0.46 FQ
91203 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-038  |56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride N 120|ug/L F 0.19 FJQ
91203 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-038  |108-90-7 Chlorobenzene N 0.17|ug/L F 0.17 FQ
91203 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-038  |67-66-3 Chloroform N 8.4|ug/L F 0.16 FQ
91203 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-038  |74-87-3 Chloromethane N 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3 FQ
91203 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-038 | 156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.4|ug/L J* F 0.15 FQ
91203 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-038  |100-41-4 Ethylbenzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
91203 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-038  |87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene N 0.36|ug/L S F 0.36 FQ
91203 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-038  |75-09-2 Methylene chloride N 0.94|ug/L U F 0.94 FQ
91203 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-038  |91-20-3 Naphthalene N 0.22)|ug/L U~ F 0.22 FQ
91203 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-038  |100-42-5 Styrene N 0.36|ug/L S F 0.36 FQ
91203 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-038  |127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene N 34{ug/L F 0.2 FQ
91203 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-038  |108-88-3 Toluene N 0.17]ug/L S F 0.17 FQ
91203 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-038  |1330-20-7 Total Xylenes N 0.19)ug/L U F 0.19 FQ
91203 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-038  |156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15|ug/L U F 0.15 FQ
91203 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-038  |79-01-6 Trichloroethene N 8.6|ug/L F 0.16 FQ
91203 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-038  |75-01-4 Vinyl chloride N 0.1{ug/L U F 0.1 FQ
91305 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-039  |71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
91305 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-039  |79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N 0.21)ug/L [ F 0.21 FQ
91305 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-039  |79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane N 0.27|ug/L U F 0.27 FQ
91305 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-039  |75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene N 0.23|ug/L U F 0.23 FQ
91305 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-039  |120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N 0.21{ug/L U F 0.21 FQ
91305 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-039  |95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene N 0.15|ug/L u- F 0.15 FQ
91305 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-039  |107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane N 0.13|ug/L S F 0.13 FQ
91305 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-039  |78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane N 0.18|ug/L U F 0.18 FQ
91305 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-039  |541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene N 0.13|ug/L U F 0.13 FQ
91305 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-039  |106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
91305 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-039  |71-43-2 Benzene N 0.16{ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
91305 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-039  |75-25-2 Bromoform N 0.46{ug/L U F 0.46 FQ
91305 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-039  |56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride N 0.19)ug/L U F 0.19 FQ
91305 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-039  |108-90-7 Chlorobenzene N 0.17]ug/L U F 0.17 FQ
91305 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-039  |67-66-3 Chloroform N 0.16)ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
91305 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-039  |74-87-3 Chloromethane N 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3 FQ
91305 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-039 | 156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N 4.2|ug/L * F 0.15 FQ
91305 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-039  [100-41-4 Ethylbenzene N 0.16{ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
91305 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-039  |187-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene N 0.36|ug/L U F 0.36 FQ
91305 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-039  |75-09-2 Methylene chloride N 0.94|ug/L U F 0.94 FQ
91305 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-039  |91-20-3 Naphthalene N 0.22|ug/L u* F 0.22 FQ
91305 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-039  |NO3+NO2 AS N Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen N 0.17|mg/L F 0.019 FQ
91305 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-039  |100-42-5 Styrene N 0.36|ug/L U F 0.36 FQ
91305 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-039  |127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene N 0.2|ug/L U F 0.2 FQ
91305 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-039  |108-88-3 Toluene N 0.17|ug/L U F 0.17 FQ
91305 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-039  |1330-20-7 Total Xylenes N 0.19|ug/L U F 0.19 FQ
91305 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-039  |156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15[ug/L U F 0.15 FQ
91305 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-039  |79-01-6 Trichloroethene N 0.99|ug/L J F 0.16 FQ
91305 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-039  |7440-61-1 Uranium Y 64{ug/L F 0.05 FQ
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Appendix B1

Analytical Results for Water Samples - Second Quarter CY 2021

RFLMA Data
LOCATION_ FILTRATION LAB SAMPLE | DETECTION | UNCER- | DATA VALIDATION

LOCATION_CODE TYPE DATE SAMPLED SAMPLE CODE CAS ANALYTE STATUS RESULT | UNITS | QUALIFIERS TYPE LIMIT TAINTY QUALIFIERS
91305 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-039  |75-01-4 Vinyl chloride N 0.1]ug/L U F 0.1 FQ
95099 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-050  |71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
95099 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-050  |79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N 0.21]ug/L U F 0.21 FQ
95099 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-050  |79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane N 0.27|ug/L U F 0.27 FQ
95099 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-050  |75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene N 0.23|ug/L U F 0.23 FQ
95099 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-050  |120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N 0.21]ug/L U F 0.21 FQ
95099 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-050  |95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene N 0.15|ug/L U F 0.15 FQ
95099 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-050  |107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane N 0.13|ug/L U F 0.13 FQ
95099 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-050  |78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane N 0.18|ug/L U F 0.18 FQ
95099 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-050  |541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene N 0.13|ug/L U F 0.13 FQ
95099 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-050 | 106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
95099 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-050  |71-43-2 Benzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
95099 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-050  |75-25-2 Bromoform N 0.46|ug/L U F 0.46 FQ
95099 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-050  |56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride N 0.19ug/L U F 0.19 FQ
95099 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-050  |108-90-7 Chlorobenzene N 0.17|ug/L U F 0.17 FQ
95099 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-050  |67-66-3 Chloroform N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
95099 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-050  |74-87-3 Chloromethane N 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3 FQ
95099 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-050 | 156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15|ug/L U F 0.15 FQ
95099 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-050  |100-41-4 Ethylbenzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
95099 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-050  |87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene N 0.36|ug/L U F 0.36 FQ
95099 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-050  |75-09-2 Methylene chloride N 0.94|ug/L U F 0.94 FQ
95099 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-050  |91-20-3 Naphthalene N 0.22|ug/L U F 0.22 FQ
95099 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-050  |100-42-5 Styrene N 0.36|ug/L U F 0.36 FQ
95099 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-050  |127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene N 0.2|ug/L U F 0.2 FQ
95099 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-050 | 108-88-3 Toluene N 0.17|ug/L U F 0.17 FQ
95099 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-050  |1330-20-7 Total Xylenes N 0.19)ug/L U F 0.19 FQ
95099 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-050 | 156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15|ug/L U F 0.15 FQ
95099 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-050  |79-01-6 Trichloroethene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
95099 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-050  |75-01-4 Vinyl chloride N 0.1]ug/L U F 0.1 FQ
95199 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-051  |71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
95199 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-051  |79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N 0.21]ug/L U F 0.21 FQ
95199 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-051  |79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane N 0.27|ug/L U F 0.27 FQ
95199 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-051  |75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene N 1.6[ug/L F 0.23 FQ
95199 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-051  |120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N 0.21)ug/L U F 0.21 FQ
95199 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-051  |95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene N 0.15|ug/L U F 0.15 FQ
95199 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-051 | 107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane N 0.13|ug/L U F 0.13 FQ
95199 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-051  |78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane N 0.18|ug/L U F 0.18 FQ
95199 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-051  |541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene N 0.13|ug/L U F 0.13 FQ
95199 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-051 | 106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
95199 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-051  |71-43-2 Benzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
95199 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-051  |75-25-2 Bromoform N 0.46|ug/L U F 0.46 FQ
95199 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-051  |56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride N 0.19)ug/L U F 0.19 FQ
95199 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-051 | 108-90-7 Chlorobenzene N 0.17|ug/L U F 0.17 FQ
95199 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-051  |67-66-3 Chloroform N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
95199 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-051  |74-87-3 Chloromethane N 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3 FQ
95199 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-051 | 156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N 15|ug/L F 0.15 FQ
95199 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-051  |100-41-4 Ethylbenzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
95199 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-051  |87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene N 0.36|ug/L U F 0.36 FQ
95199 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-051  |75-09-2 Methylene chloride N 0.94|ug/L U F 0.94 FQ
95199 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-051  |91-20-3 Naphthalene N 0.22|ug/L U F 0.22 FQ
95199 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-051  |100-42-5 Styrene N 0.36|ug/L U F 0.36 FQ
95199 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-051  |127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene N 6.2|ug/L F 0.2 FQ
95199 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-051 | 108-88-3 Toluene N 0.17|ug/L U F 0.17 FQ

Quarterly Report of Site Surveillance and Maintenance Activities - 2nd Quarter CY 2021 U.S. Department of Energy

Doc. No. $35699 27 of 47 October 2021

Page B-27




Appendix B1

Analytical Results for Water Samples - Second Quarter CY 2021

RFLMA Data
LOCATION_ FILTRATION LAB SAMPLE | DETECTION | UNCER- | DATA VALIDATION
LOCATION_CODE TYPE DATE SAMPLED SAMPLE CODE CAS ANALYTE STATUS RESULT | UNITS | QUALIFIERS TYPE LIMIT TAINTY QUALIFIERS
95199 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-051  |1330-20-7 Total Xylenes N 0.19ug/L U F 0.19 FQ
95199 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-051 | 156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15|ug/L U F 0.15 FQ
95199 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-051  |79-01-6 Trichloroethene N 99[ug/L F 0.16 FQ
95199 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-051  |75-01-4 Vinyl chloride N 0.1]ug/L U F 0.1 FQ
99305 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-040  |71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
99305 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-040  |79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N 0.21]ug/L u- F 0.21 FQ
99305 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-040  |79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane N 0.27|ug/L U F 0.27 FQ
99305 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-040  |75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene N 0.23|ug/L U F 0.23 FQ
99305 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-040  |120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N 0.21)ug/L U F 0.21 FQ
99305 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-040  |95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene N 0.15|ug/L u- F 0.15 FQ
99305 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-040  |107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane N 0.13|ug/L U F 0.13 FQ
99305 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-040  |78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane N 0.18|ug/L U F 0.18 FQ
99305 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-040  |541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene N 0.13|ug/L U F 0.13 FQ
99305 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-040  |106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
99305 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-040  |71-43-2 Benzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
99305 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-040  |75-25-2 Bromoform N 0.46|ug/L U F 0.46 FQ
99305 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-040  |56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride N 0.19)ug/L U F 0.19 FQ
99305 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-040  |108-90-7 Chlorobenzene N 0.17|ug/L U F 0.17 FQ
99305 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-040  |67-66-3 Chloroform N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
99305 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-040  |74-87-3 Chloromethane N 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3 FQ
99305 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-040 | 156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N 16|ug/L * F 0.15 FQ
99305 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-040  |100-41-4 Ethylbenzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
99305 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-040  |87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene N 0.36|ug/L U F 0.36 FQ
99305 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-040  |75-09-2 Methylene chloride N 0.94|ug/L U F 0.94 FQ
99305 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-040  |91-20-3 Naphthalene N 0.22|ug/L u- F 0.22 FQ
99305 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-040 |NO3+NO2 AS N Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen N 0.38|mg/L F 0.019 FQ
99305 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-040  |100-42-5 Styrene N 0.36|ug/L U F 0.36 FQ
99305 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-040  |127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene N 14|ug/L F 0.2 FQ
99305 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-040  |108-88-3 Toluene N 0.17]ug/L U F 0.17 FQ
99305 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-040  |1330-20-7 Total Xylenes N 0.19)ug/L U F 0.19 FQ
99305 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-040  |156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15|ug/L U F 0.15 FQ
99305 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-040  |79-01-6 Trichloroethene N 99[ug/L F 0.16 FQ
99305 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-040  |7440-61-1 Uranium Y 28[ug/L F 0.05 FQ
99305 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-040 |75-01-4 Vinyl chloride N 0.1)ug/L U F 0.1 FQ
99405 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-041  |71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
99405 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-041  |79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N 0.21]ug/L u- F 0.21 FQ
99405 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-041  |79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane N 0.27|ug/L U F 0.27 FQ
99405 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-041  |75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene N 0.23|ug/L U F 0.23 FQ
99405 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-041  |120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N 0.21]ug/L U F 0.21 FQ
99405 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-041  |95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene N 0.15|ug/L u- F 0.15 FQ
99405 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-041  |107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane N 0.13|ug/L U F 0.13 FQ
99405 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-041  |78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane N 0.18|ug/L U F 0.18 FQ
99405 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-041  |541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene N 0.13|ug/L U F 0.13 FQ
99405 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-041  |106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
99405 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-041  |71-43-2 Benzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
99405 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-041  |75-25-2 Bromoform N 0.46|ug/L U F 0.46 FQ
99405 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-041  |56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride N 0.19ug/L U F 0.19 FQ
99405 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-041  |108-90-7 Chlorobenzene N 0.17|ug/L U F 0.17 FQ
99405 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-041  |67-66-3 Chloroform N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
99405 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-041  |74-87-3 Chloromethane N 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3 FQ
99405 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-041 | 156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N 1.1{ug/L * F 0.15 FQ
99405 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-041  |100-41-4 Ethylbenzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
99405 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-041  |187-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene N 0.36)ug/L U F 0.36 FQ
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Appendix B1

Analytical Results for Water Samples - Second Quarter CY 2021

RFLMA Data
LOCATION_ FILTRATION LAB SAMPLE | DETECTION | UNCER- | DATA VALIDATION
LOCATION_CODE TYPE DATE SAMPLED SAMPLE CODE CAS ANALYTE STATUS RESULT UNITS | QUALIFIERS TYPE LIMIT TAINTY QUALIFIERS
99405 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-041  |75-09-2 Methylene chloride N 0.94|ug/L U F 0.94 FQ
99405 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-041  191-20-3 Naphthalene N 0.22|ug/L u- F 0.22 FQ
99405 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-041  |NO3+NO2 AS N Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen N 1.3[mg/L F 0.019 FQ
99405 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-041  |100-42-5 Styrene N 0.36|ug/L U F 0.36 FQ
99405 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-041  |127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene N 0.2|ug/L U F 0.2 FQ
99405 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-041  |108-88-3 Toluene N 0.17|ug/L U F 0.17 FQ
99405 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-041  |1330-20-7 Total Xylenes N 0.19)ug/L U F 0.19 FQ
99405 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-041  |156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15|ug/L S F 0.15 FQ
99405 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-041  |79-01-6 Trichloroethene N 7.3|ug/L F 0.16 FQ
99405 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-041  |7440-61-1 Uranium Y 370{ug/L F 0.05 FQ
99405 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-041  |75-01-4 Vinyl chloride N 0.1]ug/L U F 0.1 FQ
B206989 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-021  |71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
B206989 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-021  |79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N 0.21]ug/L u- F 0.21 FQ
B206989 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-021  |79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane N 0.27|ug/L U F 0.27 FQ
B206989 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-021  |75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene N 0.23|ug/L U F 0.23 FQ
B206989 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-021  |120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N 0.21]ug/L U F 0.21 FQ
B206989 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-021  |95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene N 0.15|ug/L u- F 0.15 FQ
B206989 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-021  |107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane N 0.13|ug/L U F 0.13 FQ
B206989 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-021  |78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane N 0.18|ug/L U F 0.18 FQ
B206989 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-021  |541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene N 0.13|ug/L U F 0.13 FQ
B206989 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-021  |106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
B206989 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-021  |71-43-2 Benzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
B206989 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-021  |75-25-2 Bromoform N 0.46|ug/L U F 0.46 FQ
B206989 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-021  |56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride N 0.19|ug/L U F 0.19 FQ
B206989 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-021  |108-90-7 Chlorobenzene N 0.17]ug/L U F 0.17 FQ
B206989 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-021  |67-66-3 Chloroform N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
B206989 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-021  |74-87-3 Chloromethane N 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3 FQ
B206989 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-021 | 156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15|ug/L u* F 0.15 FQ
B206989 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-021  |100-41-4 Ethylbenzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
B206989 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-021  |87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene N 0.36|ug/L U F 0.36 FQ
B206989 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-021  |75-09-2 Methylene chloride N 0.94|ug/L U F 0.94 FQ
B206989 WL 4/26/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-021  |91-20-3 Naphthalene N 0.22|ug/L u- F 0.22 FQ
B206989 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-021 [NO3+NO2 AS N Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen N 5.9|mg/L F 0.019 FQ
B206989 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-021 100-42-5 Styrene N 0.36{ug/L U F 0.36 FQ
B206989 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-021 127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene N 0.2{ug/L U F 0.2 FQ
B206989 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-021 108-88-3 Toluene N 0.17|ug/L U F 0.17 FQ
B206989 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-021 1330-20-7 Total Xylenes N 0.19[ug/L ] F 0.19 FQ
B206989 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-021 156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15]ug/L U F 0.15 FQ
B206989 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-021 79-01-6 Trichloroethene N 0.16{ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
B206989 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-021 7440-61-1 Uranium Y 100|ug/L F 0.05 FQ
B206989 WL 4/26/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-021 75-01-4 Vinyl chloride N 0.1{ug/L U F 0.1 FQ
GS05 SL 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-001 71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane N 0.16{ug/L U F 0.16
GS05 SL 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-001 79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N 0.21|ug/L U F 0.21
GS05 SL 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-001 79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane N 0.27|ug/L U F 0.27
GS05 SL 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-001 75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene N 0.23|ug/L U F 0.23
GS05 SL 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-001 120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N 0.21|ug/L U F 0.21
GS05 SL 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-001 95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene N 0.15[ug/L U F 0.15
GS05 SL 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-001 107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane N 0.13[ug/L U F 0.13
GS05 SL 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-001 78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane N 0.18[ug/L U F 0.18
GS05 SL 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-001 541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene N 0.13[ug/L U F 0.13
GS05 SL 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-001 106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene N 0.16{ug/L U F 0.16
GS05 SL 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-001 71-43-2 Benzene N 0.16{ug/L U F 0.16
GS05 SL 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-001 75-25-2 Bromoform N 0.46{ug/L U F 0.46
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Appendix B1

Analytical Results for Water Samples - Second Quarter CY 2021

RFLMA Data
LOCATION_ FILTRATION LAB SAMPLE | DETECTION | UNCER- | DATA VALIDATION

LOCATION_CODE TYPE DATE SAMPLED SAMPLE CODE CAS ANALYTE STATUS RESULT | UNITS | QUALIFIERS TYPE LIMIT TAINTY QUALIFIERS
GS05 SL 4/6/2021[RFS01-02.2104034-001  |56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride N 0.19ug/L U F 0.19
GS05 SL 4/6/2021[RFS01-02.2104034-001  |108-90-7 Chlorobenzene N 0.17|ug/L U F 0.17
GS05 SL 4/6/2021[RFS01-02.2104034-001  |67-66-3 Chloroform N 0.16|ug/L S F 0.16
GS05 SL 4/6/2021[RFS01-02.2104034-001  |74-87-3 Chloromethane N 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3
GS05 SL 4/6/2021[RFS01-02.2104034-001  |156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15|ug/L U F 0.15
GS05 SL 4/6/2021[RFS01-02.2104034-001  |100-41-4 Ethylbenzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16
GS05 SL 4/6/2021[RFS01-02.2104034-001  |87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene N 0.36|ug/L U F 0.36
GS05 SL 4/6/2021[RFS01-02.2104034-001  |7439-97-6 Mercury N 0.14|ug/L U F 0.14
GS05 SL 4/6/2021[RFS01-02.2104034-001  |75-09-2 Methylene chloride N 0.94|ug/L U F 0.94
GS05 SL 4/6/2021[RFS01-02.2104034-001  |91-20-3 Naphthalene N 0.22|ug/L U F 0.22
GS05 SL 4/6/2021[RFS01-02.2104034-001  |100-42-5 Styrene N 0.36|ug/L U F 0.36
GS05 SL 4/6/2021[RFS01-02.2104034-001  |127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene N 0.2|ug/L U F 0.2
GS05 SL 4/6/2021[RFS01-02.2104034-001  |108-88-3 Toluene N 0.17|ug/L U F 0.17
GS05 SL 4/6/2021[RFS01-02.2104034-001  |1330-20-7 Total Xylenes N 0.19)ug/L U F 0.19
GS05 SL 4/6/2021[RFS01-02.2104034-001  |156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15|ug/L [§) F 0.15
GS05 SL 4/6/2021[RFS01-02.2104034-001  |79-01-6 Trichloroethene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16
GS05 SL 4/6/2021[RFS01-02.2104034-001  |75-01-4 Vinyl chloride N 0.1]ug/L U F 0.1
GS05 SL 4/6/2021[RFS01-13.2104056-012  |7440-38-2 Arsenic N 2.14|ug/L B F 2
GS05 SL 4/6/2021[RFS01-13.2104056-012  |7440-41-7 Beryllium N 0.2|ug/L U F 0.2
GS05 SL 4/6/2021[RFS01-13.2104056-012  |7440-42-8 Boron N 17.7|ug/L F 52
GS05 SL 4/6/2021|RFS01-13.2104056-011  [7440-43-9 Cadmium Y 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3
GS05 SL 4/6/2021[RFS01-13.2104056-012  |7440-47-3 Chromium N 3|ug/L U F 3
GS05 SL 4/6/2021|RFS01-13.2104056-011  [7440-50-8 Copper Y 2.09[ug/L B F 0.3
GS05 SL 4/6/2021|RFS01-13.2104056-011  [7439-92-1 Lead Y 0.5|ug/L U F 0.5
GS05 SL 4/6/2021|RFS01-13.2104056-011  [7440-02-0 Nickel Y 0.894|ug/L B F 0.6
GS05 SL 4/6/2021|RFS01-13.2104056-012  [7782-49-2 Selenium N 2|ug/L U F 2
GS05 SL 4/6/2021|RFS01-13.2104056-011  [7440-22-4 Silver Y 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3
GS05 SL 4/6/2021|RFS01-13.2104056-012  [7440-61-1 Uranium N 0.488|ug/L B F 0.067
GS05 SL 4/6/2021|RFS01-13.2104056-011  [7440-66-6 Zinc Y 3.3|ug/L U F 3.3
GS05 SL 4/26/2021|RFS01-13.2105058-004  [7440-38-2 Arsenic N 2|ug/L U F 2
GS05 SL 4/26/2021|RFS01-13.2105058-004  [7440-41-7 Beryllium N 0.2|ug/L U F 0.2
GS05 SL 4/26/2021|RFS01-13.2105058-004  [7440-42-8 Boron N 30.5|ug/L F 5.2
GS05 SL 4/26/2021|RFS01-13.2105058-003  [7440-43-9 Cadmium Y 0.3[ug/L U F 0.3
GS05 SL 4/26/2021|RFS01-13.2105058-004  [7440-47-3 Chromium N 3|ug/L U F 3
GS05 SL 4/26/2021|RFS01-13.2105058-003  [7440-50-8 Copper Y 3.34|ug/L B F 0.3
GS05 SL 4/26/2021|RFS01-13.2105058-003  |7439-92-1 Lead Y 0.5|ug/L U F 0.5
GS05 SL 4/26/2021|RFS01-13.2105058-003  [7440-02-0 Nickel Y 1.3|ug/L B F 0.6
GS05 SL 4/26/2021|RFS01-13.2105058-004  [7782-49-2 Selenium N 2|ug/L U F 2
GS05 SL 4/26/2021|RFS01-13.2105058-003  [7440-22-4 Silver Y 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3
GS05 SL 4/26/2021|RFS01-13.2105058-004  |7440-61-1 Uranium N 0.4|ug/L B F 0.067
GS05 SL 4/26/2021|RFS01-13.2105058-003  [7440-66-6 Zinc Y 3.3|ug/L U F 3.3
GS05 SL 5/4/2021[RFS01-13.2105059-004  |7440-38-2 Arsenic N 2|ug/L U F 2
GS05 SL 5/4/2021[RFS01-13.2105059-004  |7440-41-7 Beryllium N 0.2|ug/L U F 0.2
GS05 SL 5/4/2021[RFS01-13.2105059-004  |7440-42-8 Boron N 24.9|ug/L F 5.2
GS05 SL 5/4/2021[RFS01-13.2105059-003  |7440-43-9 Cadmium Y 0.3[ug/L U F 0.3
GS05 SL 5/4/2021[RFS01-13.2105059-004  |7440-47-3 Chromium N 3|ug/L U F 3
GS05 SL 5/4/2021[RFS01-13.2105059-003  |7440-50-8 Copper Y 4.12|ug/L B F 0.3
GS05 SL 5/4/2021|RFS01-13.2105059-003  |7439-92-1 Lead Y 0.5|ug/L U F 0.5
GS05 SL 5/4/2021[RFS01-13.2105059-003  |7440-02-0 Nickel Y 2.75[ug/L B F 0.6
GS05 SL 5/4/2021[RFS01-13.2105059-004  |7782-49-2 Selenium N 2|ug/L U F 2
GS05 SL 5/4/2021[RFS01-13.2105059-003  |7440-22-4 Silver Y 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3
GS05 SL 5/4/2021|RFS01-13.2105059-004  |7440-61-1 Uranium N 0.452[ug/L B F 0.067
GS05 SL 5/4/2021[RFS01-13.2105059-003  |7440-66-6 Zinc Y 3.79|ug/L B F 3.3
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Appendix B1

Analytical Results for Water Samples - Second Quarter CY 2021

RFLMA Data
LOCATION_ FILTRATION LAB SAMPLE | DETECTION | UNCER- | DATA VALIDATION
LOCATION_CODE TYPE DATE SAMPLED SAMPLE CODE CAS ANALYTE STATUS RESULT | UNITS | QUALIFIERS TYPE LIMIT TAINTY QUALIFIERS

GS05 SL 5/11/2021|RFS01-13.2106062-004  [7440-38-2 Arsenic N 2.39|ug/L B F 2
GS05 SL 5/11/2021|RFS01-13.2106062-017  [7440-38-2 Arsenic N 2.32|ug/L B D 2
GS05 SL 5/11/2021|RFS01-13.2106062-004  [7440-41-7 Beryllium N 0.2|ug/L U F 0.2
GS05 SL 5/11/2021|RFS01-13.2106062-017  [7440-41-7 Beryllium N 0.2|ug/L U D 0.2
GS05 SL 5/11/2021|RFS01-13.2106062-004  [7440-42-8 Boron N 25.2|ug/L F 52
GS05 SL 5/11/2021|RFS01-13.2106062-017  [7440-42-8 Boron N 25.5|ug/L D 52
GS05 SL 5/11/2021|RFS01-13.2106062-003  [7440-43-9 Cadmium Y 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3
GS05 SL 5/11/2021|RFS01-13.2106062-016  [7440-43-9 Cadmium Y 0.3|ug/L U D 0.3
GS05 SL 5/11/2021|RFS01-13.2106062-004  [7440-47-3 Chromium N 3|ug/L U F 3
GS05 SL 5/11/2021|RFS01-13.2106062-017  [7440-47-3 Chromium N 3|ug/L U D 3
GS05 SL 5/11/2021|RFS01-13.2106062-003  [7440-50-8 Copper Y 2.19|ug/L B F 0.3
GS05 SL 5/11/2021|RFS01-13.2106062-016  [7440-50-8 Copper Y 2.01)ug/L B D 0.3
GS05 SL 5/11/2021|RFS01-13.2106062-003  [7439-92-1 Lead Y 0.5|ug/L U F 0.5
GS05 SL 5/11/2021|RFS01-13.2106062-016  [7439-92-1 Lead Y 0.5|ug/L U D 0.5
GS05 SL 5/11/2021|RFS01-13.2106062-003  [7440-02-0 Nickel Y 1.66[ug/L B F 0.6
GS05 SL 5/11/2021|RFS01-13.2106062-016 _ |7440-02-0 Nickel Y 1.47|ug/L B D 0.6
GS05 SL 5/11/2021|RFS01-13.2106062-004  [7782-49-2 Selenium N 2|ug/L U F 2
GS05 SL 5/11/2021|RFS01-13.2106062-017  [7782-49-2 Selenium N 2|ug/L U D 2
GS05 SL 5/11/2021|RFS01-13.2106062-003  |7440-22-4 Silver Y 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3
GS05 SL 5/11/2021|RFS01-13.2106062-016  |7440-22-4 Silver Y 0.3|ug/L U D 0.3
GS05 SL 5/11/2021|RFS01-13.2106062-004  [7440-61-1 Uranium N 0.599|ug/L B F 0.067
GS05 SL 5/11/2021|RFS01-13.2106062-017 _ [7440-61-1 Uranium N 0.544|ug/L B D 0.067
GS05 SL 5/11/2021|RFS01-13.2106062-003  |7440-66-6 Zinc Y 4.65[ug/L B F 3.3
GS05 SL 5/11/2021|RFS01-13.2106062-016 _ |7440-66-6 Zinc Y 3.3|ug/L U D 3.3
GS05 SL 6/4/2021|RFS01-13.2107065-004  |7440-38-2 Arsenic N 2.31|ug/L B F 2
GS05 SL 6/4/2021[RFS01-13.2107065-004  |7440-41-7 Beryllium N 0.2|ug/L U F 0.2
GS05 SL 6/4/2021[RFS01-13.2107065-004  |7440-42-8 Boron N 32.7|ug/L F 52
GS05 SL 6/4/2021[RFS01-13.2107065-003  |7440-43-9 Cadmium Y 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3
GS05 SL 6/4/2021[RFS01-13.2107065-004  |7440-47-3 Chromium N 3|ug/L U F 3
GS05 SL 6/4/2021[RFS01-13.2107065-003  |7440-50-8 Copper Y 2.3|ug/L B F 0.3
GS05 SL 6/4/2021|RFS01-13.2107065-003  |7439-92-1 Lead Y 0.5|ug/L U F 0.5
GS05 SL 6/4/2021[RFS01-13.2107065-003  |7440-02-0 Nickel Y 1.15[ug/L B F 0.6
GS05 SL 6/4/2021|RFS01-13.2107065-004  |7782-49-2 Selenium N 2|ug/L U F 2
GS05 SL 6/4/2021[RFS01-13.2107065-003  |7440-22-4 Silver Y 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3
GS05 SL 6/4/2021|RFS01-13.2107065-004  |7440-61-1 Uranium N 0.52|ug/L B F 0.067
GS05 SL 6/4/2021|RFS01-13.2107065-003  |7440-66-6 Zinc Y 3.3|ug/L U F 3.3
GS10 SL 4/1/2021|RFS01-13.2104055-001  |14596-10-2 Americium-241 N 0.0179|pCilL U F 0.0219
GS10 SL 4/1/2021[RFS01-13.2104055-001  |7440-41-7 Beryllium N 1lug/L U F 1
GS10 SL 4/1/2021[RFS01-13.2104055-001  |7440-43-9 Cadmium Y 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3
GS10 SL 4/1/2021[RFS01-13.2104055-001  |7440-47-3 Chromium N 1lug/L U F 1
GS10 SL 4/1/2021[RFS01-13.2104055-001  |PU-239,240 Plutonium-239, 240 N 0.0216|pCilL U F 0.0163
GS10 SL 4/1/2021[RFS01-13.2104055-001  |7440-22-4 Silver Y 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3
GS10 SL 4/1/2021|RFS01-13.2104055-001  |7440-61-1 Uranium N 24.7|ug/L F 0.067
GS10 SL 4/21/2021[RFS01-13.2104056-001  |14596-10-2 Americium-241 N -0.0144|pCilL U F 0.0447
GS10 SL 4/21/2021[RFS01-13.2104056-001  |7440-41-7 Beryllium N 1lug/L U F 1
GS10 SL 4/21/2021[RFS01-13.2104056-001  |7440-43-9 Cadmium Y 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3
GS10 SL 4/21/2021[RFS01-13.2104056-001  |7440-47-3 Chromium N 1ug/L U F 1
GS10 SL 4/21/2021[RFS01-13.2104056-001  |PU-239,240 Plutonium-239, 240 N 1.47E-09[pCilL U F 0.00919
GS10 SL 4/21/2021[RFS01-13.2104056-001  |7440-22-4 Silver Y 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3
GS10 SL 4/21/2021[RFS01-13.2104056-001  |7440-61-1 Uranium N 19|ug/L F 0.067
GS10 SL 4/26/2021[RFS01-13.2105057-001  |14596-10-2 Americium-241 N 0.00709|pCilL U F 0.00868
GS10 SL 4/26/2021[RFS01-13.2105057-001  |7440-41-7 Beryllium N 1lug/L V] F 1
GS10 SL 4/26/2021[RFS01-13.2105057-001  |7440-43-9 Cadmium Y 0.3ug/L U F 0.3
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Appendix B1

Analytical Results for Water Samples - Second Quarter CY 2021

RFLMA Data
LOCATION_ FILTRATION LAB SAMPLE | DETECTION | UNCER- | DATA VALIDATION
LOCATION_CODE TYPE DATE SAMPLED SAMPLE CODE CAS ANALYTE STATUS RESULT | UNITS | QUALIFIERS TYPE LIMIT TAINTY QUALIFIERS

GS10 SL 4/26/2021[RFS01-13.2105057-001  |7440-47-3 Chromium N 1lug/lL U F 1

GS10 SL 4/26/2021[RFS01-13.2105057-001  |PU-239,240 Plutonium-239, 240 N 0.0196|pCilL U F 0.0148
GS10 SL 4/26/2021[RFS01-13.2105057-001  |7440-22-4 Silver Y 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3

GS10 SL 4/26/2021[RFS01-13.2105057-001  |7440-61-1 Uranium N 12.8[ug/L F 0.067

GS10 SL 4/30/2021[RFS01-13.2105057-006  |14596-10-2 Americium-241 N 0.137|pCilL F 0.0266
GS10 SL 4/30/2021[RFS01-13.2105057-006  |7440-41-7 Beryllium N 1lug/L U F 1

GS10 SL 4/30/2021[RFS01-13.2105057-006  |7440-43-9 Cadmium Y 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3

GS10 SL 4/30/2021|RFS01-13.2105057-006  [7440-47-3 Chromium N 2.56|ug/L B F 1

GS10 SL 4/30/2021|RFS01-13.2105057-006  [PU-239,240 Plutonium-239, 240 N 0.0953|pCi/L F 0.0276
GS10 SL 4/30/2021|RFS01-13.2105057-006  [7440-22-4 Silver Y 0.3[ug/L U F 0.3

GS10 SL 4/30/2021|RFS01-13.2105057-006  [7440-61-1 Uranium N 6.39|ug/L F 0.067

GS10 SL 5/4/2021|RFS01-13.2105060-006  |14596-10-2 Americium-241 N -0.00119|pCilL U F 0.00774
GS10 SL 5/4/2021|RFS01-13.2105060-006  |7440-41-7 Beryllium N 1]ug/L U F 1

GS10 SL 5/4/2021|RFS01-13.2105060-006  |7440-43-9 Cadmium Y 0.3{ug/L U F 0.3

GS10 SL 5/4/2021|RFS01-13.2105060-006  |7440-47-3 Chromium N 1]ug/L U F 1

GS10 SL 5/4/2021|RFS01-13.2105060-006  |PU-239,240 Plutonium-239, 240 N 0.0132|pCilL__|U F 0.0103
GS10 SL 5/4/2021|RFS01-13.2105060-006  |7440-22-4 Silver Y 0.3[ug/L U F 0.3

GS10 SL 5/4/2021[RFS01-13.2105060-006  [7440-61-1 Uranium N 12.7|ug/L F 0.067

GS10 SL 5/10/2021[RFS01-13.2105061-006  |14596-10-2 Americium-241 N 0.00308|pCi/lL U F 0.0104
GS10 SL 5/10/2021[RFS01-13.2105061-006  |7440-41-7 Beryllium N 1|ug/L U F 1

GS10 SL 5/10/2021[RFS01-13.2105061-006  |7440-43-9 Cadmium Y 0.3{ug/L U F 0.3

GS10 SL 5/10/2021[RFS01-13.2105061-006  |7440-47-3 Chromium N 1|ug/L U F 1

GS10 SL 5/10/2021[(RFS01-13.2105061-006  |PU-239,240 Plutonium-239, 240 N 0.00804|pCi/lL U F 0.0112
GS10 SL 5/10/2021[RFS01-13.2105061-006  |7440-22-4 Silver Y 0.3[ug/L U F 0.3

GS10 SL 5/10/2021[RFS01-13.2105061-006  |7440-61-1 Uranium N 13.5[ug/L F 0.067

GS10 SL 5/20/2021[RFS01-13.2106062-001  |14596-10-2 Americium-241 N 0.0219|pCilL__|U D 0.0161
GS10 SL 5/20/2021[RFS01-13.2106062-006  |14596-10-2 Americium-241 N 0.0141|pCilL__|U F 0.0103
GS10 SL 5/20/2021[RFS01-13.2106062-006  |7440-41-7 Beryllium N 1lug/L U F 1

GS10 SL 5/20/2021[RFS01-13.2106062-001  |7440-43-9 Cadmium Y 0.3fug/L U D 0.3

GS10 SL 5/20/2021|RFS01-13.2106062-006  [7440-43-9 Cadmium Y 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3

GS10 SL 5/20/2021|RFS01-13.2106062-006  [7440-47-3 Chromium N 1)ug/L U F 1

GS10 SL 5/20/2021|RFS01-13.2106062-001  |PU-239,240 Plutonium-239, 240 N 0.00862|pCilL U D 0.00892
GS10 SL 5/20/2021|RFS01-13.2106062-006  |PU-239,240 Plutonium-239, 240 N 0.0243|pCilL U F 0.0159
GS10 SL 5/20/2021|RFS01-13.2106062-001  [7440-22-4 Silver Y 0.3|ug/L U D 0.3

GS10 SL 5/20/2021|RFS01-13.2106062-006  [7440-22-4 Silver Y 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3

GS10 SL 5/20/2021|RFS01-13.2106062-001  [7440-61-1 Uranium N 12.7|ug/L D 0.067

GS10 SL 5/20/2021|RFS01-13.2106062-006  [7440-61-1 Uranium N 12.6|ug/L F 0.067

GS10 SL 6/4/2021|RFS01-13.2106063-006  |14596-10-2 Americium-241 N 0.00859|pCilL U F 0.0257
GS10 SL 6/4/2021|RFS01-13.2106063-006  |7440-41-7 Beryllium N 1)ug/L U F 1

GS10 SL 6/4/2021[RFS01-13.2106063-006  |7440-43-9 Cadmium Y 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3

GS10 SL 6/4/2021[RFS01-13.2106063-006  |7440-47-3 Chromium N 1{ug/L U F 1

GS10 SL 6/4/2021[RFS01-13.2106063-006  |PU-239,240 Plutonium-239, 240 N 0.0223|pCilL U F 0.0180
GS10 SL 6/4/2021[RFS01-13.2106063-006  |7440-22-4 Silver Y 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3

GS10 SL 6/4/2021|RFS01-13.2106063-006  |7440-61-1 Uranium N 11.6]ug/L F 0.067

GS10 SL 6/16/2021[RFS01-13.2107064-006  |14596-10-2 Americium-241 N 0.0119|pCilL_|U F 0.0273
GS10 SL 6/16/2021[RFS01-13.2107064-006  |7440-41-7 Beryllium N 1)ug/L U F 1

GS10 SL 6/16/2021[RFS01-13.2107064-006  |7440-43-9 Cadmium Y 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3

GS10 SL 6/16/2021[RFS01-13.2107064-006  |7440-47-3 Chromium N 1.41|ug/L B F 1

GS10 SL 6/16/2021[RFS01-13.2107064-006  |PU-239,240 Plutonium-239, 240 N 0.0024|pCilL U F 0.0236
GS10 SL 6/16/2021[RFS01-13.2107064-006  |7440-22-4 Silver Y 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3

GS10 SL 6/16/2021[RFS01-13.2107064-006  |7440-61-1 Uranium N 10.2|ug/L F 0.067

GS10 SL 6/29/2021[RFS01-13.2107064-017 _ |14596-10-2 Americium-241 N 0.0136|pCilL _|U F 0.0316
GS10 SL 6/29/2021[RFS01-13.2107064-017 _ |7440-41-7 Beryllium N 1{ug/L U F 1
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Appendix B1

Analytical Results for Water Samples - Second Quarter CY 2021

RFLMA Data
LOCATION_ FILTRATION LAB SAMPLE | DETECTION | UNCER- | DATA VALIDATION
LOCATION_CODE TYPE DATE SAMPLED SAMPLE CODE CAS ANALYTE STATUS RESULT | UNITS | QUALIFIERS TYPE LIMIT TAINTY QUALIFIERS
GS10 SL 6/29/2021[RFS01-13.2107064-017  |7440-43-9 Cadmium Y 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3
GS10 SL 6/29/2021(RFS01-13.2107064-017 | 7440-47-3 Chromium N 3.64|ug/L B F 1 U
GS10 SL 6/29/2021[RFS01-13.2107064-017  |PU-239,240 Plutonium-239, 240 N 0.0634|pCilL F 0.0256  |J
GS10 SL 6/29/2021[RFS01-13.2107064-017 | 7440-22-4 Silver Y 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3
GS10 SL 6/29/2021[RFS01-13.2107064-017 _ |7440-61-1 Uranium N 3.2|ug/L F 0.067
GS13 SL 4/1/2021|RFS01-13.2104054-007  |7440-61-1 Uranium N 5.56|ug/L F 0.067
GS13 SL 4/12/2021[RFS01-13.2104056-007 _ |7440-61-1 Uranium N 4.87|ug/L F 0.067
GS13 SL 4/14/2021[RFS01-04.2104062-007  |NO3+NO2 AS N Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen N 2.6|mg/L F 0.019
GS13 SL 4/26/2021[RFS01-13.2105058-007  |7440-61-1 Uranium N 3.64|ug/L F 0.067
GS13 SL 4/28/2021|RFS01-04.2104063-007 [NO3+NO2 AS N Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen N 34[mg/L  |B F 0.019
GS13 SL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-032  [7440-61-1 Uranium N 3.2[ug/L F 0.05
GS13 SL 5/4/2021|RFS01-13.2105059-007 _ [7440-61-1 Uranium N 5.3|ug/L F 0.067
GS13 SL 5/11/2021[RFS01-13.2105061-007  |7440-61-1 Uranium N 6.53|ug/L F 0.067
GS13 SL 5/20/2021|RFS01-13.2106063-007 _ [7440-61-1 Uranium N 8.82|ug/L F 0.067
GS13 SL 6/1/2021[RFS01-04.2106065-012  [NO3+NO2 AS N Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen N 7.3|mg/L F 0.019
GS13 SL 6/16/2021|RFS01-13.2107065-007  [7440-61-1 Uranium N 4.87|ug/L F 0.067
GS13 SL 6/16/2021[RFS01-04.2106066-012  |NO3+NO2 AS N Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen N 0.12|mg/L F 0.019
GS51 SL 1/6/2021|RFS01-13.2105058-016  [14596-10-2 Americium-241 N 0.451|pCi/L F 0.0547
GS51 SL 1/6/2021|RFS01-13.2105058-016  [PU-239,240 Plutonium-239, 240 N 2.76|pCi/lL F 0.241
GS51 SL 1/6/2021|RFS01-13.2105058-016  |7440-61-1 Uranium N 0.488|ug/L F 0.067
GS51 SL 5/3/2021|RFS01-13.2105061-016  [14596-10-2 Americium-241 N 0.116|pCi/L F 0.0289
GS51 SL 5/3/2021|RFS01-13.2105061-016  |PU-239,240 Plutonium-239, 240 N 0.526|pCilL F 0.0678
GS51 SL 5/3/2021|RFS01-13.2105061-016 _ [7440-61-1 Uranium N 1.51|ug/L F 0.067
GS51 SL 5/20/2021[RFS01-13.2107064-018  |14596-10-2 Americium-241 N 0.416|pCi/L F 0.0932
GS51 SL 5/20/2021(RFS01-13.2107064-018  |PU-239,240 Plutonium-239, 240 N 1.72|pCi/lL F 0.198
GS51 SL 5/20/2021|RFS01-13.2107064-018  [7440-61-1 Uranium N 0.583|ug/L F 0.067
GS59 SL 4/6/2021[RFS01-02.2104034-002  |71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane N 0.16{ug/L U F 0.16
GS59 SL 4/6/2021[RFS01-02.2104034-002 [79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N 0.21|ug/L U F 0.21
GS59 SL 4/6/2021[RFS01-02.2104034-002  |79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane N 0.27|ug/L U F 0.27
GS59 SL 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-002  [75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene N 0.23[ug/L U F 0.23
GS59 SL 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-002  (120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N 0.21|ug/L U F 0.21
GS59 SL 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-002  |95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene N 0.15|ug/L U F 0.15
GS59 SL 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-002  |107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane N 0.13|ug/L U F 0.13
GS59 SL 4/6/2021[RFS01-02.2104034-002  |78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane N 0.18|ug/L U F 0.18
GS59 SL 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-002  |541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene N 0.13|ug/L U F 0.13
GS59 SL 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-002  |106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16
GS59 SL 4/6/2021[RFS01-02.2104034-002  |71-43-2 Benzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16
GS59 SL 4/6/2021[RFS01-02.2104034-002  |75-25-2 Bromoform N 0.46|ug/L U F 0.46
GS59 SL 4/6/2021[RFS01-02.2104034-002  |56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride N 0.19|ug/L U F 0.19
GS59 SL 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-002  |108-90-7 Chlorobenzene N 0.17|ug/L U F 0.17
GS59 SL 4/6/2021[RFS01-02.2104034-002  |67-66-3 Chloroform N 0.16]ug/L u F 0.16
GS59 SL 4/6/2021[RFS01-02.2104034-002  |74-87-3 Chloromethane N 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3
GS59 SL 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-002  |156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15|ug/L U F 0.15
GS59 SL 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-002  |100-41-4 Ethylbenzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16
GS59 SL 4/6/2021[RFS01-02.2104034-002  |87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene N 0.36|ug/L U F 0.36
GS59 SL 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-002  |7439-97-6 Mercury N 0.14|ug/L U F 0.14
GS59 SL 4/6/2021[RFS01-02.2104034-002  |75-09-2 Methylene chloride N 0.94|ug/L U F 0.94
GS59 SL 4/6/2021[RFS01-02.2104034-002  |91-20-3 Naphthalene N 0.22|ug/L U F 0.22
GS59 SL 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-002  |100-42-5 Styrene N 0.36|ug/L U F 0.36
GS59 SL 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-002  [127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene N 0.2|ug/L U F 0.2
GS59 SL 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-002  |108-88-3 Toluene N 0.17|ug/L U F 0.17
GS59 SL 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-002  |1330-20-7 Total Xylenes N 0.19)ug/L U F 0.19
GS59 SL 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-002  [156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15|ug/L u F 0.15
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Appendix B1

Analytical Results for Water Samples - Second Quarter CY 2021

RFLMA Data
LOCATION_ FILTRATION LAB SAMPLE | DETECTION | UNCER- | DATA VALIDATION

LOCATION_CODE TYPE DATE SAMPLED SAMPLE CODE CAS ANALYTE STATUS RESULT | UNITS | QUALIFIERS TYPE LIMIT TAINTY QUALIFIERS
GS59 SL 4/6/2021[RFS01-02.2104034-002  |79-01-6 Trichloroethene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16
GS59 SL 4/6/2021[RFS01-02.2104034-002  |75-01-4 Vinyl chloride N 0.1)ug/L U F 0.1
GS59 SL 4/6/2021[RFS01-13.2104056-014  |7440-38-2 Arsenic N 2.25|ug/L B F 2
GS59 SL 4/6/2021[RFS01-13.2104056-014  |7440-41-7 Beryllium N 0.2|ug/L U F 0.2
GS59 SL 4/6/2021[RFS01-13.2104056-014  |7440-42-8 Boron N 14.4|ug/L B F 52
GS59 SL 4/6/2021[RFS01-13.2104056-013  |7440-43-9 Cadmium Y 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3
GS59 SL 4/6/2021[RFS01-13.2104056-014  |7440-47-3 Chromium N 3|ug/L U F 3
GS59 SL 4/6/2021[RFS01-13.2104056-013  |7440-50-8 Copper Y 2.36|ug/L B F 0.3
GS59 SL 4/6/2021|RFS01-13.2104056-013  |7439-92-1 Lead Y 0.5|ug/L U F 0.5
GS59 SL 4/6/2021[RFS01-13.2104056-013  |7440-02-0 Nickel Y 0.998|ug/L B F 0.6
GS59 SL 4/6/2021[RFS01-13.2104056-014  |7782-49-2 Selenium N 2|ug/L U F 2
GS59 SL 4/6/2021[RFS01-13.2104056-013  |7440-22-4 Silver Y 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3
GS59 SL 4/6/2021|RFS01-13.2104056-014  |7440-61-1 Uranium N 1.23|ug/L B F 0.067
GS59 SL 4/6/2021[RFS01-13.2104056-013  |7440-66-6 Zinc Y 3.3|ug/L U F 3.3
GS59 SL 4/26/2021[RFS01-13.2105058-010  |7440-38-2 Arsenic N 2.64|ug/L B F 2
GS59 SL 4/26/2021[RFS01-13.2105058-010  |7440-41-7 Beryllium N 0.2|ug/L U F 0.2
GS59 SL 4/26/2021[RFS01-13.2105058-010  |7440-42-8 Boron N 29.7|ug/L F 52
GS59 SL 4/26/2021[RFS01-13.2105058-009  |7440-43-9 Cadmium Y 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3
GS59 SL 4/26/2021[RFS01-13.2105058-010  |7440-47-3 Chromium N 3|ug/L U F 3
GS59 SL 4/26/2021|RFS01-13.2105058-009  [7440-50-8 Copper Y 2.67|ug/L B F 0.3
GS59 SL 4/26/2021[RFS01-13.2105058-009  |7439-92-1 Lead Y 0.5|ug/L U F 0.5
GS59 SL 4/26/2021[RFS01-13.2105058-009  |7440-02-0 Nickel Y 1.41[ug/L B F 0.6
GS59 SL 4/26/2021[RFS01-13.2105058-010  |7782-49-2 Selenium N 2|ug/L U F 2
GS59 SL 4/26/2021[RFS01-13.2105058-009  |7440-22-4 Silver Y 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3
GS59 SL 4/26/2021[RFS01-13.2105058-010  |7440-61-1 Uranium N 0.904|ug/L B F 0.067
GS59 SL 4/26/2021[RFS01-13.2105058-009  |7440-66-6 Zinc Y 3.3|ug/L U F 3.3
GS59 SL 5/3/2021[RFS01-13.2105059-010  |7440-38-2 Arsenic N 2.39|ug/L B F 2
GS59 SL 5/3/2021[RFS01-13.2105059-010  |7440-41-7 Beryllium N 0.2|ug/L U F 0.2
GS59 SL 5/3/2021[RFS01-13.2105059-010  |7440-42-8 Boron N 29|ug/L F 52
GS59 SL 5/3/2021[RFS01-13.2105059-009  |7440-43-9 Cadmium Y 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3
GS59 SL 5/3/2021[RFS01-13.2105059-010  |7440-47-3 Chromium N 3|ug/L U F 3
GS59 SL 5/3/2021[RFS01-13.2105059-009  |7440-50-8 Copper Y 2.88|ug/L B F 0.3
GS59 SL 5/3/2021[RFS01-13.2105059-009  |7439-92-1 Lead Y 0.5|ug/L U F 0.5
GS59 SL 5/3/2021[RFS01-13.2105059-009  |7440-02-0 Nickel Y 1.41|ug/L B F 0.6
GS59 SL 5/3/2021[RFS01-13.2105059-010  |7782-49-2 Selenium N 2|ug/L U F 2
GS59 SL 5/3/2021[RFS01-13.2105059-009  |7440-22-4 Silver Y 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3
GS59 SL 5/3/2021[RFS01-13.2105059-010  |7440-61-1 Uranium N 0.846|ug/L B F 0.067
GS59 SL 5/3/2021[RFS01-13.2105059-009  |7440-66-6 Zinc Y 3.3|ug/L U F 3.3
GS59 SL 5/10/2021[RFS01-13.2106062-010  |7440-38-2 Arsenic N 2.21|ug/L B F 2
GS59 SL 5/10/2021[RFS01-13.2106062-010  |7440-41-7 Beryllium N 0.2|ug/L U F 0.2
GS59 SL 5/10/2021[RFS01-13.2106062-010  |7440-42-8 Boron N 26.7|ug/L F 5.2
GS59 SL 5/10/2021[RFS01-13.2106062-009  |7440-43-9 Cadmium Y 0.3[ug/L U F 0.3
GS59 SL 5/10/2021[RFS01-13.2106062-010  |7440-47-3 Chromium N 3|ug/L U F 3
GS59 SL 5/10/2021[RFS01-13.2106062-009  |7440-50-8 Copper Y 1.62|ug/L B F 0.3
GS59 SL 5/10/2021[RFS01-13.2106062-009  |7439-92-1 Lead Y 0.5|ug/L U F 0.5
GS59 SL 5/10/2021[RFS01-13.2106062-009  |7440-02-0 Nickel Y 1.37|ug/L B F 0.6
GS59 SL 5/10/2021[RFS01-13.2106062-010  |7782-49-2 Selenium N 2|ug/L U F 2
GS59 SL 5/10/2021[RFS01-13.2106062-009  |7440-22-4 Silver Y 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3
GS59 SL 5/10/2021[RFS01-13.2106062-010  |7440-61-1 Uranium N 0.981]|ug/L B F 0.067
GS59 SL 5/10/2021[RFS01-13.2106062-009  |7440-66-6 Zinc Y 3.3|ug/L U F 3.3
GS59 SL 6/4/2021[RFS01-13.2107065-010  |7440-38-2 Arsenic N 4.59|ug/L B F 2
GS59 SL 6/4/2021[RFS01-13.2107065-010  |7440-41-7 Beryllium N 1.05|ug/L F 0.2
GS59 SL 6/4/2021[RFS01-13.2107065-010  |7440-42-8 Boron N 44.8|ug/L F 5.2
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Appendix B1

Analytical Results for Water Samples - Second Quarter CY 2021

RFLMA Data
LOCATION_ FILTRATION LAB SAMPLE | DETECTION | UNCER- | DATA VALIDATION
LOCATION_CODE TYPE DATE SAMPLED SAMPLE CODE CAS ANALYTE STATUS RESULT [ UNITS | QUALIFIERS TYPE LIMIT TAINTY QUALIFIERS
GS59 SL 6/4/2021[RFS01-13.2107065-009  |7440-43-9 Cadmium Y 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3
GS59 SL 6/4/2021[RFS01-13.2107065-010  |7440-47-3 Chromium N 7.76|ug/L B F 3
GS59 SL 6/4/2021[RFS01-13.2107065-009  |7440-50-8 Copper Y 2.82|ug/L B F 0.3
GS59 SL 6/4/2021|RFS01-13.2107065-009  |7439-92-1 Lead Y 0.5|ug/L U F 0.5
GS59 SL 6/4/2021[RFS01-13.2107065-009  |7440-02-0 Nickel Y 1.55[ug/L B F 0.6
GS59 SL 6/4/2021[RFS01-13.2107065-010  |7782-49-2 Selenium N 2|ug/L U F 2
GS59 SL 6/4/2021[RFS01-13.2107065-009  |7440-22-4 Silver Y 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3
GS59 SL 6/4/2021|RFS01-13.2107065-010  |7440-61-1 Uranium N 2.01)ug/lL B F 0.067
GS59 SL 6/4/2021[RFS01-13.2107065-009  |7440-66-6 Zinc Y 3.3|ug/L U F 3.3
MOUND R1-0 TS 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-043  |71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane N 91{ug/L F 0.16
{MOUND R1-0 TS 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-043  |79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N 0.21]ug/L U F 0.21
{MOUND R1-0 TS 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-043  |79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane N 0.27|ug/L U F 0.27
{MOUND R1-0 TS 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-043  |75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene N 22[ug/L F 0.23
{MOUND R1-0 TS 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-043  |120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N 0.21)ug/L U F 0.21
{MOUND R1-0 TS 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-043  |95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene N 0.15|ug/L U F 0.15
{MOuND R1-0 TS 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-043  |107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane N 0.36|ug/L J F 0.13
{MOUND R1-0 TS 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-043  |78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane N 0.18|ug/L U F 0.18
{MOUND R1-0 TS 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-043  |541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene N 0.13|ug/L U F 0.13
{MOUND R1-0 TS 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-043  |106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16
{MOUND R1-0 TS 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-043  |71-43-2 Benzene N 0.32|ug/L J F 0.16
{MOUND R1-0 TS 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-043  |75-25-2 Bromoform N 0.46|ug/L U F 0.46
{MOuND R1-0 TS 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-043  |56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride N 49)ug/L F 0.19
{MOUND R1-0 TS 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-043  |108-90-7 Chlorobenzene N 0.17|ug/L U F 0.17
{MOUND R1-0 TS 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-043  |67-66-3 Chloroform N 26{ug/L F 0.16
{MOUND R1-0 TS 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-043  |74-87-3 Chloromethane N 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3
{MOUND R1-0 TS 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-043  |156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N 360{ug/L F 1.5
{MOUND R1-0 TS 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-043  |100-41-4 Ethylbenzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16
{MOUND R1-0 TS 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-043  |187-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene N 0.36|ug/L U F 0.36
{MOUND R1-0 TS 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-043  [75-09-2 Methylene chloride N 0.94|ug/L U F 0.94
{MOUND R1-0 TS 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-043  [91-20-3 Naphthalene N 0.22)ug/L S F 0.22
{MOUND R1-0 TS 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-043  [100-42-5 Styrene N 0.36|ug/L U F 0.36
{MOUND R1-0 TS 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-043  [127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene N 940{ug/L F 2
{MOUND R1-0 TS 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-043  [108-88-3 Toluene N 0.17]ug/L U F 0.17
{MOUND R1-0 TS 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-043  [1330-20-7 Total Xylenes N 0.19)ug/L U F 0.19
{MOUND R1-0 TS 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-043  [156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.78|ug/L J F 0.15
{MOUND R1-0 TS 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-043  [79-01-6 Trichloroethene N 1600]ug/L F 1.6
{MOUND R1-0 TS 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-043  [75-01-4 Vinyl chloride N 4.5[ug/L F 0.1
|IMSETEF TS 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-054  [71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane N 0.16|ug/L S F 0.16
|IMSETEF TS 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-054  [79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N 0.21)ug/L U F 0.21
|IMSETEF TS 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-054  [79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane N 0.27|ug/L S F 0.27
IIMSETEF TS 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-054  |75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene N 0.23|ug/L U F 0.23
IIMSETEF TS 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-054  |120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N 0.21|ug/L U F 0.21
IIMSETEF TS 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-054  |95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene N 0.15|ug/L [§) F 0.15
IIMSETEF TS 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-054  |107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane N 0.13]ug/L U F 0.13
IIMSETEF TS 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-054  |78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane N 0.18|ug/L U F 0.18
IIMSETEF TS 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-054  |541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene N 0.13[ug/L [§) F 0.13
IIMSETEF TS 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-054  |106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene N 0.16{ug/L S F 0.16
IIMSETEF TS 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-054  |71-43-2 Benzene N 0.16{ug/L [§) F 0.16
IIMSETEF TS 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-054  |75-25-2 Bromoform N 0.46|ug/L U F 0.46
IIMSETEF TS 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-054  |56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride N 0.19)ug/L U F 0.19
IIMSETEF TS 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-054  |108-90-7 Chlorobenzene N 0.17|ug/L U F 0.17
IIMSETEF TS 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-054  |67-66-3 Chloroform N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16
IMSETEF TS 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-054  |74-87-3 Chloromethane N 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3
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Appendix B1

Analytical Results for Water Samples - Second Quarter CY 2021

RFLMA Data
LOCATION_ FILTRATION LAB SAMPLE | DETECTION | UNCER- | DATA VALIDATION
LOCATION_CODE TYPE DATE SAMPLED SAMPLE CODE CAS ANALYTE STATUS RESULT | UNITS | QUALIFIERS TYPE LIMIT TAINTY QUALIFIERS
MSETEF TS 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-054 | 156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.29|ug/L J F 0.15
"MSETEF TS 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-054  |100-41-4 Ethylbenzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16
"MSETEF TS 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-054  |187-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene N 0.36|ug/L U F 0.36
"MSETEF TS 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-054  |75-09-2 Methylene chloride N 0.94|ug/L U F 0.94
"MSETEF TS 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-054  |91-20-3 Naphthalene N 0.22|ug/L U F 0.22
"MSETEF TS 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-054  |100-42-5 Styrene N 0.36|ug/L U F 0.36
"MSETEF TS 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-054  |127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene N 0.2|ug/L U F 0.2
"MSETEF TS 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-054  |108-88-3 Toluene N 0.17|ug/L U F 0.17
"MSETEF TS 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-054  |1330-20-7 Total Xylenes N 0.19)ug/L U F 0.19
"MSETEF TS 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-054  |156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15|ug/L U F 0.15
"MSETEF TS 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-054  |79-01-6 Trichloroethene N 1.8[ug/L F 0.16
"MSETEF TS 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-054  |75-01-4 Vinyl chloride N 0.1)ug/L U F 0.1
"MSETINF TS 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-055  |71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane N 3.2|ug/L U F 32
"MSETINF TS 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-055  |79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N 4.2|ug/L U F 42
"MSETINF TS 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-055  |79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane N 5.4|ug/L U F 5.4
"MSETINF TS 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-055  |75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene N 4.6[ug/L U F 4.6
"MSETINF TS 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-055  |120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N 4.2|ug/L U F 42
"MSETINF TS 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-055  |95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene N 3|ug/L U F 3
"MSETINF TS 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-055  |107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane N 2.6|ug/L U F 26
"MSETINF TS 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-055  |78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane N 3.6|ug/L U F 3.6
"MSETINF TS 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-055  |541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene N 2.6|ug/L U F 26
"MSETINF TS 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-055  |106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene N 3.2|ug/L U F 3.2
"MSETINF TS 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-055  |71-43-2 Benzene N 3.2|ug/L U F 32
"MSETINF TS 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-055  [75-25-2 Bromoform N 9.2|ug/L U F 9.2
"MSETINF TS 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-055  [56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride N 130]ug/L F 3.8
"MSETINF TS 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-055  [108-90-7 Chlorobenzene N 3.4|ug/L U F 3.4
"MSETINF TS 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-055  [67-66-3 Chloroform N 160]ug/L F 3.2
"MSETINF TS 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-055  [74-87-3 Chloromethane N 6|ug/L U F 6
"MSETINF TS 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-055  [156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N 62|ug/L F 3
"MSETINF TS 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-055  [100-41-4 Ethylbenzene N 3.2|ug/L U F 3.2
"MSETINF TS 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-055  [87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene N 7.2|ug/L U F 7.2
"MSETINF TS 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-055  [75-09-2 Methylene chloride N 19|ug/L U F 19
"MSETINF TS 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-055  [91-20-3 Naphthalene N 4.4[ug/L U F 4.4
"MSETINF TS 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-055  [100-42-5 Styrene N 7.1|ug/L U F 71
"MSETINF TS 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-055  [127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene N 330]ug/L F 4
"MSETINF TS 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-055  [108-88-3 Toluene N 3.4|ug/L U F 34
"MSETINF TS 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-055  [1330-20-7 Total Xylenes N 3.8|ug/L U F 3.8
"MSETINF TS 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-055  [156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N 3|ug/L U F 3
"MSETINF TS 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-055  [79-01-6 Trichloroethene N 3800{ug/L F 6.4
MSETINF TS 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-055  [75-01-4 Vinyl chloride N 2|ug/L U F 2
P210089 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-068  [71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane N 0.16|ug/L U D 0.16 FQ
P210089 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-068  [79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N 0.21|ug/L U D 0.21 FQ
P210089 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-068  [79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane N 0.27|ug/L U D 0.27 FQ
P210089 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-068  [75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene N 0.23|ug/L U D 0.23 FQ
P210089 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-068  [120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N 0.21)ug/L U D 0.21 FQ
P210089 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-068  [95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene N 0.15|ug/L U D 0.15 FQ
P210089 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-068  [107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane N 0.13[ug/L U D 0.13 FQ
P210089 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-068  [78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane N 0.18[ug/L U D 0.18 FQ
P210089 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-068  [541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene N 0.13|ug/L U D 0.13 FQ
P210089 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-068  [106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene N 0.16|ug/L U D 0.16 FQ
P210089 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-068  [71-43-2 Benzene N 0.16|ug/L U D 0.16 FQ
P210089 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-068  [75-25-2 Bromoform N 0.46 [ug/L U D 0.46 FQ
P210089 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-068  [56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride N 0.19[ug/L U D 0.19 FQ
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Appendix B1

Analytical Results for Water Samples - Second Quarter CY 2021

RFLMA Data
LOCATION_ FILTRATION LAB SAMPLE | DETECTION | UNCER- | DATA VALIDATION
LOCATION_CODE TYPE DATE SAMPLED SAMPLE CODE CAS ANALYTE STATUS RESULT | UNITS | QUALIFIERS TYPE LIMIT TAINTY QUALIFIERS
P210089 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-068  |108-90-7 Chlorobenzene N 0.17|ug/L U D 0.17 FQ
P210089 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-068  |67-66-3 Chloroform N 0.16|ug/L U D 0.16 FQ
P210089 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-068  |74-87-3 Chloromethane N 0.3|ug/L U D 0.3 FQ
P210089 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-068 | 156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15|ug/L U D 0.15 FQ
P210089 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-068  |100-41-4 Ethylbenzene N 0.16|ug/L U D 0.16 FQ
P210089 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-068  |87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene N 0.36|ug/L U D 0.36 FQ
P210089 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-068  |75-09-2 Methylene chloride N 0.94|ug/L U D 0.94 FQ
P210089 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-068  |91-20-3 Naphthalene N 0.22|ug/L U D 0.22 FQ
P210089 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-068 |NO3+NO2 AS N Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen N 240[mg/L D 0.95 FQ
P210089 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-068  |100-42-5 Styrene N 0.36)ug/L S D 0.36 FQ
P210089 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-068  |127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene N 0.2|ug/L U D 0.2 FQ
P210089 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-068  |108-88-3 Toluene N 0.17]ug/L U D 0.17 FQ
P210089 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-068  [1330-20-7 Total Xylenes N 0.19)ug/L U D 0.19 FQ
P210089 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-068  [156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15[ug/L U D 0.15 FQ
P210089 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-068  [79-01-6 Trichloroethene N 0.5[ug/L J D 0.16 FQ
P210089 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-068  |7440-61-1 Uranium Y 24 ug/L D 0.05 FQ
P210089 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-068  |75-01-4 Vinyl chloride N 0.1)ug/L U D 0.1 FQ
P210089 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-026  |71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
P210089 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-026  |79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N 0.21)ug/L U F 0.21 FQ
P210089 WL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-026  |79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane N 0.27|ug/L U F 0.27 FQ
P210089 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-026  [75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene N 0.23|ug/L U F 0.23 FQ
P210089 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-026  [120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N 0.21)ug/L U F 0.21 FQ
P210089 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-026  [95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene N 0.15|ug/L U F 0.15 FQ
P210089 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-026  [107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane N 0.13|ug/L U F 0.13 FQ
P210089 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-026  [78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane N 0.18|ug/L U F 0.18 FQ
P210089 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-026  [541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene N 0.13|ug/L U F 0.13 FQ
P210089 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-026  [106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
P210089 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-026  [71-43-2 Benzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
P210089 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-026  [75-25-2 Bromoform N 0.46|ug/L U F 0.46 FQ
P210089 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-026  [56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride N 0.19[ug/L U F 0.19 FQ
P210089 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-026  [108-90-7 Chlorobenzene N 0.17|ug/L U F 0.17 FQ
P210089 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-026  [67-66-3 Chloroform N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
P210089 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-026  [74-87-3 Chloromethane N 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3 FQ
P210089 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-026  [156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15[ug/L U F 0.15 FQ
P210089 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-026  [100-41-4 Ethylbenzene N 0.16)ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
P210089 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-026  [87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene N 0.36|ug/L U F 0.36 FQ
P210089 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-026  [75-09-2 Methylene chloride N 0.94|ug/L U F 0.94 FQ
P210089 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-026  [91-20-3 Naphthalene N 0.22|ug/L U F 0.22 FQ
P210089 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-026  [NO3+NO2 AS N Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen N 230|mg/L F 0.48 FQ
P210089 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-026  [100-42-5 Styrene N 0.36|ug/L U F 0.36 FQ
P210089 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-026  [127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene N 0.2|ug/L U F 0.2 FQ
P210089 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-026  [108-88-3 Toluene N 0.17 [ug/L U F 0.17 FQ
P210089 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-026  [1330-20-7 Total Xylenes N 0.19[ug/L U F 0.19 FQ
P210089 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-026  [156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15[ug/L V] F 0.15 FQ
P210089 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-026  [79-01-6 Trichloroethene N 0.16ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
P210089 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-026  |7440-61-1 Uranium Y 24|ug/L F 0.05 FQ
P210089 WL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-026  [75-01-4 Vinyl chloride N 0.1]ug/L U F 0.1 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-066  [91-58-7 2-Chloronaphthalene N 0.28|ug/L U D 0.28 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-067  [83-32-9 Acenaphthene N 0.012]ug/L U D 0.012 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-067  [120-12-7 Anthracene N 0.015[ug/L U D 0.015 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-067  [50-32-8 Benzo(a)pyrene N 0.0055]ug/L U D 0.0055 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-067  [191-24-2 Benzo(g,h,i)Perylene N 0.0087 |ug/L U D 0.0087 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-066  [108-60-1 Bis(2-chloroisopropyl) ether N 0.31|ug/L U D 0.31 FQ
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Appendix B1

Analytical Results for Water Samples - Second Quarter CY 2021

RFLMA Data
LOCATION_ FILTRATION LAB SAMPLE | DETECTION | UNCER- | DATA VALIDATION
LOCATION_CODE TYPE DATE SAMPLED SAMPLE CODE CAS ANALYTE STATUS RESULT | UNITS | QUALIFIERS TYPE LIMIT TAINTY QUALIFIERS
P416589 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-066  |117-81-7 Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate N 0.61]ug/L U D 0.61 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-067  |218-01-9 Chrysene N 0.013)ug/L U D 0.013 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-067  |53-70-3 Dibenz(a,h)anthracene N 0.0052|ug/L U D 0.0052 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-066  |84-66-2 Diethyl phthalate N 2|ug/L J D 0.41 FJQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-066  |131-11-3 Dimethyl phthalate N 0.23|ug/L U D 0.23 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-066  |84-74-2 Di-n-butyl phthalate N 1.3[ug/L U D 1.3 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-067 | 206-44-0 Fluoranthene N 0.037)ug/L U D 0.037 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-067  |86-73-7 Fluorene N 0.02|ug/L U D 0.02 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-066  |67-72-1 Hexachloroethane N 1.1{ug/L U D 1.1 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-066  |78-59-1 Isophorone N 0.23|ug/L U D 0.23 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-067 _ |91-20-3 Naphthalene N 0.0057ug/L U D 0.0057 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-067 _ [129-00-0 Pyrene N 0.0086ug/L U D 0.0086 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-013  |71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane N 0.16{ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-013  |79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N 0.21|ug/L U F 0.21 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-013  |79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane N 0.27|ug/L U F 0.27 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-013  |75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene N 0.23|ug/L U F 0.23 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-013  |120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N 0.21{ug/L U F 0.21 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-013  |95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene N 0.15|ug/L U F 0.15 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-013  |107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane N 0.13|ug/L U F 0.13 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-013  |78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane N 0.18[ug/L U F 0.18 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-013  |541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene N 0.13[ug/L U F 0.13 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-013  |106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene N 0.16{ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-013  |91-58-7 2-Chloronaphthalene N 0.27|ug/L U F 0.27 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-014  |183-32-9 Acenaphthene N 0.011]ug/L U F 0.011 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-014  |120-12-7 Anthracene N 0.015]ug/L U F 0.015 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-013  |7440-38-2 Arsenic Y 0.33]ug/L U F 0.33 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-013  |71-43-2 Benzene N 0.16{ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-014  |50-32-8 Benzo(a)pyrene N 0.0053|ug/L U F 0.0053 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-014  |191-24-2 Benzo(g,h,i)Perylene N 0.0085|ug/L U F 0.0085 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-013  |7440-41-7 Beryllium Y 0.08|ug/L U F 0.08 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-013  |108-60-1 Bis(2-chloroisopropyl) ether N 0.29]ug/L U F 0.29 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-013  |117-81-7 Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate N 0.59|ug/L U F 0.59 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-013  |7440-42-8 Boron Y 6.4[ug/L J F 4.4 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-013  |75-25-2 Bromoform N 0.46|ug/L U F 0.46 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-013  |7440-43-9 Cadmium Y 0.27|ug/L U F 0.27 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-013  |56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride N 0.19]ug/L U F 0.19 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-013  |108-90-7 Chlorobenzene N 0.17]ug/L U F 0.17 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-013  |67-66-3 Chloroform N 0.16]ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-013  |74-87-3 Chloromethane N 0.3fug/L U F 0.3 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-013  |7440-47-3 Chromium Y 0.5{ug/L U F 0.5 FJQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-014  |1218-01-9 Chrysene N 0.013]ug/L U F 0.013 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-013  |156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15[ug/L U F 0.15 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-013  |7440-50-8 Copper Y 0.56|ug/L U F 0.56 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-014  |53-70-3 Dibenz(a,h)anthracene N 0.005[ug/L U F 0.005 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-013  |184-66-2 Diethyl phthalate N 4.8|ug/L F 0.4 FJQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-013  |131-11-3 Dimethyl phthalate N 0.31]ug/L J F 0.22 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-013  |84-74-2 Di-n-butyl phthalate N 1.2|ug/L U F 1.2 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-013  |100-41-4 Ethylbenzene N 0.16]ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-014  |1206-44-0 Fluoranthene N 0.036|ug/L U F 0.036 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-014  |186-73-7 Fluorene N 0.02]ug/L U F 0.02 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-013  |87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene N 0.36[ug/L U F 0.36 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-013  |67-72-1 Hexachloroethane N 1{ug/L U F 1 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-013  |78-59-1 Isophorone N 0.22]ug/L U F 0.22 FQ
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Appendix B1

Analytical Results for Water Samples - Second Quarter CY 2021

RFLMA Data
LOCATION_ FILTRATION LAB SAMPLE | DETECTION | UNCER- | DATA VALIDATION
LOCATION_CODE TYPE DATE SAMPLED SAMPLE CODE CAS ANALYTE STATUS RESULT | UNITS | QUALIFIERS TYPE LIMIT TAINTY QUALIFIERS
P416589 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-013  |7439-92-1 Lead Y 0.18|ug/L U F 0.18 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-013  |7439-97-6 Mercury Y 0.027)ug/L U F 0.027 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-013  |75-09-2 Methylene chloride N 0.94|ug/L U F 0.94 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-014  |91-20-3 Naphthalene N 0.0055|ug/L U F 0.0055 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-013  |7440-02-0 Nickel Y 15|ug/L F 0.3 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-014  |129-00-0 Pyrene N 0.0084|ug/L U F 0.0084 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-013  |7782-49-2 Selenium Y 0.37|ug/L S F 0.37 FJQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-013  |7440-22-4 Silver Y 0.15|ug/L J F 0.033 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-013  |100-42-5 Styrene N 0.36)ug/L U F 0.36 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-013  |127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene N 0.2|ug/L U F 0.2 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-013  [108-88-3 Toluene N 0.17|ug/L U F 0.17 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-013  [1330-20-7 Total Xylenes N 0.19{ug/L U F 0.19 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-013  [156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15[ug/L U F 0.15 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-013  |79-01-6 Trichloroethene N 0.16{ug/L U F 0.16 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-013  [7440-61-1 Uranium Y 1.4|ug/L F 0.05 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-013  |75-01-4 Vinyl chloride N 0.1{ug/L U F 0.1 FQ
P416589 WL 4/28/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-013  [7440-66-6 Zinc Y 7.7{ug/L J F 2 FJQ
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-003  |71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane N 0.16{ug/L U F 0.16
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-009  |71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane N 0.16{ug/L U D 0.16
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-003  |79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N 0.21{ug/L U F 0.21
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-009  |79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N 0.21{ug/L U D 0.21
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-003  |79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane N 0.27|ug/L U F 0.27
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-009  |79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane N 0.27|ug/L U D 0.27
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-003  |75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene N 0.23|ug/L U F 0.23
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-009  |75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene N 0.23[ug/L U D 0.23
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-003  |120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N 0.21{ug/L U F 0.21
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-009  |120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N 0.21{ug/L U D 0.21
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-003  |95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene N 0.34|ug/L J F 0.15 J
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-009  |95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene N 0.28|ug/L J D 0.15 J
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-003 _ |107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane N 0.13[ug/L U F 0.13
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-009  |107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane N 0.13[ug/L U D 0.13
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-003  |78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane N 0.18[ug/L U F 0.18
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-009  |78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane N 0.18[ug/L U D 0.18
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-003  |541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene N 0.13[ug/L U F 0.13
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-009  |541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene N 0.13[ug/L U D 0.13
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-003  |106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene N 0.43|ug/L J F 0.16
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-009  |106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene N 0.48[ug/L J D 0.16
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-004  |7440-38-2 Arsenic N 4.9|ug/L F 0.33
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-010  |7440-38-2 Arsenic N 5.1{ug/L D 0.33
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-003  |71-43-2 Benzene N 2.5[ug/L F 0.16
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-009  |71-43-2 Benzene N 2.5[ug/L D 0.16
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-004  |7440-41-7 Beryllium N 0.08{ug/L U F 0.08
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-010  |7440-41-7 Beryllium N 0.083|ug/L J D 0.08 U
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-004  |7440-42-8 Boron N 1400{ug/L F 4.4
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-010  |7440-42-8 Boron N 1400{ug/L D 4.4
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-003  |75-25-2 Bromoform N 0.46|ug/L U F 0.46
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-009  |75-25-2 Bromoform N 0.46{ug/L U D 0.46
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-003  |7440-43-9 Cadmium Y 0.27|ug/L U F 0.27
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-009  |7440-43-9 Cadmium Y 0.27|ug/L U D 0.27
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-003  |56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride N 0.19ug/L U F 0.19
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-009  [56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride N 0.19ug/L U D 0.19
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-003  [108-90-7 Chlorobenzene N 0.82|ug/L J F 0.17
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-009  [108-90-7 Chlorobenzene N 0.79)ug/L J D 0.17
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Appendix B1

Analytical Results for Water Samples - Second Quarter CY 2021

RFLMA Data
LOCATION_ FILTRATION LAB SAMPLE | DETECTION | UNCER- | DATA VALIDATION
LOCATION_CODE TYPE DATE SAMPLED SAMPLE CODE CAS ANALYTE STATUS RESULT | UNITS | QUALIFIERS TYPE LIMIT TAINTY QUALIFIERS
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-003  [67-66-3 Chloroform N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-009  [67-66-3 Chloroform N 0.16|ug/L U D 0.16
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-003  [74-87-3 Chloromethane N 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-009  [74-87-3 Chloromethane N 0.3|ug/L U D 0.3
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-004  (7440-47-3 Chromium N 0.78|ug/L J F 0.5
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-010  (7440-47-3 Chromium N 0.73|ug/L J D 0.5
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-003  [156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15|ug/L U F 0.15
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-009  [156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15|ug/L U D 0.15
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-003  (7440-50-8 Copper Y 0.56|ug/L U F 0.56
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-009  |7440-50-8 Copper Y 0.56|ug/L U D 0.56
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-003  |100-41-4 Ethylbenzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-009  |100-41-4 Ethylbenzene N 0.16|ug/L U D 0.16
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-003  [87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene N 0.36/ug/L U F 0.36
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-009  [87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene N 0.36ug/L U D 0.36
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-003  |7439-92-1 Lead Y 0.18|ug/L U F 0.18
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-009  |7439-92-1 Lead Y 0.18|ug/L U D 0.18
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-004  [7439-97-6 Mercury N 0.14|ug/L u F 0.14
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-010  [7439-97-6 Mercury N 0.14|ug/L u D 0.14
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-003  |75-09-2 Methylene chloride N 0.94|ug/L U F 0.94
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-009  |75-09-2 Methylene chloride N 0.94|ug/L U D 0.94
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-003  [91-20-3 Naphthalene N 24|ug/L F 0.22
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-009  [91-20-3 Naphthalene N 24|ug/L D 0.22
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-003  [7440-02-0 Nickel Y 5.8|ug/L F 0.3
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-009  [7440-02-0 Nickel Y 5.8|ug/L D 0.3
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-004  [7782-49-2 Selenium N 0.37|ug/L U F 0.37 J
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-010  [7782-49-2 Selenium N 0.37|ug/L u D 0.37 J
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-003  [7440-22-4 Silver Y 0.033)ug/L U F 0.033
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-009  [7440-22-4 Silver Y 0.033)ug/L U D 0.033
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-003  [100-42-5 Styrene N 0.36|ug/L u F 0.36
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-009  [100-42-5 Styrene N 0.36|ug/L U D 0.36
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-003  [127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene N 0.2|ug/L u F 0.2
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-009  [127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene N 0.2|ug/L u D 0.2
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-003  |108-88-3 Toluene N 0.52|ug/L J F 0.17
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021[RFS01-02.2104034-009  |108-88-3 Toluene N 0.53[ug/L J D 0.17
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-003  1330-20-7 Total Xylenes N 1.8[ug/L J F 0.19
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-009  1330-20-7 Total Xylenes N 2.1|ug/L D 0.19
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-003  [156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15|ug/L U F 0.15
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-009  [156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15|ug/L U D 0.15
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-003  [79-01-6 Trichloroethene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-009  [79-01-6 Trichloroethene N 0.16|ug/L U D 0.16
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-004  (7440-61-1 Uranium N 0.19)ug/L F 0.05
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-010  (7440-61-1 Uranium N 0.17|ug/L D 0.05
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-003  [75-01-4 Vinyl chloride N 0.1)ug/L U F 0.1
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-009  [75-01-4 Vinyl chloride N 0.1)ug/L U D 0.1
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-003  (7440-66-6 Zinc Y 36{ug/L F 2
PLFSEEPINF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-009  (7440-66-6 Zinc Y 32[ug/L D 2
PLFSYSEFF TS 4/6/2021[RFS01-02.2104034-005  |71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16
PLFSYSEFF TS 4/6/2021[RFS01-02.2104034-005  |79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N 0.21)ug/L U F 0.21
PLFSYSEFF TS 4/6/2021[RFS01-02.2104034-005  |79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane N 0.27|ug/L U F 0.27
PLFSYSEFF TS 4/6/2021[RFS01-02.2104034-005  |75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene N 0.23|ug/L U F 0.23
PLFSYSEFF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-005  |120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N 0.21)ug/L U F 0.21
PLFSYSEFF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-005  |95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene N 0.15|ug/L U F 0.15
PLFSYSEFF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-005  |107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane N 0.13)ug/L U F 0.13
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Appendix B1

Analytical Results for Water Samples - Second Quarter CY 2021

RFLMA Data
LOCATION_ FILTRATION LAB SAMPLE | DETECTION | UNCER- | DATA VALIDATION
LOCATION_CODE TYPE DATE SAMPLED SAMPLE CODE CAS ANALYTE STATUS RESULT | UNITS | QUALIFIERS TYPE LIMIT TAINTY QUALIFIERS
PLFSYSEFF TS 4/6/2021[RFS01-02.2104034-005  |78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane N 0.18|ug/L U F 0.18
PLFSYSEFF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-005  |541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene N 0.13)ug/L U F 0.13
PLFSYSEFF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-005  |106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16
PLFSYSEFF TS 4/6/2021[RFS01-02.2104034-005  |91-58-7 2-Chloronaphthalene N 0.25|ug/L 8] F 0.25
PLFSYSEFF TS 4/6/2021[RFS01-02.2104034-007  |83-32-9 Acenaphthene N 1.3|ug/L F 0.01
PLFSYSEFF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-007  |120-12-7 Anthracene N 0.3|ug/L F 0.013
PLFSYSEFF TS 4/6/2021[RFS01-02.2104034-006  |7440-38-2 Arsenic N 4.4[ug/L F 0.33
PLFSYSEFF TS 4/6/2021[RFS01-02.2104034-005  |71-43-2 Benzene N 0.82|ug/L J F 0.16
PLFSYSEFF TS 4/6/2021[RFS01-02.2104034-007 _ |50-32-8 Benzo(a)pyrene N 0.0049|ug/L 8] F 0.0049
PLFSYSEFF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-007  |191-24-2 Benzo(g,h,i)Perylene N 0.0077ug/L 8] F 0.0077
PLFSYSEFF TS 4/6/2021[RFS01-02.2104034-006  |7440-41-7 Beryllium N 0.34|ug/L J F 0.08 8]
PLFSYSEFF TS 4/6/2021[RFS01-02.2104034-005  |108-60-1 Bis(2-chloroisopropyl) ether N 0.27|ug/L 8] F 0.27
PLFSYSEFF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-005  |117-81-7 Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate N 0.53|ug/L U F 0.53
PLFSYSEFF TS 4/6/2021[RFS01-02.2104034-006  |7440-42-8 Boron N 820{ug/L F 44
PLFSYSEFF TS 4/6/2021[RFS01-02.2104034-005  |75-25-2 Bromoform N 0.46|ug/L 8] F 0.46
PLFSYSEFF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-005  (7440-43-9 Cadmium Y 0.27|ug/L 8] F 0.27
PLFSYSEFF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-005  [56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride N 0.19|ug/L u F 0.19
PLFSYSEFF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-005  (108-90-7 Chlorobenzene N 0.18|ug/L J F 0.17
PLFSYSEFF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-005  [67-66-3 Chloroform N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16
PLFSYSEFF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-005  (74-87-3 Chloromethane N 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3
PLFSYSEFF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-006  (7440-47-3 Chromium N 0.56|ug/L J F 0.5
PLFSYSEFF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-007  |218-01-9 Chrysene N 0.012]ug/L U F 0.012
PLFSYSEFF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-005  |156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15|ug/L U F 0.15
PLFSYSEFF TS 4/6/2021[RFS01-02.2104034-005  |7440-50-8 Copper Y 0.56|ug/L U F 0.56
PLFSYSEFF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-007  [53-70-3 Dibenz(a,h)anthracene N 0.0046|ug/L U F 0.0046
PLFSYSEFF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-005  [84-66-2 Diethyl phthalate N 0.36|ug/L U F 0.36
PLFSYSEFF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-005  [131-11-3 Dimethyl phthalate N 0.2|ug/L 8] F 0.2
PLFSYSEFF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-005  [84-74-2 Di-n-butyl phthalate N 1.1|ug/L U F 1.1
PLFSYSEFF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-005 [100-41-4 Ethylbenzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16
PLFSYSEFF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-007  [206-44-0 Fluoranthene N 0.3ug/L F 0.033
PLFSYSEFF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-007  [86-73-7 Fluorene N 1)ug/L F 0.018
PLFSYSEFF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-005  [87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene N 0.36{ug/L U F 0.36
PLFSYSEFF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-005  [67-72-1 Hexachloroethane N 0.93|ug/L U F 0.93
PLFSYSEFF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-005  |78-59-1 Isophorone N 0.2|ug/L U F 0.2
PLFSYSEFF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-005  [7439-92-1 Lead Y 0.18|ug/L U F 0.18
PLFSYSEFF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-006  |7439-97-6 Mercury N 0.14|ug/L U F 0.14
PLFSYSEFF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-005  [75-09-2 Methylene chloride N 0.94|ug/L U F 0.94
PLFSYSEFF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-007  |91-20-3 Naphthalene N 4.1|ug/L F 0.0051
PLFSYSEFF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-005  |7440-02-0 Nickel Y 4.6[ug/L F 0.3
PLFSYSEFF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-007  |129-00-0 Pyrene N 0.22)ug/L F 0.0077
PLFSYSEFF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-006  |7782-49-2 Selenium N 0.37|ug/L U F 0.37 J
PLFSYSEFF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-005  |7440-22-4 Silver Y 0.069|ug/L J F 0.033 U
PLFSYSEFF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-005 |100-42-5 Styrene N 0.36|ug/L U F 0.36
PLFSYSEFF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-005  |127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene N 0.2{ug/L U F 0.2
PLFSYSEFF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-005  [108-88-3 Toluene N 0.17|ug/L U F 0.17
PLFSYSEFF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-005  [1330-20-7 Total Xylenes N 1.2|ug/L J F 0.19
PLFSYSEFF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-005  [156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15|ug/L U F 0.15
PLFSYSEFF TS 4/6/2021[RFS01-02.2104034-005 |79-01-6 Trichloroethene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16
PLFSYSEFF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-006  |7440-61-1 Uranium N 0.81|ug/L F 0.05
PLFSYSEFF TS 4/6/2021[RFS01-02.2104034-005 |75-01-4 Vinyl chloride N 0.1)ug/L U F 0.1
PLFSYSEFF TS 4/6/2021|RFS01-02.2104034-005  |7440-66-6 Zinc Y 14|ug/L F 2
POM2 SL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-056  |71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16
POM2 SL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-056  |79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N 0.21|ug/L u F 0.21
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Appendix B1

Analytical Results for Water Samples - Second Quarter CY 2021

RFLMA Data
LOCATION_ FILTRATION LAB SAMPLE | DETECTION | UNCER- | DATA VALIDATION
LOCATION_CODE TYPE DATE SAMPLED SAMPLE CODE CAS ANALYTE STATUS RESULT | UNITS | QUALIFIERS TYPE LIMIT TAINTY QUALIFIERS
POM2 SL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-056  |79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane N 0.27|ug/L 8] F 0.27
POM2 SL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-056  |75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene N 0.23|ug/L U F 0.23
POM2 SL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-056  |120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N 0.21)ug/L 8] F 0.21
POM2 SL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-056  |95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene N 0.15|ug/L U F 0.15
POM2 SL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-056  |107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane N 0.13)ug/L 8] F 0.13
POM2 SL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-056  |78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane N 0.18|ug/L U F 0.18
POM2 SL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-056  |541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene N 0.13|ug/L U F 0.13
POM2 SL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-056 | 106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16
POM2 SL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-056  |71-43-2 Benzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16
POM2 SL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-056  |75-25-2 Bromoform N 0.46|ug/L U F 0.46
POM2 SL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-056  |56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride N 0.19)ug/L U F 0.19
POM2 SL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-056  |108-90-7 Chlorobenzene N 0.17|ug/L 8] F 0.17
POM2 SL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-056  |67-66-3 Chloroform N 0.16|ug/L u F 0.16
POM2 SL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-056  |74-87-3 Chloromethane N 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3
POM2 SL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-056  |156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15|ug/L 8] F 0.15
POM2 SL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-056  |100-41-4 Ethylbenzene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16
POM2 SL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-056  |87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene N 0.36|ug/L 8] F 0.36
POM2 SL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-056  |75-09-2 Methylene chloride N 0.94|ug/L U F 0.94
POM2 SL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-056  |91-20-3 Naphthalene N 0.22|ug/L U F 0.22
POM2 SL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-056  |100-42-5 Styrene N 0.36|ug/L U F 0.36
POM2 SL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-056  |127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene N 0.2|ug/L U F 0.2
POM2 SL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-056  |108-88-3 Toluene N 0.17|ug/L U F 0.17
POM2 SL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-056  |1330-20-7 Total Xylenes N 0.19)ug/L U F 0.19
POM2 SL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-056 | 156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15|ug/L 8] F 0.15
POM2 SL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-056  |79-01-6 Trichloroethene N 1.1[ug/L F 0.16
POM2 SL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-056  |75-01-4 Vinyl chloride N 0.1)ug/L 8] F 0.1
SPIN TS 4/14/2021[RFS01-04.2104062-005 |NO3+NO2 AS N Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen N 460|mg/L F 1.9
SPIN TS 4/14/2021[RFS01-04.2104062-005  |7440-61-1 Uranium N 66[ug/L F 0.05
SPIN TS 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-030  [NO3+NO2 AS N Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen N 560[{mg/L B F 3.8
SPIN TS 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-030  |7440-61-1 Uranium N 66{ug/L F 0.05 J
SPIN TS 5/17/2021|RFS01-04.2105064-013 |[NO3+NO2 AS N Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen N 330{mg/L F 1.9
SPIN TS 5/17/2021|RFS01-04.2105064-013  [7440-61-1 Uranium N 62[ug/L F 0.05
SPIN TS 6/1/2021|RFS01-04.2106065-002 |[NO3+NO2 AS N Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen N 510{mg/L D 1.9
SPIN TS 6/1/2021[RFS01-04.2106065-013  |[NO3+NO2 AS N Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen N 490|mg/L F 0.95
SPIN TS 6/1/2021|RFS01-04.2106065-002  |7440-61-1 Uranium N 79[ug/L D 0.05
SPIN TS 6/1/2021|RFS01-04.2106065-013  |7440-61-1 Uranium N 80[ug/L F 0.05
SPIN TS 6/16/2021[RFS01-04.2106066-013  |NO3+NO2 AS N Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen N 620{mg/L F 1.9
SPIN TS 6/16/2021[RFS01-04.2106066-013  |7440-61-1 Uranium N 79|ug/L F 0.05
SPIN TS 6/29/2021[RFS01-04.2106067-002  |NO3+NO2 AS N Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen N 585[mg/L D 8.5
SPIN TS 6/29/2021[RFS01-04.2106067-013  |NO3+NO2 AS N Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen N 595[mg/L F 8.5
SPIN TS 6/29/2021[RFS01-04.2106067-002  |7440-61-1 Uranium N 82.6|ug/L D 0.067
SPIN TS 6/29/2021[RFS01-04.2106067-013  |7440-61-1 Uranium N 82.7|ug/L F 0.067
SPOUT TS 4/14/2021[RFS01-04.2104062-006  |NO3+NO2 AS N Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen N 0.019|mg/L U F 0.019
SPOUT TS 4/14/2021[RFS01-04.2104062-006  |7440-61-1 Uranium N 44|ug/L F 0.05
SPOUT TS 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-029  |NO3+NO2 AS N Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen N 0.022|mg/L __|J F 0.019 J
SPOUT TS 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-029  |7440-61-1 Uranium N 47)ug/L F 0.05
SPOUT TS 5/17/2021|RFS01-13.2105061-017  [NO3+NO2 AS N Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen N 0.017|mg/L__ [U F 0.017 J
SPOUT TS 5/17/2021|RFS01-13.2105061-017 _ [7440-61-1 Uranium N 40.5[ug/L F 0.067
SPOUT TS 6/1/2021[RFS01-04.2106065-014  |[NO3+NO2 AS N Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen N 0.24|mg/L F 0.019
SPOUT TS 6/1/2021|RFS01-04.2106065-014  |7440-61-1 Uranium N 37[ug/L F 0.05
SPOUT TS 6/16/2021[RFS01-04.2106066-014  |NO3+NO2 AS N Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen N 0.24|mg/L F 0.019
SPOUT TS 6/16/2021[RFS01-04.2106066-014  |7440-61-1 Uranium N 51[ug/L F 0.05
SPOUT TS 6/29/2021[RFS01-04.2106067-014  |NO3+NO2 AS N Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen N 0.017|mg/L U F 0.017
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Appendix B1

Analytical Results for Water Samples - Second Quarter CY 2021

RFLMA Data
LOCATION_ FILTRATION LAB SAMPLE | DETECTION | UNCER- | DATA VALIDATION
LOCATION_CODE TYPE DATE SAMPLED SAMPLE CODE CAS ANALYTE STATUS RESULT | UNITS | QUALIFIERS TYPE LIMIT TAINTY QUALIFIERS

SPOUT TS 6/29/2021[RFS01-04.2106067-014  |7440-61-1 Uranium N 61.5|ug/L F 0.067
SPPDISCHARGEGALLERY [TS 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-031  [NO3+NO2 AS N Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen N 2.4|mg/L F 0.019
SPPDISCHARGEGALLERY [TS 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-031  |7440-61-1 Uranium N 2.4|ug/L F 0.05
SW018 SL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-025  |71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16
SWO018 SL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-025  |79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N 0.21)ug/L S F 0.21
SWO018 SL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-025  |79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane N 0.27|ug/L U F 0.27
SWO018 SL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-025  |75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene N 0.23|ug/L U F 0.23
SW018 SL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-025  |120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N 0.21{ug/L U F 0.21
SW018 SL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-025  [95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene N 0.15[ug/L U F 0.15
SW018 SL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-025  [107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane N 0.13[ug/L U F 0.13
SW018 SL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-025  |78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane N 0.18[ug/L U F 0.18
SW018 SL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-025  |541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene N 0.13[ug/L ] F 0.13
SW018 SL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-025  [106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene N 0.16{ug/L U F 0.16
SW018 SL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-025  |71-43-2 Benzene N 0.16{ug/L U F 0.16
SW018 SL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-025  |75-25-2 Bromoform N 0.46{ug/L U F 0.46
SW018 SL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-025  |56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride N 0.19|ug/L U F 0.19
SW018 SL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-025  [108-90-7 Chlorobenzene N 0.17{ug/L U F 0.17
SW018 SL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-025  |67-66-3 Chloroform N 0.16{ug/L U F 0.16
SW018 SL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-025  |74-87-3 Chloromethane N 0.3[ug/L ] F 0.3
SW018 SL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-025  [156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15{ug/L U F 0.15
SW018 SL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-025  [100-41-4 Ethylbenzene N 0.16{ug/L U F 0.16
SW018 SL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-025  |87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene N 0.36|ug/L U F 0.36
SW018 SL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-025  |75-09-2 Methylene chloride N 0.94|ug/L U F 0.94
SW018 SL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-025  [91-20-3 Naphthalene N 0.22|ug/L U F 0.22
SW018 SL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-025  [100-42-5 Styrene N 0.36{ug/L U F 0.36
SW018 SL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-025  [127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene N 0.2{ug/L U F 0.2
SW018 SL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-025  [108-88-3 Toluene N 0.17{ug/L U F 0.17
SW018 SL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-025  [1330-20-7 Total Xylenes N 0.19{ug/L U F 0.19
SW018 SL 4/27/2021|RFS01-10.2104036-025  [156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.15[ug/L U F 0.15
SW018 SL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-025  |79-01-6 Trichloroethene N 0.16|ug/L U F 0.16
SW018 SL 4/27/2021[RFS01-10.2104036-025  |75-01-4 Vinyl chloride N 0.1)ug/L U F 0.1
SwWo27 SL 1/6/2021|RFS01-13.2105058-011  [14596-10-2 Americium-241 N 0.139|pCilL F 0.0271
Swo27 SL 1/6/2021|RFS01-13.2105058-011  [7440-41-7 Beryllium N 1lug/L U F 1
SWo27 SL 1/6/2021|RFS01-13.2105058-011  [7440-43-9 Cadmium Y 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3
SWo27 SL 1/6/2021|RFS01-13.2105058-011  [7440-47-3 Chromium N 4.93|ug/L B F 1
SwWo27 SL 1/6/2021|RFS01-13.2105058-011  [PU-239,240 Plutonium-239, 240 N 0.895|pCilL F 0.0937
SWo27 SL 1/6/2021|RFS01-13.2105058-011  [7440-22-4 Silver Y 0.3|ug/L ] F 0.3
Swo27 SL 1/6/2021|RFS01-13.2105058-011  |7440-61-1 Uranium N 2.42|ug/L F 0.067
Swo27 SL 5/3/2021|RFS01-13.2105058-018  [14596-10-2 Americium-241 N 0.0206|pCilL U F 0.0142
Swo27 SL 5/3/2021|RFS01-13.2105058-018  |7440-41-7 Beryllium N 1)ug/L U F 1
Swo27 SL 5/3/2021|RFS01-13.2105058-018  |7440-43-9 Cadmium Y 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3
SwWo27 SL 5/3/2021|RFS01-13.2105058-018  |7440-47-3 Chromium N 1)ug/L U F 1
Swo27 SL 5/3/2021|RFS01-13.2105058-018  |PU-239,240 Plutonium-239, 240 N 0.0591|pCilL F 0.0190 J
Swo27 SL 5/3/2021|RFS01-13.2105058-018  |7440-22-4 Silver Y 0.3[ug/L U F 0.3
Swo27 SL 5/3/2021[RFS01-13.2105058-018  [7440-61-1 Uranium N 3.06{ug/L F 0.067
Swo27 SL 5/6/2021|RFS01-13.2105061-011  |14596-10-2 Americium-241 N 0.00431|pCi/lL U F 0.0109
Swo27 SL 5/6/2021|RFS01-13.2105061-018  |14596-10-2 Americium-241 N 0.00278|pCi/lL U D 0.0109
Swo27 SL 5/6/2021|RFS01-13.2105061-011  |7440-41-7 Beryllium N 1]ug/L U F 1
Swo27 SL 5/6/2021|RFS01-13.2105061-018  |7440-41-7 Beryllium N 1]ug/L ] D 1
Swo27 SL 5/6/2021|RFS01-13.2105061-011  |7440-43-9 Cadmium Y 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3
Swo27 SL 5/6/2021|RFS01-13.2105061-018  |7440-43-9 Cadmium Y 0.3|ug/L U D 0.3
Swo27 SL 5/6/2021|RFS01-13.2105061-011  |7440-47-3 Chromium N 1lug/L U F 1
Swo27 SL 5/6/2021|RFS01-13.2105061-018  |7440-47-3 Chromium N 1lug/L U D 1
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Appendix B1

Analytical Results for Water Samples - Second Quarter CY 2021

RFLMA Data
LOCATION_ FILTRATION LAB SAMPLE | DETECTION | UNCER- | DATA VALIDATION
LOCATION_CODE TYPE DATE SAMPLED SAMPLE CODE CAS ANALYTE STATUS RESULT | UNITS | QUALIFIERS TYPE LIMIT TAINTY QUALIFIERS
SwWo27 SL 5/6/2021|RFS01-13.2105061-011  |PU-239,240 Plutonium-239, 240 N 0.0225|pCilL U F 0.0166
Swo027 SL 5/6/2021|RFS01-13.2105061-018  |PU-239,240 Plutonium-239, 240 N 0.0226|pCilL U D 0.0156
Swo27 SL 5/6/2021|RFS01-13.2105061-011  |7440-22-4 Silver Y 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3
Swo27 SL 5/6/2021|RFS01-13.2105061-018  |7440-22-4 Silver Y 0.3|ug/L U D 0.3
Swo27 SL 5/6/2021|RFS01-13.2105061-011  [7440-61-1 Uranium N 3.73|ug/L F 0.067
Swo27 SL 5/6/2021|RFS01-13.2105061-018  [7440-61-1 Uranium N 3.72|ug/L D 0.067
Swo27 SL 5/20/2021|RFS01-13.2107064-001  [14596-10-2 Americium-241 N -0.00287|pCilL U D 0.0343
SwWo27 SL 5/20/2021[RFS01-13.2107064-011  |14596-10-2 Americium-241 N 0.0149|pCilL__|U F 0.0342
SwWo27 SL 5/20/2021[RFS01-13.2107064-001  |7440-41-7 Beryllium N 1]ug/L U D 1
SwWo27 SL 5/20/2021[RFS01-13.2107064-011  |7440-41-7 Beryllium N 1lug/L U F 1
SWo27 SL 5/20/2021[RFS01-13.2107064-001  |7440-43-9 Cadmium Y 0.3{ug/L U D 0.3
SwWo27 SL 5/20/2021[RFS01-13.2107064-011  |7440-43-9 Cadmium Y 0.3{ug/L U F 0.3
SwWo27 SL 5/20/2021[RFS01-13.2107064-001  |7440-47-3 Chromium N 4.03|ug/L B D 1 U
SwWo27 SL 5/20/2021[RFS01-13.2107064-011  |7440-47-3 Chromium N 4.32|ug/L B F 1 U
SwWo27 SL 5/20/2021[(RFS01-13.2107064-001  |PU-239,240 Plutonium-239, 240 N 0.123|pCi/L D 0.0383 J
SwWo27 SL 5/20/2021[(RFS01-13.2107064-011  [PU-239,240 Plutonium-239, 240 N 0.231|pCi/L F 0.0575 J
SwWo27 SL 5/20/2021[RFS01-13.2107064-001  |7440-22-4 Silver Y 0.3[ug/L U D 0.3
SwWo27 SL 5/20/2021[RFS01-13.2107064-011  |7440-22-4 Silver Y 0.3[ug/L U F 0.3
Swo27 SL 5/20/2021[RFS01-13.2107064-001  |7440-61-1 Uranium N 1.2|ug/L D 0.067
SwWo27 SL 5/20/2021[RFS01-13.2107064-011  |7440-61-1 Uranium N 1.17|ug/L F 0.067
SW093 SL 4/1/2021|RFS01-13.2104055-010  (14596-10-2 Americium-241 N 0.0196|pCilL__|U F 0.0198
SW093 SL 4/1/2021|RFS01-13.2104055-010  [7440-41-7 Beryllium N 1]ug/L U F 1
SW093 SL 4/1/2021|RFS01-13.2104055-010  [7440-43-9 Cadmium Y 0.3[ug/L U F 0.3
SW093 SL 4/1/2021|RFS01-13.2104055-010  [7440-47-3 Chromium N 1{ug/L U F 1
SW093 SL 4/1/2021|RFS01-13.2104055-010  [PU-239,240 Plutonium-239, 240 N -0.00768|pCi/lL U F 0.0134
SW093 SL 4/1/2021|RFS01-13.2104055-010  [7440-22-4 Silver Y 0.3[ug/L U F 0.3
SW093 SL 4/1/2021|RFS01-13.2104055-010  {7440-61-1 Uranium N 2.16{ug/L F 0.067
SW093 SL 4/21/2021|RFS01-13.2105058-012  |14596-10-2 Americium-241 N 0.00102|pCi/lL U F 0.00872
SW093 SL 4/21/2021|RFS01-13.2105058-012  [7440-41-7 Beryllium N 1|ug/L U F 1
SW093 SL 4/21/2021|RFS01-13.2105058-012  [7440-43-9 Cadmium Y 0.3{ug/L U F 0.3
SW093 SL 4/21/2021|RFS01-13.2105058-012  [7440-47-3 Chromium N 1|ug/L U F 1
SW093 SL 4/21/2021[RFS01-13.2105058-012  |PU-239,240 Plutonium-239, 240 N 0.00367|pCilL _ |U F 0.00989
SW093 SL 4/21/2021|RFS01-13.2105058-012  [7440-22-4 Silver Y 0.3[ug/L ] F 0.3
SW093 SL 4/21/2021|RFS01-13.2105058-012  [7440-61-1 Uranium N 3.66|ug/L F 0.067
SW093 SL 4/30/2021|RFS01-13.2105058-017  |14596-10-2 Americium-241 N 0.00455|pCi/lL U F 0.00893
SW093 SL 4/30/2021|RFS01-13.2105058-017 _ [7440-41-7 Beryllium N 1|ug/L U F 1
SW093 SL 4/30/2021|RFS01-13.2105058-017 _ [7440-43-9 Cadmium Y 0.3fug/L U F 0.3
SW093 SL 4/30/2021|RFS01-13.2105058-017 _ [7440-47-3 Chromium N 1.86|ug/L B F 1
SW093 SL 4/30/2021|RFS01-13.2105058-017  [PU-239,240 Plutonium-239, 240 N 0.0129|pCilL__|U F 0.0116
SW093 SL 4/30/2021|RFS01-13.2105058-017 _ [7440-22-4 Silver Y 0.3fug/L U F 0.3
SW093 SL 4/30/2021|RFS01-13.2105058-017 _ [7440-61-1 Uranium N 2.52|ug/L F 0.067
SW093 SL 5/4/2021|RFS01-13.2105059-012  (14596-10-2 Americium-241 N -0.00253|pCi/lL U F 0.00703
SW093 SL 5/4/2021|RFS01-13.2105059-012  [7440-41-7 Beryllium N 1{ug/L U F 1
SW093 SL 5/4/2021|RFS01-13.2105059-012  [7440-43-9 Cadmium Y 0.3fug/L U F 0.3
SW093 SL 5/4/2021|RFS01-13.2105059-012  [7440-47-3 Chromium N 1{ug/L U F 1
SW093 SL 5/4/2021|RFS01-13.2105059-012  [PU-239,240 Plutonium-239, 240 N 0.00318|pCi/lL U F 0.0117
SW093 SL 5/4/2021|RFS01-13.2105059-012  [7440-22-4 Silver Y 0.3[ug/L U F 0.3
SW093 SL 5/4/2021|RFS01-13.2105059-012  {7440-61-1 Uranium N 4.91|ug/L F 0.067
SW093 SL 5/10/2021|RFS01-13.2106062-012  |14596-10-2 Americium-241 N 0.0194|pCilL__|U F 0.0147
SW093 SL 5/10/2021|RFS01-13.2106062-012  [7440-41-7 Beryllium N 1{ug/L U F 1
SW093 SL 5/10/2021|RFS01-13.2106062-012  [7440-43-9 Cadmium Y 0.3]ug/L U F 0.3
SW093 SL 5/10/2021|RFS01-13.2106062-012  [7440-47-3 Chromium N 1{ug/L U F 1
SW093 SL 5/10/2021|RFS01-13.2106062-012  [PU-239,240 Plutonium-239, 240 N 0.0125|pCilL__|U F 0.0130

Quarterly Report of Site Surveillance and Maintenance Activities - 2nd Quarter CY 2021

Doc. No. $35699

44 of 47

Page B-44

U.S. Department of Energy

October 2021




Appendix B1

Analytical Results for Water Samples - Second Quarter CY 2021

RFLMA Data
LOCATION_ FILTRATION LAB SAMPLE | DETECTION | UNCER- | DATA VALIDATION
LOCATION_CODE TYPE DATE SAMPLED SAMPLE CODE CAS ANALYTE STATUS RESULT | UNITS | QUALIFIERS TYPE LIMIT TAINTY QUALIFIERS
SW093 SL 5/10/2021|RFS01-13.2106062-012  |7440-22-4 Silver Y 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3
SW093 SL 5/10/2021|RFS01-13.2106062-012  [7440-61-1 Uranium N 6.07|ug/L F 0.067
SW093 SL 6/4/2021|RFS01-13.2107064-012  |14596-10-2 Americium-241 N 0.015|pCilL U F 0.0208
SW093 SL 6/4/2021[RFS01-13.2107064-012  |7440-41-7 Beryllium N 1lug/L U F 1
SW093 SL 6/4/2021[RFS01-13.2107064-012  |7440-43-9 Cadmium Y 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3
SW093 SL 6/4/2021[RFS01-13.2107064-012  |7440-47-3 Chromium N 3.52|ug/L B F 1 U
SW093 SL 6/4/2021[RFS01-13.2107064-012  |PU-239,240 Plutonium-239, 240 N 0.00874|pCilL U F 0.0210
SW093 SL 6/4/2021[RFS01-13.2107064-012  |7440-22-4 Silver Y 0.3|ug/L U F 0.3
SW093 SL 6/4/2021|RFS01-13.2107064-012  |7440-61-1 Uranium N 3.1|ug/L F 0.067
\WALPOC SL 4/1/2021[RFS01-13.2104053-004 |[NO3+NO2 AS N Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen N 1.95[mg/L F 0.17
\WALPOC SL 4/1/2021|RFS01-13.2104054-003  [14596-10-2 Americium-241 N 0.0215|pCilL__ |U F 0.0158
\WALPOC SL 4/1/2021[RFS01-13.2104054-003  |PU-239,240 Plutonium-239, 240 N 0.017|pCilL U F 0.0124
\WALPOC SL 4/1/2021|RFS01-13.2104054-003  |7440-61-1 Uranium N 8.83|ug/L F 0.067
\WALPOC SL 4/12/2021[RFS01-13.2104054-004 |[NO3+NO2 AS N Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen N 0.353|mg/L F 0.017
\WALPOC SL 4/12/2021[RFS01-13.2104055-003  |14596-10-2 Americium-241 N 0.0225|pCilL _ |U F 0.0190
\WALPOC SL 4/12/2021[RFS01-13.2104055-003  |PU-239,240 Plutonium-239, 240 N -2.74E-09|pCilL U F 0.0137
\WALPOC SL 4/12/2021|RFS01-13.2104055-003  [7440-61-1 Uranium N 11.4|ug/L F 0.067
\WALPOC SL 4/21/2021|RFS01-13.2104055-004  [NO3+NO2 AS N Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen N 0.567|mg/L F 0.017
\WALPOC SL 4/21/2021|RFS01-13.2104056-003  |14596-10-2 Americium-241 N 0.0172|pCilL__|U F 0.0239
\WALPOC SL 4/21/2021|RFS01-13.2104056-003  [PU-239,240 Plutonium-239, 240 N 2.23E-09(pCilL__ |U F 0.0117
\WALPOC SL 4/21/2021|RFS01-13.2104056-003  [7440-61-1 Uranium N 12.2|ug/L F 0.067
\WALPOC SL 4/26/2021|RFS01-13.2104056-004  |[NO3+NO2 AS N Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen N 0.885|mg/L F 0.017
\WALPOC SL 4/26/2021|RFS01-13.2105057-013  |14596-10-2 Americium-241 N 0.00763|pCi/lL U F 0.0122
\WALPOC SL 4/26/2021|RFS01-13.2105057-013  [PU-239,240 Plutonium-239, 240 N 0.0189|pCilL__|U F 0.0205
\WALPOC SL 4/26/2021|RFS01-13.2105057-013  [7440-61-1 Uranium N 10.7|ug/L F 0.067
\WALPOC SL 4/30/2021|RFS01-13.2105057-016  |14596-10-2 Americium-241 N 0.0406|pCi/L F 0.0182 J
\WALPOC SL 4/30/2021|RFS01-13.2105057-016  [PU-239,240 Plutonium-239, 240 N 0.0388|pCi/L F 0.0228 J
WALPOC SL 4/30/2021|RFS01-13.2105057-016  [7440-61-1 Uranium N 6.34|ug/L F 0.067
\WALPOC SL 5/3/2021|RFS01-13.2105057-014 |[NO3+NO2 AS N Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen N 1.11|mg/L F 0.017
\WALPOC SL 5/4/2021|RFS01-13.2105060-013  (14596-10-2 Americium-241 N 0.0167|pCi/L F 0.0120 U
\WALPOC SL 5/4/2021|RFS01-13.2105060-013  [PU-239,240 Plutonium-239, 240 N 0.0292|pCi/L F 0.0141 J
\WALPOC SL 5/4/2021|RFS01-13.2105060-013  [7440-61-1 Uranium N 5.87|ug/L F 0.067
\WALPOC SL 5/4/2021|RFS01-13.2105057-017  [NO3+NO2 AS N Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen N 0.832|mg/L F 0.017
WALPOC SL 5/10/2021|RFS01-13.2105060-014  |[NO3+NO2 AS N Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen N 1|mg/L F 0.085 J
\WALPOC SL 5/10/2021|RFS01-13.2105061-001  |14596-10-2 Americium-241 N 0.00993|pCi/L U D 0.0141
\WALPOC SL 5/10/2021|RFS01-13.2105061-013  |14596-10-2 Americium-241 N 0.0107|pCilL__|U F 0.0109
\WALPOC SL 5/10/2021|RFS01-13.2105061-001  [PU-239,240 Plutonium-239, 240 N 0.00452|pCi/lL U D 0.00661
\WALPOC SL 5/10/2021|RFS01-13.2105061-013  [PU-239,240 Plutonium-239, 240 N 0.00894|pCi/lL U F 0.0107
\WALPOC SL 5/10/2021|RFS01-13.2105061-001  [7440-61-1 Uranium N 8.67|ug/L D 0.067
\WALPOC SL 5/10/2021|RFS01-13.2105061-013  [7440-61-1 Uranium N 8.38|ug/L F 0.067
\WALPOC SL 5/20/2021|RFS01-13.2106062-013  |14596-10-2 Americium-241 N 0.0195|pCilL__|U F 0.0168
\WALPOC SL 5/20/2021|RFS01-13.2106062-013  [PU-239,240 Plutonium-239, 240 N 0.00759|pCi/lL U F 0.0155
\WALPOC SL 5/20/2021[(RFS01-13.2106062-013  |7440-61-1 Uranium N 9.94|ug/L F 0.067
\WALPOC SL 5/20/2021[RFS01-13.2105061-014  [NO3+NO2 AS N Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen N 0.785|mg/L F 0.085 J
\WALPOC SL 6/4/2021|RFS01-13.2107064-013  (14596-10-2 Americium-241 N -0.00288|pCi/lL U F 0.0314
\WALPOC SL 6/4/2021[RFS01-13.2107064-013  |PU-239,240 Plutonium-239, 240 N 0.0298|pCilL U F 0.0197
\WALPOC SL 6/4/2021|RFS01-13.2107064-013  |7440-61-1 Uranium N 8.46|ug/L F 0.067
\WALPOC SL 6/4/2021[RFS01-13.2106062-014  INO3+NO2 AS N Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen N 0.236|mg/L F 0.017
\WOMPOC SL 4/1/2021|RFS01-13.2104054-002  [14596-10-2 Americium-241 N 0.0253|pCilL _|U F 0.0200
\WOMPOC SL 4/1/2021|RFS01-13.2104054-002  [PU-239,240 Plutonium-239, 240 N 0.00632|pCilL U F 0.0181
\WOMPOC SL 4/1/2021|RFS01-13.2104054-002  (7440-61-1 Uranium N 1.74|ug/L F 0.067
\WOMPOC SL 4/12/2021|RFS01-13.2104055-002  |14596-10-2 Americium-241 N -0.00253|pCilL U F 0.0217
WOMPOC SL 4/12/2021|RFS01-13.2104055-002  [PU-239,240 Plutonium-239, 240 N 0.0149|pCilL_|U F 0.0129
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Appendix B1

Analytical Results for Water Samples - Second Quarter CY 2021

RFLMA Data
LOCATION_ FILTRATION LAB SAMPLE | DETECTION | UNCER- | DATA VALIDATION
LOCATION_CODE TYPE DATE SAMPLED SAMPLE CODE CAS ANALYTE STATUS RESULT [ UNITS | QUALIFIERS TYPE LIMIT TAINTY QUALIFIERS
WOMPOC SL 4/12/2021[RFS01-13.2104055-002  |7440-61-1 Uranium N 2.18|ug/L F 0.067
\WOMPOC SL 4/21/2021[RFS01-13.2104056-002  |14596-10-2 Americium-241 N -0.00437|pCilL U F 0.0118
\WOMPOC SL 4/21/2021[RFS01-13.2104056-002  |PU-239,240 Plutonium-239, 240 N 0.00107|pCilL U F 0.00754
WOMPOC SL 4/21/2021[RFS01-13.2104056-002  |7440-61-1 Uranium N 1.5[ug/L F 0.067
WOMPOC SL 4/26/2021[RFS01-13.2105057-015  |14596-10-2 Americium-241 N 0.00845|pCilL U F 0.00978
WOMPOC SL 4/26/2021[RFS01-13.2105057-015  |PU-239,240 Plutonium-239, 240 N -0.00328|pCilL U F 0.0203
WOMPOC SL 4/26/2021[RFS01-13.2105057-015  |7440-61-1 Uranium N 1.13[ug/L F 0.067
WOMPOC SL 4/30/2021[RFS01-13.2105057-018  |14596-10-2 Americium-241 N -0.0113|pCilL U F 0.0496
WOMPOC SL 4/30/2021[RFS01-13.2105057-018  |PU-239,240 Plutonium-239, 240 N 0.0056|pCilL (U F 0.0258
WOMPOC SL 4/30/2021[RFS01-13.2105057-018  |7440-61-1 Uranium N 1.04[ug/L F 0.067
WOMPOC SL 5/4/2021|RFS01-13.2105060-015  [14596-10-2 Americium-241 N 0.00728|pCilL U F 0.0103
WOMPOC SL 5/4/2021|RFS01-13.2105060-015  |PU-239,240 Plutonium-239, 240 N 0.00363|pCilL U F 0.00855
WOMPOC SL 5/4/2021|RFS01-13.2105060-015  [7440-61-1 Uranium N 0.96|ug/L F 0.067
WOMPOC SL 5/10/2021|RFS01-13.2105061-015  [14596-10-2 Americium-241 N 0.0101|pCilL U F 0.0129
\WOMPOC SL 5/10/2021[RFS01-13.2105061-015  |PU-239,240 Plutonium-239, 240 N 0.0124|pCilL__|U F 0.0114
WOMPOC SL 5/10/2021|RFS01-13.2105061-015  [7440-61-1 Uranium N 1.12[ug/L F 0.067
WOMPOC SL 5/20/2021|RFS01-13.2106062-015  [14596-10-2 Americium-241 N 0.0266|pCilL (U F 0.0156
WOMPOC SL 5/20/2021|RFS01-13.2106062-015  |PU-239,240 Plutonium-239, 240 N 0.0154|pCilL U F 0.0101
WOMPOC SL 5/20/2021|RFS01-13.2106062-015  [7440-61-1 Uranium N 1.47[ug/L F 0.067
\WOMPOC SL 6/4/2021|RFS01-13.2107064-015  |14596-10-2 Americium-241 N 0.00306|pCilL U F 0.0180
WOMPOC SL 6/4/2021|RFS01-13.2107064-015  [PU-239,240 Plutonium-239, 240 N 0.0425|pCi/L F 0.0471 U
WOMPOC SL 6/4/2021|RFS01-13.2107064-015  |7440-61-1 Uranium N 1.4[ug/L F 0.067
EXPLANATION

FILTRATION STATUS
N = Sample was not filtered.
Y = Sample was filtered.

UNITS

mg/L; ppm = milligrams per liter

pCi/L = picocuries per liter

ug/L = micrograms per liter

C = degrees celsius

mS/cm = milliSiemens per centimeter
NTU = normal turbidity units

s.u. = standard pH units

uS/cm = microSiemens per centimeter
umhos/cm = microSiemens per centimeter

SAMPLE_TYPE
F = Field Sample
D = Duplicate

Quarterly Report of Site Surveillance and Maintenance Activities - 2nd Quarter CY 2021
Doc. No. 835699

LAB_QUALIFIERS

*

N<XXSCOWUZZc—IMUOW>V +

Replicate analysis not within control limits.
Correlation coefficient for MSA < 0.995.

Result above upper detection limit.

TIC is a suspected aldol-condensation product.

Inorganic: Result is between the IDL and CRDL. Organic & Radiochemistry: Analyte also found in method blank.

Pesticide result confirmed by GC-MS.

Analyte determined in diluted sample.

Inorganic: Estimate value because of interference, see case narrative. Organic: Analyte exceeded calibration range of the GC-MS.
Holding time expired, value suspect.

Increased detection limit due to required dilution.

Estimated

GFAA duplicate injection precision not met.

Inorganic or radiochemical: Spike sample recovery not within control limits. Organic: Tentatively identified compund (TIC).
> 25% difference in detected pesticide or Arochlor concentrations between 2 columns.

Result determined by method of standard addition (MSA).

Analytical result below detection limit.

Post-digestion spike outside control limits while sample absorbance < 50% of analytical spike absorbance.

Laboratory defined (USEPA CLP organic) qualifier, see case narrative.

Laboratory defined (USEPA CLP organic) qualifier, see case narrative.

Laboratory defined (USEPA CLP organic) qualifier, see case narrative.

U.S. Department of Energy
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Appendix B1

Analytical Results for Water Samples - Second Quarter CY 2021

RFLMA Data
LOCATION_ FILTRATION LAB SAMPLE | DETECTION | UNCER- | DATA VALIDATION
LOCATION_CODE TYPE DATE SAMPLED SAMPLE CODE CAS ANALYTE STATUS RESULT | UNITS | QUALIFIERS TYPE LIMIT TAINTY QUALIFIERS
DATA_VALIDATION_QUALIFIERS
<NULL> No qualifiers

F Low flow sampling method used. LOCATION_TYPE

G Possible grout contamination, pH > 9. SL SURFACE LOCATION

J Estimated value. TS TREATMENT SYSTEM

L Less than 3 bore volumes purged prior to sampling. WL WELL

Q Qualitative result due to sampling technique

R Unusable result. COLLECTION_METHOD

U Parameter analyzed for but was not detected. G Grab

X Location is undefined. (o} Composite

999 Validation not complete

Quarterly Report of Site Surveillance and Maintenance Activities - 2nd Quarter CY 2021 U.S. Department of Energy
Doc. No. $35699 47 of 47
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Rocky Flats Acronym List
Prepared for the Rocky Flats Stewardship Council

Rev. 02/20

Acronym or Term

Means

Definition

Alpha radiation

A type of radiation that is not very penetrating and can be
blocked by materials such as human skin or paper or one inch of
air. Alpha radiation presents its greatest risk when it is inhaled or
ingested. Plutonium, the radioactive material of greatest concern
at Rocky Flats, produces this type of radiation.

Am

americium

A man-made radioactive element that is a byproduct of
plutonium (Pu) production. Am emits gamma radiation, which
can penetrate many types of protective shielding. During the
production era at Rocky Flats, Am was chemically separated from
Pu to reduce personnel exposures.

AME

Actinide Migration
Evaluation

An exhaustive, years-long study by independent researchers who
studied how actinides such as plutonium, americium, and
uranium move through the soil and water at Rocky Flats.

AMP

Adaptive Management Plan

Additional water quality sampling and analysis that DOE is
conducting, beyond the normal environmental assessments, to
inform decisions regarding future breaches of remaining dams.

AOC well

Area of Concern well

A particular type of groundwater well.

B

boron

An inorganic compound that has been found in some surface
water and groundwater samples at Rocky Flats.

Be

beryllium

A very strong and lightweight metal that was used at Rocky Flats
in the manufacture of nuclear weapons. Exposure to beryllium is
now known to cause respiratory disease in those persons
sensitive to it.

Beta radiation

A type of radiation that is more penetrating than alpha (but less
penetrating than gamma). Beta particles can be stopped after
traveling through 10 feet of air or a thin layer of glass or metal.
Some forms of uranium emit beta radiation.

BMP Best Management Practices | A term used to describe actions taken by DOE that are not
required by regulation but warrant action.

BZ Buffer Zone The portion of the Rocky Flats site that was added during
production to provide a "buffer" between the neighboring
communities and the industrial portion of Rocky Flats. The buffer
zone covered approximately 6,100 acres. Most of the buffer zone
lands now make up the Rocky Flats National Wildlife Refuge.

CAD/ROD Corrective Action The complete final plan for cleanup and closure for Rocky Flats.

Decision/Record of Decision | The Federal/State laws that governed the cleanup at Rocky Flats
required a document of this sort.

CCP Comprehensive The refuge plan adopted by the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service in

Conservation Plan 2007.
CDPHE Colorado Department of The state agency that regulates Rocky Flats.

Public Health and
Environment
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Rocky Flats Acronym List
Prepared for the Rocky Flats Stewardship Council

Rev. 02/20

Acronym or Term

Means

Definition

CERCLA

Comprehensive
Environmental Response,
Compensation and Liability
Act

Federal legislation that governs the Rocky Flats cleanup. Also
known as the Superfund Act.

cfs cubic feet per second A volumetric measure of water flow.

cocC Contaminant of Concern A hazardous or radioactive substance that is present at Rocky
Flats.

cou Central Operable Unit A CERCLA term used to describe the DOE-retained lands (about
1,300 acres) at Rocky Flats. The COU overlays the former
Industrial Area (where manufacturing activities took place) and
contains all engineered elements of the remedy (two landfills and
four groundwater treatment systems) and areas of residual
subsurface contamination.

CR Contact Record A regulatory procedure where CDPHE reviews a proposed action
by DOE and either approves the proposal as is or requires
changes to the proposal before approval. CRs apply to a wide
range of activities performed by DOE. After approval, the CR is
posted on the DOE-Legacy Management (LM) website and the
public is notified via email.

Cr chromium Potentially toxic metal used at Rocky Flats.

CRA Comprehensive Risk A series of analyses that assess human health risks and risks to

Assessment the environment (flora and fauna).

D&D decontamination and The process of cleaning up and tearing down buildings and other

decommissioning structures.

DG Discharge Gallery The location where the treated effluent of the Solar Ponds Plume
Treatment System (defined below) empties into North Walnut
Creek.

DOE U.S. Department of Energy The federal agency that manages portions of Rocky Flats. The site
office is the Office of Legacy Management (LM).

EA Environmental Assessment | A study required by NEPA (defined below) when a federal agency
proposes an action that could impact the environment. The
agency is responsible for conducting the analysis to determine
what, if any, impacts to the environment might occur due to a
proposed action.

EIS Environmental Impact An evaluation that is undertaken by a government agency when it

Statement is determined, via the EA, that a proposed action by the agency
may have significant impacts to the environment.

EPA U.S. Environmental The federal agency that regulates Rocky Flats activities.

Protection Agency
EEOICPA Energy Employees An act passed by Congress in 2000 to compensate sick nuclear

Occupational lliness
Compensation Program Act

weapons workers and certain survivors.
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Acronym or Term

Means

Definition

ETPTS

East Trenches Plume
Treatment System

The treatment system near the location of the East Waste
Disposal Trenches. This system treats groundwater emanating
from the trenches that is contaminated with organic solvents, as
well as groundwater routed from the Mound Plume Site
Collection System. Treated effluent flows into South Walnut
Creek.

FC functional channel Man-made stream channels constructed during cleanup to help
direct water flow.
FACA Federal Advisory Committee | The federal law that regulates federal advisory boards. The law

Act

requires balanced membership and open meetings with
published Federal Register meeting dates.

Gamma Radiation

The most penetrating type of radiation at Rocky Flats. Thick,
dense shielding is necessary to protect against gamma rays.
Americium (Am) is a strong gamma emitter.

GAO Government Accountability | Congressional investigative office that reports to Congress.
Office

g gram A metric unit of mass.

gpm gallons per minute A volumetric measure of water flow.

GWIS Groundwater Intercept A below-ground system that directs contaminated groundwater

System toward the Solar Ponds Plume and East Trenches Plume
Treatment Systems.

IA Industrial Area The central core of Rocky Flats where all manufacturing activities
took place. The IA covered 385 of Rocky Flats’s 6,500 acres.

IC Institutional Control Administrative and legal controls employed to protect the
integrity of the remedies in place and minimize the potential for
human exposure to residual contamination.

IGA intergovernmental A cooperative agreement between local governments that

agreement establishes the framework of the Stewardship Council.

IHSS Individual Hazardous A name given during cleanup to a discrete area of known or

Substance Site suspected contamination. There were formerly over two hundred
IHSSs at Rocky Flats.
ITPH interceptor trench pump The location where contaminated groundwater collected by the
house interceptor trench is pumped to either the Solar Ponds Plume
Treatment System or the East Trenches Plume Treatment System.
L liter Metric measure of volume (slightly larger than a quart).
LANL Los Alamos National One of the US government’s premier research institutions located
Laboratory near Santa Fe, NM. LANL is continuing to conduct highly
specialized water analysis for Rocky Flats. Using sophisticated
techniques, LANL is able to determine the percentages of both
naturally occurring and man-made uranium, which helps to
inform water quality decisions.
LHSU lower hydrostratigraphic Hydrogeological term for deep unweathered bedrock that is

unit

hydraulically isolated from the upper hydrostratigraphic unit (see
UHSU). Data show that site COCs have not contaminated the
LHSU.
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Acronym or Term

Means

Definition

LM

Legacy Management

DOE office responsible for overseeing activities at closed sites.

LMPIP Legacy Management Public | A plan that follows DOE and EPA guidance on public participation
Involvement Plan and outlines the methods of public involvement and
communication used to inform the public of site conditions and
activities. It was previously known as the Post-Closure Public
Involvement Plan (PCPIP).

O&M/OM&M Operations, monitoring, and | Term that describes ongoing activities at Rocky Flats.

maintenance

MOuU Memorandum of The formal agreement between EPA and CDPHE specifying that

Understanding CDPHE is the lead post-closure regulatory agency with EPA
providing assistance when needed.

MSPCS Mound Site Plume The system that collects groundwater and routes it to the ETPTS

Collection System for treatment.
MSPTS Mound Site Plume The remediation system formerly in place (reconfigured in 2016)
Treatment System to treat groundwater contaminated with organic solvents
emanating from the Mound Site (a portion of Rocky Flats where
waste barrels were buried).

NEPA National Environmental Federal legislation that requires the federal government to

Policy Act perform analyses of environmental consequences of major
projects or activities.

nitrates Contaminant of concern originating from Solar Ponds wastes.
Nitrates have been detected in the North Walnut Creek drainage.
Nitrates are very soluble in water and move readily through the
aquatic environment.

Np neptunium A man-made radioactive isotope that is a by-product of nuclear
reactors and plutonium production.

NPL National Priorities List A list of Superfund sites. The refuge lands were de-listed from the
NPL, while the DOE-retained lands are still on the NPL because of
residual groundwater contamination and associated remediation
activities.

NWCS North Walnut Creek Slump Slumping observed on the hillside east of the Solar Ponds Plume
Treatment System.

OLF Original Landfill Hillside dumping area of about 20 acres that was used from 1951
to 1968. The OLF underwent remediation with the addition of a
soil cap and groundwater monitoring locations.

ou Operable Unit A distinct area within a cleanup site. These areas may address
geographic areas, specific problems, or medium (e.g.,
groundwater, soil) where a specific action is required.

PCE perchloroethylene (a.k.a. A volatile organic solvent used in past operations at Rocky Flats.

tetrachloroethylene)

pCi/g picocuries per gram A unit of radioactivity in soil.

pCi/L picocuries per liter A unit of radioactivity in water. CDPHE’s regulatory limit for Pu

and Am in surface water at Rocky Flats is 0.15 pCi/L. This
standard is 100 times stricter than the EPA’s drinking water
standard.
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Acronym or Term

Means

Definition

PLF

Present Landfill

Landfill constructed in 1968 to replace the OLF. During site
remediation, the PLF was closed under RCRA regulations with an
extensive cap and monitoring system.

PMIM Preble’s Meadow Jumping A species of mouse found along the Front Range that is on the
Mouse endangered species list. There are several areas in the Refuge and
COU that provide adequate habitat for the mouse, usually found
in drainages. Any operations that are planned in potential mouse
habitat are strictly controlled.

POC Point of Compliance (surface | A surface water monitoring location at Rocky Flats where

water) contaminant concentrations must be in compliance with federal
and state standards for hazardous constituents. Violations of
water quality standards at the points of compliance could result
in DOE receiving financial penalties.

POE Point of Evaluation A surface water monitoring location at Rocky Flats where water

(surface water) quality is monitored. There are no financial penalties associated
with water quality exceedances at these locations, but DOE may
be required to develop a plan of action to improve the water
quality.

POU Peripheral Operable Unit A CERCLA term used to describe the 4,800-acre area surrounding
the Central Operable Unit.

Pu plutonium A metallic substance that was fabricated to form the core, or
"trigger", of a nuclear weapon. Formation of these triggers was
the primary production mission of the Rocky Flats site. There are
different forms of plutonium, called isotopes. Each isotope is
known by a different number, such as plutonium 239 (Pu-239)
and plutonium 241 (Pu-241). Pu-239 is the primary radioactive
COC at Rocky Flats.

RCRA Resource Conservation and | Federal law regulating hazardous waste. In Colorado, EPA

Recovery Act delegates to CDPHE the authority to regulate hazardous wastes.

RFCA Rocky Flats Cleanup The regulatory agreement that governed cleanup activities. DOE,

Agreement EPA, and CDPHE were signatories.

RFCAB Rocky Flats Citizen Advisory | The group formed as part of DOE’s site-specific advisory board

Board network. The RFCAB provided community feedback to DOE on a
wide variety of Rocky Flats issues from 1993 through regulatory
closure in 2006.

RFCLOG Rocky Flats Coalition of The predecessor organization of the Rocky Flats Stewardship

Local Governments Council.

RFETS Rocky Flats Environmental The moniker for Rocky Flats during cleanup years.

Technology Site

RFLMA Rocky Flats Legacy The post-cleanup regulatory agreement between DOE, CDPHE,

Management Agreement and EPA that governs site activities. The CDPHE has the lead
regulatory role, with support from EPA as required.

RFNWR Rocky Flats National Wildlife | The 4,000 acres of Rocky Flats where unrestricted use is allowed.

Refuge

This land is now a wildlife refuge.
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RFSOG

Rocky Flats Site Operations
Guide

The nuts-and-bolt guide for post-closure site activities performed
by DOE and its contractors.

RSAL

Radionuclide Soil Action
Level

Concentration of radionuclide in soil above which remedial action
should be considered so that people are not exposure to
radiation doses above permitted levels.

SEP

Solar Evaporation Ponds

An area of Rocky Flats used in the 1950s to hold excess
wastewater generated during manufacturing operations.
Wastewater that could not be treated in the onsite treatment
plant was sent to open-air holding ponds where solar energy was
utilized to evaporate and concentrate the waste. The original
SEPs were unlined, and substantial quantities of uranium and
nitrates made their way into groundwater. As a result, the Solar
Ponds Plume Treatment System was constructed to treat
contaminated groundwater before it emerged as surface water in
North Walnut Creek.

SID

South Interceptor Ditch

A water feature designed to intercept runoff from the southern
portion of the COU. The SID flows from west to east into Pond C-
2. Woman Creek water does not enter Pond C-2, but is diverted
around Pond C-2 through the Woman Creek Diversion Canal.

SPPTS

Solar Ponds Plume
Treatment System

Engineered system designed to treat groundwater contaminated
with uranium and nitrates. The nitrates originate from the former
solar evaporation ponds, which had high levels of nitric acid. The
uranium is primarily naturally occurring. Effluent from the SPPTS
flows into North Walnut Creek.

SVOCs

semi-volatile organic
compounds

Organic compounds that are not as volatile as solvent-related
VOCs. SVOCs are found in many environmental media at Rocky
Flats. They are found in materials like oil, coal, asphalt, and tar.

TCE

trichloroethylene

A volatile organic compound used as a solvent in past site
operations. TCE is also a degradation product of PCE.

uranium

Naturally occurring radioactive element. There were two primary
isotopes of U used during production activities. The first was
enriched U, which contained a very high percentage (>90%) of U-
235 and was used in nuclear weapons. The second isotope was U-
238, also known as depleted uranium. U-238 has low levels of
radioactivity.

ug/L or pg/L

micrograms per liter

A unit of contaminant concentration in water.

UHSU

upper hydrostratigraphic
unit

A hydrogeological term describing the surficial materials and
weathered bedrock found at Rocky Flats. The UHSU is
hydraulically isolated from the lower hydrostratigraphic unit (see
LHSU). Groundwater in some UHSU areas of Rocky Flats is
contaminated with site-related COCs, while groundwater in other
UHSU areas is not impacted. All groundwater in the UHSU
emerges to surface water before it leaves Rocky Flats.
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USFWS

United States Fish & Wildlife
Service

The agency within the US Department of the Interior that is
responsible for maintaining the nation-wide system of wildlife
refuges, among other duties. The regional office is responsible for
the RENWR.

UUUE unlimited use and A regulatory term used to describe residual risk remaining after a
unrestricted exposure site has been remediated. In 2007, the Peripheral Operable Unit
(POU) was found to be suitable for unlimited use and unrestricted
exposure (based on risk calculations). EPA removed the POU (now
largely the Rocky Flats National Wildlife Refuge) from the EPA's
National Priorities List of CERCLA or "Superfund" sites.
VOC volatile organic compound These compounds include cleaning solvents that were used in the
manufacturing operations at Rocky Flats. The VOCs used at Rocky
Flats include carbon tetrachloride (often called carbon tet),
trichloroethene (TCE), perchloroethylene (PCE), and methylene
chloride.
WALPOC Walnut Creek Point of The surface water Point of Compliance on Walnut Creek, at the
Compliance COU boundary.
WCRA Woman Creek Reservoir The group composed the cities of Westminster, Northglenn, and

(or “the Authority”)

Authority

Thornton. These cities use Standley Lake as part of their drinking
water supply network. Surface water from Rocky Flats formerly
flowed through Woman Creek to Standley Lake, but the Woman
Creek Reservoir was constructed to sever that connection. The
Authority has an operations agreement with DOE to manage the
Woman Creek Reservoir.

WOMPOC Woman Creek Point of The surface water Point of Compliance on Woman Creek, at the
Compliance COU boundary.
wQcc Water Quality Control State board within CDPHE tasked with overseeing water quality
Commission issues throughout the state. DOE has petitioned the WQCC
several times in the last few years regarding water quality issues.
WRW Wildlife Refuge Worker User scenario on which exposure risks are calculated.
ZVI zero valent iron A type of fine iron particles formerly used to treat VOCs in the

ETPTS and MSPTS.
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